
 

March 28, 2025 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 
 
Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, Filing Room 
Harrisburg, PA  17120 
 
 

Re: Justin Henry v. Columbia Water Company; Docket No. F-2025-3053872; 
PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS  

 
 
Dear Secretary Chiavetta: 
 

Enclosed for filing with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission is Columbia Water 
Company’s Preliminary Objections Answer and New Matter in the above-referenced matter.   
 
 If you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact me. 
 

Very truly yours, 
 
/s/ Whitney E. Snyder 
 
Whitney E. Snyder 
Counsel for Columbia Water Company 

WES/das 
Enclosures 



 

BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

 
Justin Henry 
 
 v. 
 
Columbia Water Company 
 

: 
: 
: 
: 
: 

 
 
Docket No. F-2025-3053872 

_________________________ 
 

NOTICE TO PLEAD 
_________________________ 

You are hereby advised that, pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 5.61, you may file a response within ten 

(10) days of the attached preliminary objections.  Any response must be filed with the Secretary 

of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, with a copy served to counsel for Columbia Watet 

Company, and where applicable, the Administrative Law Judge presiding over the issue. 

 
File with: 
Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, Second Floor 
Harrisburg, PA  17120 
 



BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

 
Justin Henry 
 
 v. 
 
Columbia Water Company 
 

: 
: 
: 
: 
: 

 
 
Docket No. F-2025-3053872 

_________________________ 
 

COLUMBIA WATER COMPANY’S PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS  
TO THE FORMAL COMPLAINT OF JUSTIN HENRY 

_________________________ 

Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 5.101, Columbia Water Company (“CWC” or the “Company”) 

files Preliminary Objections to the Formal Complaint of Justin Henry.  CWC requests the 

Complaint be dismissed with prejudice because assuming everything the Complaint says is true, 

Complainant is not entitled to relief as a matter of law because CWC is adhering to its 

Commission-approved tariff and legally cannot give Complainant the special treatment he seeks. 

I. INTRODUCTION 

1. The Complaint seeks CWC to charge Complainant rates other than the rates 

specified in the Company’s Tariff.  The Company’s refusal to do so is not a violation of law, 

Commission regulation, or Commission order and therefore no relief is available as matter of law.  

Moreover, the relief Complainant seeks is prohibited by law because charging Complainant a rate 

inconsistent with the Company’s tariff is preferential treatment and discrimination in rates. 

II. LEGAL STANDARDS FOR PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS 

2. The Commission’s regulations permit the filing of preliminary objections to any 

pleading, except motions and prior preliminary objections.  52 Pa. Code § 5.101(a)(7). 
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3. For purposes of disposing the preliminary objections, the Commission must accept 

as true all well pleaded material facts of the non-moving party, as well as every reasonable 

inference deducible from those facts. County of Allegheny v. Commonwealth, 490 A. 2d 402 (Pa. 

1985); Commonwealth v. Bell Telephone Co. of Pa., 551 A.2d 602 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1988). The 

Commission must view the pleadings in the light most favorable to the non-moving party and 

should dismiss a pleading only if it appears that the non-moving party would not be entitled to 

relief under any circumstances as a matter of law. Equitable Small Transportation Intervenors v. 

Equitable Gas Company, Docket No. C-00935435, 1994 WL 932315, at *1 (Opinion and Order 

entered Jul. 18, 1994); see also Interstate Traveler Services, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Department of 

Environmental Resources, 406 A.2d 1020 (Pa. 1979).  

4. “For purposes of testing the legal sufficiency of the challenged pleading, a [motion 

to dismiss] … admits as true all well-pleaded, material, relevant facts, and every inference 

deducible from those facts.” Marinoff v. Bell Telephone Co. of Pennsylvania, Docket No. C-

913511, 1991 WL 474858 (1991). Also, when considering preliminary objections, one need not 

accept as true conclusions of law, unwarranted inferences from facts, argumentative allegations, 

or expressions of opinion. Andrew Star v. PECO Energy Co., Docket No. C-2017-2615628, 2017 

WL 4864901, at *2 (Initial Decision entered Oct. 4, 2017) (citing Commonwealth v. Golden Gate 

Nat'l Senior Care LLC, 158 A.3d 203, 213 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2017)), aff’d (Final Order entered Dec. 

5, 2017). 

III. THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LEGAL INSUFFICIENCY 

5. The Complaint is legally insufficient because it fails to state a claim as a matter of 

law and seeks relief that the law prohibits.   



 

3 

6. The Complaint fails to state a claim as a matter of law, because even if all 

allegations within the Complaint are true, the Company has not violated a Commission Order, 

regulation, or the Public Utility Code.  West Penn Power Co. v. Pa. PUC, 478 A.2d 947, 949 (Pa. 

Cmwlth. 1984) (“We hold that in order for the PUC to sustain a complaint brought under this 

section, the utility must be in violation of its duty under this section. Without such a violation by 

the utility, the PUC does not have the authority, when acting on a customer's complaint, to require 

any action by the utility.”).  

7. The Company must adhere to its Commission-approved tariff and can only charge 

the Commission-approved rates on the terms therein.  66 Pa. C.S. § 1303 (“No public utility shall, 

directly or indirectly, by any device whatsoever, or in anywise, demand or receive from any person, 

corporation, or municipal corporation a greater or less rate for any service rendered or to be 

rendered by such public utility than that specified in the tariffs of such public utility applicable 

thereto.”). 

8. The Commission has approved CWC’s rates and Tariff as just and reasonable. CWC 

Exhibit 3, Opinion and Order, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Columbia Water 

Company, No. R-2023-3040258 (Pa. P.U.C. Jan. 18, 2024).  

9. The Company’s Tariff specifies that customer charges are by meter size.  CWC 

Exhibit 1, Tariff at 4. 

10. The Company refuses to charge the customer a rate other than the rate specified in 

the Tariff. 

11.  Abiding by the Company’s Tariff and charging the rates therein is not a violation 

of law, Commission Order or regulation.  Under West Penn, Complainant is entitled to no relief. 
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12. The Company’s Tariff specifies that customers are responsible for installation, 

maintenance and modification of the customer’s own service lines and meter pits/vaults.  CWC 

Tariff at 7.3 (“A street service connection is hereby understood to include a connection to the main, 

pipe to and including the control valve and control valve box; used to carry water from the main 

to the curb line. The control valve and box terminates the Company's responsibility for expense 

of the street service connection.”) (emphasis added). The Tariff clearly provides that the customer 

provides, owns, and maintains the meter setting and meter pit or vault. See CWC Exhibit 1, Tariff 

at §§ 4.1-4.2, 4.4, 7.3. 

13. The Company has offered to replace Complainant’s meter at no charge, but requires 

consistent with the Tariff that Complainant pay for any necessary resizing of customer facilities 

including the meter vault/pit.  

14. Abiding by the Company’s Tariff and applying the Rules therein is not a violation 

of law, Commission Order or regulation.  Under West Penn, Complainant is entitled to no relief. 

15. The Complaint requests relief that the law prohibits because Complainant seeks a 

preferential rate.   

16. “No public utility shall, as to rates, make or grant any unreasonable preference or 

advantage to any person, corporation, or municipal corporation, or subject any person, corporation, 

or municipal corporation to any unreasonable prejudice or disadvantage.”  66 Pa. C.S. § 1304. 

17. Complainant seeks to be charged a rate other than what is specified in the 

Company’s Tariff and thus has repeatedly asked CWC to violate its Tariff and provide Complainant 

with illegal, preferential treatment.   Complainant is entitled to no relief as a matter of law and the 

Complaint should be dismissed. 
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IV. REQUESTED RELIEF 

WHEREFORE, Columbia Water Company respectfully requests the Commission dismiss 

the Complaint with prejudice. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
/s/ Whitney E. Snyder                                    
Whitney E. Snyder, Attorney I.D. # 316625 
HMS Legal LP 
501 Corporate Circle, Suite 302 
Harrisburg, PA 17110 
(717) 236-1300 
wesnyder@hmslegal.com  
 
Counsel for Columbia Water Company 

Dated:  March 28, 2025 
 
 

mailto:wesnyder@hmslegal.com


EXHIBITS 
 

EXHIBIT DOCUMENT 

Exhibit 1 Tariff 

Exhibit 2 Bureau of Consumer Services Investigation 

Exhibit 3 Opinion and Order, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Columbia 
Water Company, No. R-2023-3040258 (Pa. P.U.C. Jan. 18, 2024) 
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 Supplement No. 130 
 To Tariff – 
COLUMBIA WATER COMPANY Water Pa. P.U.C. No. 7 
  
 

 
   
Issued:   January 21, 2025 Effective:  February 1, 2025 

COLUMBIA WATER COMPANY 
 
 
 

        
 

RATES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING 
THE DISTRIBUTION OF WATER IN WEST HEMPFIELD, RAPHO, 

EAST DONEGAL AND MANOR TOWNSHIPS AND 
THE BOROUGHS OF COLUMBIA AND MOUNTVILLE, AND MARIETTA 

LANCASTER COUNTY AND HELLAM TOWNSHIP, YORK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 
 

        
 
 
 
Issued:  January 21, 2025 Effective:  February 1, 2025 
 
 
 
 
By: David T. Lewis, President 

Columbia Water Company 
220 Locust Street 
Columbia, PA  17512 

 
 
 

NOTICE 
 
THIS TARIFF SUPPLEMENT INCREASES THE DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM 
IMPROVEMENT CHARGE 

 

 
See Page Two 

 
  
  

 



 Supplement No. 130 
 To Tariff – Water Pa. P.U.C. No. 7 
COLUMBIA WATER COMPANY One Hundred Fourteenth Revised Page No. 2 
 Cancelling One Hundred Thirteenth Revised Page No. 2  
 
 

(C)  Indicates Change 
   
Issued:  January 21, 2025 Effective:  February 1, 2025 

List of Changes Made by this Supplement 
 
 
Change: 
 

Tariff Supplement No. 130 increases the Distribution System Improvement 
Charge to 0.66%. 
 

(C) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 Supplement No. 130 
 To Tariff – Water Pa. P.U.C. No. 7 
COLUMBIA WATER COMPANY One Hundred Fourteenth Revised Page No. 3 
 Cancelling One Hundred Thirteenth Revised Page No. 3  
  

(I)  Indicates Increase  (D)  Indicates Decrease  (C)  Indicates Change 
    
Issued:  January 21, 2025 Effective:  February 1, 2025 

Table of Contents 
Title Page 1 Supplement No. 130 (C) 
List of Changes Made by this Supplement 2 One Hundred Fourteenth 

Revised 
(C) 

Table of Contents 3 One Hundred Fourteenth 
Revised 

(C) 

Schedule of Rates:    
 Schedule of Rates – General Meter Rates 

Schedule of Rates – EDTMA District 
4 
4A 

Nineteenth Revised 
Original 

(I),(C) 
 

 PENNVEST Surcharge 5 Ninth Revised  
 PENNVEST Surcharge (cont’d) 5A First Revised  
 Schedule of Rates – Fire Protection 6 Fourteenth Revised (I),(C) 
 Schedule of Rates – Fire Protection EDTMA District 6A Third Revised  
 Blank Page 6B Fifth Revised (C) 
 Blank Page 6C Fifth Revised (C) 
 General Meter Marietta 6D Fifth Revised (C) 
 State Tax Adjustment Surcharge 7 Fifth Revised (I) 
 Blank Page 8   
Rules and Regulations:    
 Index of Rules    
 1. The Water Tariff 9   
 2. Application for Service 9-10   
 3. Customer’s Service Pipes 10-12   
 4. Meter and Meter Installation 12-13   
 5. Meter Tests 14   
 6. Credit 14-15   
  Credit (continued) 15 Second Revised  
 7. Definitions 15-16 Second Revised  
 8. Public Fire Hydrants 16-19   
 9. Sales for Resale 20   
 10. Payment Terms 20 Fifth Revised  
  Payment Terms (continued) 21 Second Revised  
 11. Turn-On Charge 21   
 12. Discontinuance of Water Service 22   
 13. Abatements and Refunds 22   
 14. Service Continuity 23   
 15. Liability of Company  23   
 16. General 23-24   
 17. Multiple Meters 24   
 18. Separate Meter and Service Line 24   
 19. Single Point Meter Service 24-28   
 20. Lawn Sprinkler System 28   
 21. Termination of Free Service 28-29   
 22. Private Fire Service 29-35   
 23. Cross-Connections and Interconnections 36-43   
 24. Main Extensions 44-50 First Revised  
 25. Water Conservation Contingency Plan 50-51   
 26. Bulk Service Sales 52   
 27. Distribution System Improvement Charge          53-55 Fourth Revised  
 56 Fifty-Third Revised  
 57  Thirty-Sixth Revised (I) 



 Supplement No. 125 
 To Tariff – Water Pa. P.U.C. No. 7 
COLUMBIA WATER COMPANY Eighteenth Revised Page No. 4 
 Cancelling Seventeenth and Sixteenth Revised Page No. 4  
 

(I)  Indicates Increase  (D)  Indicates Decrease  (C)  Indicates Change 
    
Issued:  January 25, 2024 Effective:  January 27, 2024 

 
Schedule of Rates – General Meter Rates 

Applicable to former Columbia and Marietta Rate Districts 
 

 
(C) 

 
 
Customer Charge 
 

 
Size of Meter 

Per Customer 
Unit Per Month 

 

5/8" $12.39 (I) 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

(I) 

3/4" $17.72 
1” $28.38 

1-1/2" $55.03 
2” $87.02 
3” $172.31 
4” $268.26 
6" $534.80 
8" $854.65 
10” $1,227.79 
12" $2,293.93 

 
Output Charges  (Billed to the nearest 100 gallons) Price per 1,000 Gallons  
 For the First  10,000 gallons per month $7.77 (I) 
 For the Next  240,000 gallons per month $3.54 (I) 
 For all Over  250,000 gallons per month $3.06 (I) 

 
Special Provisions 
 
When service is furnished through a single meter to a building containing eight or more apartment 
dwelling units or condominium dwelling units, or to a complex of buildings served at single-point meter 
service prescribed in Rule 19A, the first block rate shall be applied to usage equal to the number of 
apartment dwelling units or condominium dwelling units times 1,000 gallons per month and the balance 
of the use shall be billed at the applicable block rates in the regular manner. 
 
For service to federal, state or local governments or to any governmental department, institution or 
authority, the due date is not less than 30 days from the date the bill is mailed. 
 
Late Charges 
 
A late charge of one and one-quarter percent (1-1/4%) simple interest per month will be applied to the 
unpaid balance after the due date.  The due date is not less than 20 days from the date the bill is 
mailed. 
 
In addition, all rates for water service are subject to the State Tax Adjustment Surcharge (see page 7). 
  



 Supplement No. 113 
 To Tariff – Water Pa. P.U.C. No. 7 
 Original Page No. 4A 
COLUMBIA WATER COMPANY  
SCHEDULE OF RATES APPLICABLE TO EDTMA DISTRICT  

 (I)  Indicates Increase  (C) Indicates Change  
  
Issued:  April 8, 2022 Effective:  April 11, 2022 

(C) 
  |   
  |   
  |   
  |   
  |   
  |   
  |   
  |   
  |   
  |   
  |   
  |   
  |   
  |   
  |   
  |   
  |   
  |   
  |   
  |   
  |   
  |   
  |   
  |   
  |   
  |   
  |   
  |   

 
Schedule of Rates – General Meter Rates EDTMA District 

 
Use Classification      Water Use Rates 
 
Residential Users (Quarterly): 
 First 9,000 Gallons per Quarter   $48.00 / Quarter 
 All over 9,000 Gallons per Quarter   $2.10 / 1000 gal. 
Residential Users (Monthly, if elected): 
 First 3,000 Gallons per Month    $16.00 / Month 
 All over 3,000 Gallons per Month   $2.10 / 1000 gal. 
 
Commercial Users (Quarterly): 
 First 9,000 Gallons per Quarter   $73.00 / Quarter 
 All over 9,000 Gallons per Quarter   $2.10 / 1000 gal. 
Commercial Users (Monthly, if elected): 
 First 3,000 Gallons per Month    $24.33/Month 
 All over 3,000 Gallons per Month   $2.10 / 1000 gal. 
 
Industrial Users: 
 First 75,000 Gallons per Month   $390.26 / Month 
 All over 75,000 Gallons per Month   $3.00 / 1000 gal. 
 
Farm Users (Quarterly): 
 First 35,000 Gallons per Quarter   $182.58 / Quarter 
 All over 35,000 Gallons per Quarter   $2.10 / 1000 gal. 
Farm Users (Monthly, if elected) 
 First 11,667 Gallons per Month   $60.86/ Month 
 All over 11,667 Gallons per Month   $2.10/1000 gal. 

 
Late Payment Charge  1.5% per month on overdue 

balance of the bill not to exceed 
18% annum 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 Supplement No. 117 
 To Tariff – Water Pa. P.U.C. No. 7 
 Ninth Revised Page No. 5 
COLUMBIA WATER COMPANY Canceling Eighth Revised Page No. 5 
  

(C)  Indicates Change  (I)  Indicates Increase  (D)  Indicates Decrease 
  
Issued:  November 23, 2022  Effective:  March 1, 2023 

 
PENNVEST SURCHARGE 

 
Supplement No. 117 increases the per equivalent dwelling unit (EDU) PENNVEST  
prospectively adjustable surcharge (initially in the amount of $8.18 per EDU) in accordance  
with the Order of the Commission entered July 30, 2015 at Docket No. R-2014-2445660. 
 
This surcharge is calculated to recover the principal and interest amounts payable pursuant 
to the final amortization schedule for PENNVEST loans 80180 and 85182, and shall remain 
in effect until all such principal and interest is recovered, at which point it shall be set to 
zero unless there are subsequent PENNVEST loans approved by the Commission for 
surcharge recovery.  
 
 

PENNVEST SURCHARGE 
 

1. For the limited purpose of recovering PENNVEST loan principal and interest only for 
used and useful assets financed by such loan, an EDU surcharge will be uniformly applied 
to all classes of customers (with the exception of public fire protection customers) for service 
rendered on or after January 1, 2015.  This per EDU surcharge is calculated to recover the 
total principal and interest amounts payable pursuant to the final PENNVEST amortization 
schedule for Columbia’s PENNVEST loan obligations.  This and the provisions below shall 
apply to PENNVEST loans 80180 and 85182 and any subsequent PENNVEST Loan 
approved for surcharge recovery by the Commission. 

  
2. The surcharge amount of $9.69 per EDU is determined as follows:   

 
PVS = (PI/EDU’s)/12 

 
PVS   =   Prospective PENNVEST Monthly Surcharge per EDU 
PI       =   Annual Principal and Interest per PENNVEST Loans 80180 and 85182 
EDU’s = Current Equivalent Dwelling Units as determined from the Company’s Billing 

Records 
 

3. The Company shall recalculate the prospective surcharge amount in a Section 1308 
filing made within 60 days of a material change to PI or EDU’s and at the time of general rate 
case filings under Section 1308(d).  For purposes of this recalculation, a material change is 
a change that would result in a cumulative increase or decrease in the currently-approved 
PVS of 1.5% or more.   

 
4. The surcharge is reflected as a separate line item on each customer’s bill.   
 
 
 
 

 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 

(C)(I) 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  Supplement No. 113 
 To Tariff – Water Pa. P.U.C. No. 7 
  First Revised Page No. 5A 
 Canceling Original Page No. 5A 
COLUMBIA WATER COMPANY  
  
 
 

  
Issued:  April 8, 2022 Effective:  April 11, 2022 
 

 
5. The PENNVEST surcharge shall remain in effect until the principal and interest 

charges (amounts payable pursuant to the final amortization schedule) for the applicable 
loan have been collected.  The surcharge mechanism will be continued but set at zero if 
there are no PENNVEST loans approved by the Commission for surcharge recovery.   

 
6. The surcharge is solely designed to begin timely recovery of PENNVEST principal 

and interest loan obligations(s).   
 
7. The Company will segregate all revenues dedicated for PENNVEST repayment so 

long as the surcharge remains in effect. 
 

8. Subject to the Final Order at A-2021-3027134, customers within the EDTMA District 
are exempt from the PENNVEST Surcharge under the terms and conditions ordered therein.  
“EDU’s” as described in Paragraph 2 above shall not include EDTMA customers. 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(C) 
  | 
  | 

 



  
 Supplement No. 125 
 To Tariff – Water Pa. P.U.C. No. 7 
 Fourteenth Revised Page No. 6 
COLUMBIA WATER COMPANY Canceling Thirteenth and Twelfth Revised Page No. 6 
Applicable to former Columbia and Marietta Rate Districts 

 
 
 
 
(C) 

 

I)  Indicates Increase   
  
Issued:  January 25, 2024 Effective:  January 27, 2024 

 
 

Schedule of Rates – Fire Protection 
Applicable to former Columbia and Marietta Rate Districts 

 

 
(C) 

 
 

 
Public:  Quarterly  
    
 For 104 fire hydrants in Columbia Borough connecting  

to the piping system and existing as of June 20, 1948 
 

$5,200.00 
 

   
 For each additional fire hydrant installed $96.50 (I) 
   
 
Private: 

  

   
 Each fire hydrant directed connected to main on public highway  $96.50 (I) 
 Each 2-inch connection with the main $115.81 (I) 
 Each 3-inch connection with the main $144.76 (I) 
 Each 4-inch connection with the main $173.72 (I) 
 Each 6-inch connection with the main $347.41 (I) 
 Each 8-inch connection with the main $618.52 (I) 
   

 
 
 

Use of Public Fire Hydrants 
For Other than Fire Protection 

 

 Per Hour  
   
 For the first hour or fraction thereof $19.50  
 For each additional hour or fraction thereof $11.75  

 
 
For service to federal, state or local governments; or to any government department, institution, 
or authority; the due date is not less than 30 days from the date the bill is mailed. 
 
In addition, all rates for water service are subject to the State Tax Adjustment Surcharge.  (see 
page 7). 
 
 
 
 



 Supplement No. 113 
 To Tariff – Water Pa. P.U.C. No. 7 
 Third Revised Page No. 6A 
 Cancelling Second Revised Page No. 6A 
COLUMBIA WATER COMPANY 
SCHEDULE OF FIRE PROTECTION RATES APPLICABLE TO THE EDTMA 
DISTRICT   
  

  
Issued:  April 8, 2022 Effective:  April 11, 2022 

(C) 
  |   
  |   
  |   
  |   
  |   
  |   
  |   
  |   
  |   
  |   
  |   
  |   
  | 
  |   
  |   
  |   
  |   
  |   
  |   
  |   
  |   
  |   
  | 
  
 

 
 
 

SCHEDULE OF FLAT RATES 
 

FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE 
 
Application 
  
 This Schedule is applicable to Public and Private Fire Protection Service to the service 
territory formerly known as the East Donegal Township Municipal Authority. 
 

PUBLIC FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE RATE 
 

 Fire Hydrant Fee:     NONE 
 
 Fire Service Fee:     NONE 
 
 

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE RATE 
 

 Fire Hydrant Fee:     NONE 
 
 Fire Service Fee:     NONE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 Supplement No. 125 
 To Tariff – Water Pa. P.U.C. No. 7 
 Fifth  Revised Page No. 6B 
 Cancelling Fourth and Third Revised Page No. 6B 
  
  

(I)  Indicates Increase  (D)  Indicates Decrease  (C)  Indicates Change   
  
Issued:  January 25, 2024 Effective:  January 27, 2024 

 
 
 

THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK  (C) 
 
 
 



 Supplement No. 125 
 To Tariff – Water Pa. P.U.C. No. 7 
 Fifth Revised Page No. 6C 
 Cancelling Fourth and Third  Revised Page No. 6C 
______________________________________________________________________ 

(I)  Indicates Increase  (D)  Indicates Decrease  (C)  Indicates Change   
  
Issued:  January 25, 2024 Effective:  January 27, 2024 

 
 
 

THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK  (C) 
 
 
 



 Supplement No.125 
 To Tariff – Water Pa. P.U.C. No. 7 
 Fifth Revised Page No. 6D 
 Cancelling Fourth and Third Revised Page No. 6D 
  
  

(I)  Indicates Increase  (D)  Indicates Decrease  (C)  Indicates Change   
  
Issued:  January 25, 2024 Effective:  January 27, 2024 

 
 
 

THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK  (C) 
 
 
 

 



 Supplement No. 129 to 
 Tariff – Water Pa. P.U.C. No. 7 
  Fifth Revised Page No. 7 
COLUMBIA WATER COMPANY Canceling Fourth Revised Page No. 7 

 (C)  Indicates Change 
  
Issued:  December 5, 2024 Effective:  January 1, 2025 

 
State Tax Adjustment Surcharge   

 
In addition to the charges provided in this tariff, a surcharge of -0.05% will apply to 
all charges for service rendered on or after the effective date of this tariff 
supplement. 
 
The above surcharge will be recomputed, using the same elements prescribed by the 
Commission: 

 
a. Whenever any of the tax rates used in the calculation of the surcharge are 

changed; 
b. Whenever the utility makes effective any increased or decreased rates; and 
c. On March 31, 2002, and each year thereafter. 

 
The above recalculation will be submitted to the Commission within 10 days after the 
occurrence of the event or date which occasions such recomputation; and, if the 
recomputed surcharge is less than the one then in effect, the Company will, and, if the 
recomputed surcharge is more than the one then in effect, the Company may submit with 
such recomputation a tariff or supplement to reflect such recomputed surcharge, the 
effective date of which shall be 10 days after filing. 
 
 
 
 

(I) 



 To Tariff – Water Pa. P.U.C. No. 7 
 Original Page No. 8 
COLUMBIA WATER COMPANY  

(C)  Indicates Change   
  
Issued:  February 4, 1998 Effective:  April 5, 1998 

 
THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK  (C) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 To Tariff – Water Pa. P.U.C. No. 7 
 Original Page No. 9 
COLUMBIA WATER COMPANY  

(C)  Indicates Change   
  
Issued:  February 4, 1998 Effective:  April 5, 1998 

RULES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING THE 
DISTRIBUTION AND SALE OF WATER 

 
1.   The Water Tariff 

1.1  Filing and Availability 

 A copy of this Tariff, which is the rates, rules and regulations under which water service will be 
supplied by Columbia Water Company, to its Customers in Pennsylvania, is on file with the 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, and is available and open for inspection at the offices of the 
Company. 

1.2 Revisions 

 This Tariff may be revised, amended, supplemented and otherwise changed from time to time 
in accordance with the Pennsylvania "Public Utility Code," and such changes, when effective, shall 
have the same force and effect as the present Tariff. 

1.3 Applications of Tariff 

 The Tariff provisions apply to any party or parties lawfully receiving water service from the 
Company under the rates set forth therein, and the receipt of water shall constitute the receiver, a 
Customer of the Company as the term is used herein. 

1.4 Rules and Regulations 

 The Rules and Regulations, filed as a part of this Tariff, are a part of every contract or 
agreement for service, whether written, oral or implied, made by the Company, and govern all classes 
of service where applicable. 

1.5 Statement of Agents 

 No agent or employee of the Company has authority to make any promise, agreement or 
representation inconsistent with the provisions of this Tariff unless that statement, etc., is approved in 
writing by the PUC & Company. 

2.    Application for Service 

2.1  Application 

 Upon receipt of the proper application, the Company will install a street service connection and 
will maintain the same as its expense, provided that the property abuts a public highway in which a 
main pipe of the distribution system of the Water Company is located. Application for street service 
connection and change in the identity of contracting Customer at a property shall be made in writing. 

2.2 Point of Sale 

 The point of sale for any service delivered is the Company's street service connection. 

2.3  Application for Temporary or Special Service 

 Whenever a street service connection is made to the main for temporary service the applicant 
will bear the entire cost. Included will be labor and material for 



 Supplement No. 1 to 
 Tariff – Water Pa. P.U.C. No. 7 
 First Revised Page No. 10 
 Canceling Original Page No. 10 
COLUMBIA WATER COMPANY  

(C)  Indicates Change   
  
Issued:  February 4, 1998 Effective:  April 5, 1998 

 
RULES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING THE 

DISTRIBUTION AND SALE OF WATER 
(Cont’d) 

 
tapping the main, meter and meter setting and any other special equipment and material required 
including any taxes. The Customer shall be entitled to a refund or as much of the cost of the street 
service connection and other appurtenances as the Company ordinarily assumes if and when the 
service connection is usable as a permanent service at such time regular service is begun. 

2.4  Activation of Service Connection 

 Whenever an applicant or Customer requests activation or reactivation of a service connection, 
the applicant or Customer, or his/her responsible designee, must be present at the time service is 
activated. A charge of $5.00 will be imposed to activate any service connection or reactivation of any 
service not terminated for non-payment. 

3.    Customer's Service Pipes (C) 

3.1 Right to Reject 

 The Company may refuse to connect with any piping system or furnish water through one 
already connected if such system is not properly installed and maintained if such system is constructed 
of materials unacceptable to the Company or if the piping system on the Customer's premise is not at 
a sufficient depth to prevent freezing. The Company may also refuse to connect, etc., if lead base 
solder has been used in any plumbing beyond the Company's curb stop. Lead or iron service lines 
shall not be acceptable to the Company. Cement lined ductile iron lines for large (multi-family) 
residential, commercial and industrial service shall be acceptable. It shall be the customer's 
responsibility to provide, subject to company verification, the Company with certification that no lead 
has been used. 

3.2 Stop and Waste Valve 

 The Customer shall install a stop and waste valve on the service pipe immediately inside of 
the foundation wall of the building supplied and also on the outlet side of the meter. A double check 
valve shall also be installed on the outlet side of the meter. Such valves should be so located as to be 
easily accessible to the occupants and to provide proper drainage for the pipes in the building. 

3.3 No Grounding to the Water Line 

 No electrical grounding shall be made to the internal plumbing or to any external plumbing 
which ultimately connects to the Company main. 
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3.4  No Additional Tap 

 No fixture shall be attached to or any branch made in the service pipe between the meter and 
the street main. 

3.5 Trench Restriction 

 No service pipe shall be laid in the same trench with gas pipe, sewer pipe, electrical cable, 
telephone cable or any other facility of a public service company. Furthermore, no sewer pipe may be 
installed within (3) feet in undisturbed earth to the water service line. If a common trench is used for 
sewer and water, a (3) foot vertical and (3) foot horizontal shelf must be made between the water 
service and sewer line. 

 No service line will be permitted within (3) feet of any open excavation or vault. 

3.6 Service Line Specifications              (C) 

 The Company will specify the size, kind and quality of the materials which shall be laid between 
the curb valve and the structure on the premise to be supplied. The Company may refuse to connect 
with any piping system or furnish water through lines already connected if such system is not properly 
installed or maintained, if such system on the customer's premise is not of a sufficient depth to prevent 
freezing. Lead or iron service lines shall not be acceptable to the Company. Cement lined ductile iron 
lines for large (multi-family) residential, commercial and industrial service shall be acceptable. The 
Company may also refuse to connect, etc., if lead base solder has been used in any plumbing beyond 
the Company's curb stop. It shall be the customer's responsibility to provide the Company with 
certification that no lead has been used subject to Company verification. 

3.7 Check Valve, Backflow Prevention Device, & Service 

 Line Strainers 

 An approved check valve shall be installed on all service lines for residential service. 

 On service lines for commercial or industrial service, a backflow prevention device of a type 
approved by the company shall be installed. The location of the check valve or backflow prevention 
device shall be approved by the Company. 

 On service lines to be used coincidentally for fire protection the service line must, in addition, 
have an approved fire service line strainer. The check valve, backflow prevention device and/or 
strainer, shall be owned and maintained by the customer. The customer shall certify to the Water 
Company, in an acceptable form, that these devices have been maintained and are in working order. 
They are subject to Company inspection at reasonable times upon reasonable notice. 
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3.8 Pressure Regulators 

 The customer shall be responsible for the installation and maintenance of a pressure regulator 
or valve in his premises. The pressure regulator or valve shall be installed on the inlet side of the meter 
when the static pressure is 80 lbs. or more at customer's premises. 

4.   Meters and Meter Installation 

4.1 Meter Installations 

 The Company will furnish and install for each Customer not requiring fire service, without 
charge, a suitable meter and will keep the same in repair. In case of misuse or damage by any external 
causes, the expense of all costs of repair or replacement shall be borne by the customer. 

 If a customer requires fire service, all costs of the setting, the meter, the backflow device and 
the strainer will be borne by the applicant. The meter will be treated as a cost of extending service and 
subject to deposit and taxes with no refund. 

4.2  Meter Space and Location 

 The Customer shall provide a safe and readily accessible and protected location for the 
installation of a meter at such point as will control the entire supply to the premise, which location must 
be acceptable to the Company as most convenient for its service so that the meter may be easily 
examined, read or removed. In addition, at the Company's option, the Customer shall also provide a 
safe and readily accessible location outside of his residence for the installation of a remote meter 
reading device. If the Customer does not maintain ready access to the meter and the remote meter 
reading device, the Company will install an outside meter setting at the Customer's expense. 

4.3  Automatic Meter Reading 

 To provide long term economic benefits, the Company is installing, without charge to the 
Customer, meters capable of being read automatically from a central location using telephone lines. 
To install this automatic meter reading equipment, the Company will require access to the Customer's 
telephone line. In the case of misuse or damage to the meter attributable to the Customer, the expense 
of repair must be borne by the Customer. In some cases, the meters are equipped with a meter 
interface unit (MZU) or a similar type device to permit meter reading automatically. The MIU's are 
capable of reading more than one meter. If, in the 
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opinion of the Company the automatic meter reading equipment can be installed, the Customer 
cannot refuse such installation and must provide the Company with his telephone number. If 
access is denied, the Company may impose a meter reading fee equal to the cost of manually 
reading the meter or terminate service. 

4.4 Outside Meter Installations 

 Where a water service pipe extends more than 50' beyond the curbstop or where no suitable 
place in a building is available for setting a water meter, it shall be placed in a meter tile or vault by the 
Company at the Customer's expense, which box or vault shall be placed just inside the customer's 
property line or at such other location as may be ordered by the Company. The option of such 
installation shall be left to the discretion of the Company. Any outside meter installation requested by 
the Customer shall be at the customer's expense. 

4.5  Metered Service 

 All service provided by the Company, except public fire protection shall be metered. 

4.6  Meter Installations for Unmetered Private Fire Services 

 With 45 calendar days of notification by the Company, an unmetered private fire service 
Customer will have provided a suitable meter setting at his own expense. The Company will provide 
the Customer with standard specifications for the meter setting. Any Customer who does not provide 
a suitable meter setting within the 45-day period, will be subject to termination of service or at the 
option of the Company in the case of an unmetered fire Service Customer, the installation will be made 
by the Company and a surcharge applied to the Customer's bill. 

4.7  Tamperings with Meters or Other Utility Equipment 

 When a meter or other utility equipment on a customer's premises has been tampered with 
and the customer enjoys the use of or received benefit from the water service intended to be metered, 
it may be reasonably inferred that the customer tampered with the meter or other utility equipment. 
The penalties for tampering include, but are not limited to, termination of service, recovery by the 
Company of all costs related to the tampering including payment for such water service as the 
Company may estimate from available information that has been used but not registered by the 
Company's meter and criminal sanctions pursuant to the laws of the Commonwealth. 
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5.   Meter Tests 

5.1  Meter Tests 

 All meters are accurately tested before installation. Meters are also periodically tested in 
accordance with the regulations of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission. The Company may at 
any time remove any meter for routine tests, repairs or replacement and may, at its option and 
expense, test any meter when the Company has reason to believe that it is registering inaccurately. 

5.2  Request Tests 

 Any Customer may request the Company to make a special test of the accuracy of a meter, 
which test will be made in accordance with 52 Pa. Code § 65.8. 

5.3  Meter Test Fees 

 When a fee is to be paid for a special test, the fee shall be paid in advance by the Customer, 
but should the said meter be found upon said test to be incorrect to the prejudice of the Customer 
according to the standard percentage variable set forth in 52 Pa. Code § 65.8, the fees so paid shall 
be returned to the Customer and the meter shall forthwith be repaired by the Company or another 
meter which has been properly repaired shall be installed. If said meter is found to be incorrect, the 
Customer's bill shall be adjusted in accordance with 52 Pa. Code § 65.9.  When a fee is to be paid for 
special tests of meters made upon request by the customer, the following shall apply in accordance 
with 52 Pa. Code § 65.8. 

 Size of Meter Fee for test 
5/8” to 1” inclusive As currently in effect 
1-1/4” to 2” inclusive As currently in effect 
Larger than 2” As currently in effect 

5.4  Meter Test Witnessed by Customer 

 The test of a meter requested by a Customer must be witnessed by the Customer or his duly 
authorized representative. 

6.   Credit 

6.1  Customer's Liability for Charges 

 A customer is held liable for all water service furnished to such premise until such times as the 
Customer properly notifies the Company to discontinue the service for this account. 
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6.2  Customer's Deposit  

 Deposits may be required from all customers in accordance with Chapter 14 of the Public 
Utility Code, 66 P. C.S.A. § 1401 et seq. and Chapter 56 of the Commission’s regulations, 52 Pa. 
Code §§ 56.1 – 56.231. 
 

(C) 

 

7.   Definitions 

7.1 Customer 

 A Customer is any party contracting for and/or receiving water service through a meter 
connection. 

7.2 Point of Sale 

 The point of sale of water service or fire protection service contracted for by the customer is 
the street service connection. 

7.3 Street Service Connection 

 A street service connection is hereby understood to include a connection to the main, pipe to 
and including the control valve and control valve box; used to carry water from the main to the curb 
line. The control valve and box terminates the Company's responsibility for expense of the street 
service connection. 

7.4 Single Premise 

 A single premise is herein construed to cover a structure used by one family or occupant or 
where used by more than one family or occupant not adaptable to subdivision. 
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7.5  Multiple Premise 

 A multiple premise is adaptable to subdivision and is used by more than one family or 
occupant. It shall then be construed to be a double premise, triple premise, etc., depending upon the 
number of families, occupants, or subdivisions. 

7.6  Remote Meter Reading Device 

 A device which by electrical impulse or otherwise transmits readings from a meter, usually 
located within a residence, to a more accessible location outside of a residence. 

7.7  Normal Working Hours 
 

 Normal working hours are 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., except on weekends and holidays 
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8.   Public Fire Hydrants 

8.1  Ownership and Maintenance 

 All public fire hydrants furnished, installed, and paid for by the Company shall be inspected 
and maintained by the Company. 

8.2 Use Restricted 

 The use of fire hydrants, whether owned by the Company or by the Customer, will be restricted 
to the taking of water for the extinguishing of aboveground fires and water shall not be taken from any 
fire hydrant for construction purposes, extinguishing underground fires, sprinkling streets, flushing 
sewers or gutters or for any other use unless specifically permitted by the Company for the particular 
time and occasion. If the Company grants permission to use fire hydrants for purposes other than the 
extinguishment of fires, such use will be applied only if an approved backflow prevention device is 
attached to the hydrant. Said device shall be furnished by the customer. 

8.3  Change in Location 

 Whenever a change in location of a fire hydrant is ordered by the municipality, such change 
will be made at the expense of the municipality. 
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Service No.     
 
This application made in triplicate this                       day of                , 19 ____  ,  

by           (a Municipal Corporation of the Commonwealth 
  (Applicant) 

of Pennsylvania), hereinafter called the “Applicant”, to the         

A corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania), doing business in the of ___________ 

     , hereinafter called the “Company.” 
 
The Applicant, upon the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth, hereby applies to the Water 
Company for the installation of (a) public fire hydrant(s) to be located at: 

              

              

              

In consideration for which the Applicant agrees to be bound by all terms and conditions of this 
application and the Company's tariff as amended from time to time, and to pay the Water Company 
for service at the schedule of rates in effect from time to time during the rendition of such service. 

The further terms and conditions upon which this application may be accepted by the Water Company 
are as follows: 

First: That the public fire hydrant shall be furnished, installed, inspected and maintained by the Water 
Company. 

Second: That the use of the public fire hydrants will be restricted to the taking of water for the 
extinguishing of fires and water shall not be taken from any fire hydrant for construction purposes, 
sprinkling streets, flushing sewers or gutters, or for any other use unless specifically permitted by the 
Water Company for the particular time and occasion. If the Water Company grants permission to use 
fire hydrants for purposes other than the extinguishment of fires, such use will be applied only if an 
approved backflow prevention device is attached to the hydrant. Said device shall be furnished by the 
Applicant. 

Third: That whenever a change in location of a fire hydrant is ordered by the Applicant, such change 
will be made at the expense of the Applicant. 

Fourth: That the Water Company will undertake to use reasonable care and diligence in order to 
prevent and avoid interruptions and fluctuations in service but that it cannot and does not guarantee 
that such will not occur. That the extent of the rights of the Applicant under this application is to receive, 
but only at times of fire, such supply of water as shall then be available and other or greater. That the 
applicant agrees the Water Company shall not be considered in any manner an insurer of property or 
persons, or to have undertaken to extinguish fires or to protect any persons or property against loss 
or damage by fire, or otherwise. 
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Fifth: That the Applicant will indemnify, save harmless, and defend the Water Company, from all 
claims, loss, costs, or damage on account of injury to persons or property occurring as a result of the 
installation, operation, performance, or existence of said public fire hydrant(s) including, but not limited 
to, injury or damage to persons or property by reason of fire, water, failure to supply water or pressure, 
or for any other cause whatsoever. 

Sixth: That the Applicant will notify the Water Company of each occasion a public fire hydrant is used 
so that the Water Company may be able to make a follow-up inspection. 

Seventh: That the rights and obligations of the Applicant hereunder shall be further subject at all times 
to the rates, rules and regulations of the Water Company that now exist or which may hereafter be 
adopted. 

Eighth: This Application shall, after having been accepted by the Water Company, be in force as a 
contract and shall continue as such until canceled by written notice one hundred-eighty (180) days in 
advance given by either party to the other. If the contract is canceled by the Applicant, it shall reimburse 
the Water Company for all expenses incurred in disconnecting and/or removing the public fire 
hydrant(s). 

Ninth: This Applicant agrees to provide any permits required by the applicant relative to this application 
for public Fire Hydrant(s) contracted for or its future replacement. 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Applicant, through a duly authorized official, has 

hereunto signed this Application the day and year first above written. 

WITNESS 

     

 APPLICANT 

By:      
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Water Company hereby accepts the foregoing 

Application this     day of     , 19 _____. 

WITNESS 

     

 WATER COMPANY 

By:      
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9.   Sales for Resale 
 
9.1 Water Supply Agreement 

 In the event the Company enters into an Agreement with another public water supply agency to 
sell water to said agency, under rates to be negotiated with the Company, any condition of said agreement 
with respect to service thereunder shall be incorporated by reference to these rules and regulations; 
provided however, that said water supply agreement is filed with the Public Utility Commission pursuant to 
66 Pa. C.S. Section 507 of the Public Utility Code where the public water supply agency is a municipal 
corporation, as defined by said code. 

 
10.   Payment Terms  

 
10.1 Billing Period (C) 

 All bills shall be rendered monthly. Bills rendered will show a due date of twenty (20) days after the 
date the bill is mailed. Payment received by the Company after the due date will be charged a penalty of 1-
1/4% and such penalty will be calculated monthly thereafter only on the overdue portion of the bill, and in 
no event shall the penalty charged exceed more than 15% annually. When a quarterly customer's bill has 
a penalty application on interim monthly bill informing the customer of the applicable late payment charge 
of 1-1/4% per month on the unpaid balance and the date by which the interim monthly bill must be paid to 
avoid application of another late payment charge will be rendered. 

10.2 Service Discontinued 

 If a bill is not paid on or before said due date, service will be discontinued after 10 days written 
notice to the Customer. Except that notwithstanding any other rule of this tariff, service shall be not 
continued for any reason except under regulations of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission applicable 
thereto and in effect at the time of such contemplated discontinuance. 

 All federal, state and local government accounts are entitled to a thirty (30) day period from the due 
date of any bill within which it may pay for water service. 

10.3 Consumption not Combined 

 The use of water by the same Customer in different premises or localities will not be combined and 
each installation shall stand by itself. 



 Supplement No. 91 
 To Tariff – Water Pa. P.U.C. No. 7 
 Second Revised Page No. 21 
  Cancelling First Revised Page No. 21 
COLUMBIA WATER COMPANY  

(C)  Indicates Change   
  
Issued:  March 7, 2018 Effective:  March 8, 2018 

Rules And Regulations Governing The 
Distribution And Sale Of Water 

(Continued) 

10.4  Disputed Bills 

 In the event of a dispute between the Customer and the Company respecting any bill, the 
Company will forthwith make such investigation as may be required by the particular case and report 
the result thereof to the customer. When the Company has made such a report to the Customer, either, 
(1) sustaining the bill as rendered, or, (2) submitting a corrected bill, the date of the bill for purposes 
of payment shall be considered to be as of the date of said bill, and the Customer shall pay the amount 
due within the time provided in these rules and regulations, and failure to pay shall render the 
Customer and his service liable to the penalties herein provided. Any amounts received by the 
Company in excess of the amount disclosed to be due by the Company's investigation of the dispute 
shall be forthwith returned to the Customer if the error arose from any cause other than the incorrect 
estimating of a Customer's consumption for the period in dispute. 

10.5  Return Check Charge (C) 

 The Customer will be responsible for the payment of the bank charge when a check has been 
presented to the Company for payment of any bill and is returned by the bank by reason of 
nonsufficient funds, account closed, payment stopped, post dated, account garnished, no existing 
account, balance held or unauthorized signature. 

11.  Turn-On Charge 

11.1  Non-Payment Charge 

 When water service to any premise has been terminated because of non-payment of a bill or 
other violation of the rules and regulations, a $30.00 charge will be required to restore service during 
normal scheduled working hours. Other than normal working hours, a charge equivalent to the cost 
incurred by the Company in restoring service, will be made; and this charge together with all other 
amounts which may be due the Company by the Customer must be paid before the water service is 
restored. 

11.2  Discontinuance Charge 

 Whenever water service to any premise has been discontinued at the request of the ratepayer, 
a $30.00 charge will be required during normal scheduled working hours to re-connect service to the 
same premises when service remains in the name of the ratepayer who requested the discontinuance. 
Other than normal working hours, a charge equivalent to the cost incurred by the Company in re-
connecting service will be made. 

11.3  Temporary or Special Service 

 Payments in advance of furnishing service may be required for construction of facilities and 
furnishing special equipment. (Refer to Rule 2.4) 

11.4  Payments in Advance 

 Payments in advance to restoring service may be required for restoration or reconnection of 
service where service has been actually discontinued for Customer's failure to comply with tariff 
provisions. 
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12.    Discontinuance of Water Service 
 

12.1  Termination by Company 

 Service rendered under any application, contract or agreement may be discontinued by the 
Company after ten days' written notice for any of the following reasons: (Subject to Rule 10.2) 

(A) For willful or indifferent waste of water due to any cause. 

(B) For failure to protect from injury or damage the meter and connections or for failure to 
protect and properly maintain the service pipe or fixture on the property of the 
Customer. 

(C) For molesting or tampering by the Customer or others with the knowledge of the 
Customer, with any meter, connections, service pipe, curb valve, seal or any other 
appliance of the Company controlling or regulating the Customer's water supply. 

(D) For failure to provide the Company's employees free and reasonable access to the 
premise supplied or for obstructing the way of ingress to the meter or other appliances 
controlling or regulating the Customer's water supply. 

(E) For non-payment of any account or any fee or charge accruing under the application. 

(F) For violation of any rule of the Company. 

12.2  Service Renewed 

 When water service to any premise has been terminated for any reason, it will be renewed 
only after the conditions, circumstances, or practices which caused the water service to be 
discontinued are corrected and all fees paid. 

13.    Abatements and Refunds 

13.1  Meter Registration 

The quantity of water recorded by the meter shall be accepted as correct by both the Customer and 
the Company except when the meter has been found to be registering inaccurately or has ceased to 
register. In either case, the meter will be promptly repaired by the Company and the quantity of water 
used will be determined by the average registration of the meter on previous corresponding periods, 
or by such other fair and reasonable method as shall be based on the best information available. 
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14.   Service Continuity 

14.1  Regularity of Supply 

 The Company may at any time shut off the water in the mains in case of accident, or for the 
purpose of making connections, alterations, repairs, changes or for other reasons, and may restrict 
the use of water to reserve a sufficient supply for public fire service or other emergencies whenever 
the public welfare may require it. The Company will, so far as circumstances permit, notify Customers 
to be affected by any interruptions in the water service. 

15.   Liability of Company 

15.1  Liability for Damages 

 The liability of the Company for loss or damages arising out of any excess or deficiency in the 
pressure, volume or supply of water due to any negligent act of omission or commission by the 
Company, shall be limited to and in no event exceed a unit equivalent to 1/4th the average charge of 
4 billing periods to the customer for the period of service during which such deficiency has occurred. 
The average shall be determined by reference to the billed charges to the customer for the four billing 
periods immediately prior to the billing period during which the loss or damage occurred. 

15.2  Defect in Customer's Service or Customer Owned Meter 

 The Company shall in no event be liable for any loss or damage caused by reasons of any 
break, leak or defect in the Customer's own service pipe, line or fixtures, not caused by any negligent 
act of omission or commission of the Company. 

16.   General 

16.1  Interference with Facilities 

 No person shall turn the water on or off at any street valve, corporation stop, curb valve or 
other street connection or disconnect or remove any meter without the consent of the Company. The 
control of the water supply by the Customer shall be by means of a separate stop and waste valve. 

16.2  Inspection of Premises 

 All service lines, meters and fixtures, including any and all fixtures within the premises 
receiving the supply of water, shall, at all reasonable hours, be subject to inspection by any duly 
authorized employee of the Company. 
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16.3  Unless otherwise specifically authorized by the Company, customers will not be permitted to 
install pumps that take water directly from the service pipes or water mains but must have an 
adequately sized intervening vessel vented to the atmosphere into which to receive water and from 
which it may be pumped. 

17.   Multiple Meters 

17.1  Meters Treated Separately 

 When more than one metering station is installed upon a Customer's premise at the request 
of a Customer or due to conditions existing upon the premise of the Customer, then each metering 
station shall be treated separately as if it belonged to a separate customer. 

18.   Separate Meter and Service Line 

18.1  Independent Service 

 Each premise and multiple premise requesting individual meters shall be supplied through an 
independent service pipe from a separate control valve or valve box unless specifically approved and 
authorized by the Company. 

19.    Single-Point Meter Service 

19.1  Single-point Meter Service 

 After application therefore by the Customer, water will be supplied to an apartment complex 
consisting of one or more buildings containing apartment dwelling units, together with any related 
facilities requiring water service (collectively called the "Apartment Complex"), where all the following 
conditions are satisfied: 

A. There shall be only one Customer contracting for water service to the entire apartment 
complex. 

B. The apartment complex shall be located on a single tract of land, and the customer, 
who contracts for water service, shall be the Owner of the entire apartment complex. 

C. The waterworks facilities on the Customer's premises, beyond the curb stop and curb 
box, including all facilities except the water meter owned by the Company, shall be: 

(1) Owned by the Customer and constructed at the Customer's sole expense; 

(2) Constructed and located in such manner: (a) that it is possible for the Water 
Company to provide water service through a single service line connected to the 
Company's main at a single point and 
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(b)  that no waterworks facilities of the Customer are located in public streets, 
roads or highways; and 
 

(3) Maintained, replaced, repaired and reconstructed by the Customer at the 
Customer's sole expense. 

D. The customer shall provide, at the Customer's sole expense, a meter vault which shall 
be constructed, maintained, replaced, repaired and reconstructed by the Customer in 
accordance with the Company's specifications and at a location acceptable to the 
Company. 

E. No fire hydrant shall be connected to the Customer's Service Line or waterworks 
facilities beyond the meter of the Company. If private fire hydrant service is desired, 
the Customer shall provide, at the Customer's sole expense, a separate service line 
from the end of a service line provided by the Company at the curb, and only fire 
hydrants shall be connected to such separate service line of the customer. 

F. The Owner of the apartment complex shall provide the Water Company with a map 
showing the location of all waterworks facilities located within the single tract of land. 

G. Where water service is presently furnished to an apartment complex, other than by 
single-point meter service, the Company will provide single-point meter service only 
where the Customer, in addition to satisfying the foregoing conditions, shall make, at 
the Customer's sole expense, all changes in waterworks facilities, located within the 
tract of land or in any structure which the Company deems necessary. If the Company 
has any amount invested in such waterworks facilities the Customer shall reimburse 
the Company for its investment. 

 
19.2  Single-Point Meter Service 

 Where single-point meter service has been provided and where, thereafter, there is a change 
of ownership as to any of the buildings erected on any part of the single tract of land so that not all 
buildings comprising the entire apartment complex are owned by the Customer owning that portion of 
the service line which connects directly to the Company's waterworks facilities, the Company shall 
after 60 days notice, terminate the water service to buildings not owned by the Customer owning such 
connecting service line, and water service to such other buildings shall be provided only after such 
other 
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buildings shall be connected, at the sole expense of the new customer or Customers, by a 
separate service line or separate service lines to the Company's waterworks facilities. If such 
new Customer desires to receive single-point meter service for such other buildings, such 
service shall be provided thereafter only after the new Customer has satisfied conditions A 
through G above, as to such other buildings. 

19.3  Single-Point Meter Service 

 Single point meter service, after application therefore, will be supplied to a condominium 
complex consisting of one or more buildings containing condominium dwelling units together with any 
related facilities requiring water service (collectively called the "Condominium Complex"). A 
Condominium Complex, for purposes of this Rule 19.3 shall mean one or more buildings as to which 
there is common ownership and operation in the manner provided by the Unit Property Act of July 3, 
1963, P.L. 196, 68 P.S. 700.101; et seq.  Such service shall be furnished under the following terms 
and conditions: 
 

A. The customer shall be the duly authorized agent of the persons owning property 
interests in the Condominium Complex and shall be the person or group of persons 
who or which has full authority to enter into the contract for service on behalf of such 
owners. 

B. The Condominium Complex shall be located on a single tract of land. 

C. The waterworks facilities within the Condominium Complex and beyond the curb box 
and curb stop, including all facilities except the water meter owned by the Company, 
shall be: 

(1) Owned by the persons owning property interested in the Condominium 
Complex and constructed at the sole expense of such owners. 

(2) Constructed and located in such manner:  

(a)  that it is possible for the Company to provide water service through a single 
service line connected to the Company's main at a single point, and (b) that no 
water works facilities, which are owned by persons owning property interests 
in the Condominium Complex, are located in public streets, roads or highways; 
and 
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(3) Maintained, replaced, repaired and reconstructed by the persons owning 
property interests in the Condominium Complex at the sole expense of such 
persons. 

 
D. A meter vault shall be constructed, maintained, replaced, repaired and reconstructed 

in accordance with the Company's specifications and at a location acceptable to the 
Company, by the persons owning property interests in the Condominium Complex and 
at their sole expense. 

E. No fire hydrant shall be connected, beyond the Company's meter, or to the service line 
which provides water service for the Condominium Complex. If private fire hydrant 
service is desired, the persons owning property interests in the Condominium Complex 
shall provide, at their sole expense, a separate service line from the end of a service 
line provided by the Company, at the curb, and only fire hydrants shall be connected 
to such separate service line. 

F. The persons owning property interests in the Condominium Complex shall provide the 
Company with a map showing the location of all waterworks facilities located within the 
single tract of land. 

G. Where water service is furnished to a Condominium Complex, other than by single-
point meter service, the Company will provide single-point meter service only where 
the persons owning property interests in the Condominium Complex, in addition to 
satisfying the foregoing conditions, shall make, at their sole expense, all changes in 
waterworks facilities, located within the tract of land, or in any structure which the 
Company deems necessary. If the Company has any amount invested in such 
waterworks facilities, the persons owning the property interests in the Condominium 
Complex shall reimburse the Company for its investment. 

 
19.4 Single-Point Meter Service 

 Where single-point meter service has been provided and where, thereafter, any building which 
was part of the original Condominium Complex is no longer part of the same Condominium complex, 
the Company, after 60 days' notice, shall terminate water service to any such building, and water 
service to any such building shall be provided only after the owner or owners of any such building shall 
connect such building, at his or their 
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sole expense, by a separate service line or separate service lines to the Company's waterworks 
facilities. If the owner or owners of one or more of such buildings desire to receive single-point meter 
service for any such buildings, such service shall be provided only upon compliance with conditions 
for service to an Apartment Complex or to a Condominium Complex, as applicable. 
 

20.   Lawn Sprinkler System 
 
20.1  Special Service Connection 
 
 Upon request of the Customer, the Company will install a service connection, meter tile and 
meter to supply an underground lawn sprinkler system. The Customer will be charged for the entire 
cost of this installation, excluding the cost of the meter. Should it be necessary to remove or reinstall 
the meter on a lawn sprinkler system on a seasonal basis the cost for this service shall be paid for by 
the customer. Upon request of the customer to turn the water on or off for a lawn sprinkler system on 
a seasonal basis, the cost of this service shall be paid for by the customer. The customer shall be 
charged $30.00 each time they request the meter to be set or removed or the water to be turned on 
or off. 
 

21.    Termination of Free Service Under Certain  
Contracts and other Instruments 

 
21.1  Terms and Conditions 
 
 Notwithstanding any contrary provision contained in any deed, grant, contract, franchise, 
permit, consent or other instrument (other than any instrument expressly set forth in and constituting 
a part of this tariff) made, executed or delivered between the Company or any predecessor in interest 
and a Customer of the Company or any predecessor in interest. 
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(A) Every person who takes water shall pay for all water taken as provided in the applicable 

schedule of rates set forth herein and subject to the Rules and Regulations of the 
Company. 

 
(B) No credit off-set or other allowance shall be allowed by the Company against any water 

bill on account of the making, execution, or delivery of, or pursuant to any provisions 
of, any such instrument. 

 
22.   Private Fire Service 

 
22.1  Terms and Conditions 
 
 Private Fire Service will be rendered under the terms and conditions of the Application for 
Private Fire Service Connection. (See Rule 21.2) 
 
22.2. Application for Private Fire Service Connection 
 
 Service No.     
 
This application made in triplicate this ______ day of     , 19  ___, by  
 
            (a corporation of the State of                ),  
 
hereinafter called the "Applicant," to the        (a corporation 
       (Water Co.) 
 
of the State of       ), hereinafter called the "Water Company." 
 
The Applicant, upon the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth, hereby applies to the Water 
 
Company for a ________ inch service pipe connected to the street main of the Water Company 
 
on      Street between     Street and    
  
Street in the     of     , for the purpose of attaching 
 
to said service pipe the following fixtures and openings: 
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all of which fixtures and openings to be located within upon the premises of the Applicant 
abutting the street on which the said main of the Water Company is located. 
 
In Consideration for which the Applicant agrees to be bound by all the terms and conditions of 
this application, and to pay the Water Company for service at the schedule of rates in effect 
from time to  time during the rendition of such service. 
 
The further terms and conditions upon which this application may be accepted by the Water 
Company are as follows: 
 
First: That the Water Company, by its representative, shall have the right to enter the premises 
of the Applicant at any reasonable time for the purpose of making such inspections as it may 
deem necessary, and it shall have the right to attach any testing device or use any means 
which it may elect to ascertain the condition of the pipe and appurtenances and the uses made 
of same. 
 
Second: That the service connection from the street main to the curbline shall be installed by 
the Water Company following its receipt of a deposit from the applicant and compliance with 
such further terms and conditions as set forth hereafter in this paragraph. The Applicant shall 
deposit with the Water Company. Upon notice from the Water Company that it is prepared and 
able to go forward with work requested by the Applicant, an amount in cash equal to the 
Estimated Cost to be determined as follows: 
 

(1) The Estimated Cost shall be all costs to install the service connection, as such 
costs are determined by the Water Company. 
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Upon such written notice as described above, a Preliminary Memorandum in the form attached 
shall be prepared and signed by both parties showing the deposit required in accordance with 
foregoing provisions. Upon completion of the installation of the service connection, a Final 
Memorandum in the form attached shall be prepared and signed by both parties showing the 
deposit required based on the same calculation as set forth above but by using the actual cost 
of the service connection, including the actual installation cost of the service and other 
facilities, for the Estimated Cost. If the payment shown to be due on the Final memorandum 
differs from that shown on the Preliminary Memorandum, the Applicant will deposit any 
additional amount shown to be due or the Water Company will refund to the Applicant any 
excess amount shown to have been deposited. The amount held by the Water Company in 
accordance with the Final Memorandum shall be the property of the Water Company. 

The service connection will be maintained by the Water Company at its expense. 

Third: That a metering device shall be required on said service at a location as approved by 
the Water Company. Such metering device and all other pipe fixtures and appurtenances shall 
be constructed and maintained in good condition by and at the expense of the Applicant. The 
Company will install and maintain the by-pass meter. 

Fourth: That the vault and vault cover to house the metering device and related valves, fittings, 
etc., if required, shall be constructed and maintained by and at the expense of the Applicant. 
The vault construction shall be subject to Water Company approval. 

Fifth: That the service control valve shall be under the control of the Water Company except 
during times of fire, when it shall be under the control of the Chief of the Fire Department of 
said municipality and the Applicant agrees to obtain approval of said Chief of this application. 

Sixth: That all fixtures and openings (other than control valves) shall be kept closed and 
sealed, and not opened or used except during time of fire or for test of the system by Fire or 
Insurance Inspector. Applicant shall notify the Company, prior to conducting all tests and 
immediately upon extinguishing each fire or on completion of the test so said fixtures and 
openings can again be closed and sealed. 

Seventh: That the extent of the rights of the Applicant under this application is to receive, but 
only at times of fire on said premises, such supply of water as shall then be available and no 
other or greater. That the Applicant agrees the Water Company shall not be considered in any 
manner an insurer of property or 
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persons, or to have undertaken to extinguish fire or to protect any persons or property against 
loss or damage by fire, or otherwise, and that it shall be free and exempt from any and all 
claims for damages on account of any injury to property or persons by reason of fire, water, 
failure to supply water or pressure, or for any other cause whatsoever. 

Eighth: That this application does not contemplate uses of fixtures other than herein stated. If 
a supply of water for use other than extinguishment of fire is desired by the Applicant, then 
same shall be taken only through a service pipe, separately connected with the street main of 
the Water Company and not connected directly or indirectly with the service pipe contemplated 
by this application. An waste of water or use of water for purposes other than the 
extinguishment of fire through this connection shall be deemed a violation of the terms and 
conditions of this application and the rules and regulations of the Water Company. 

Ninth: That the applicant shall furnish, attach and make a part hereof, an accurate sketch 
showing the pipes, valves, hydrants, tank openings and appurtenances contemplated in this 
application. Such sketch must also show any other water supply system and pipelines and 
appurtenances which may exist on the premises. There shall be no connection between such 
other supply and pipes connected to the Water Company's mains. 

Tenth: An approved backflow prevention device shall be required on all private fire service 
connections and shall be installed, owned and maintained at the expense of the Customer. 

Eleventh: That the rights and obligations of the Applicant hereunder shall be subject at all 
times to the rates, rules and regulations of the Water Company that now exist or which may 
hereafter be adopted. 

Twelfth: That the Applicant agrees to obtain, in advance, the approval of the Water Company 
for any change, alteration, addition or deduction contemplated in the fixtures, openings and 
uses herein specified. 

Thirteenth: That upon acceptance by the Water Company and the completion of the service 
connection herein contemplated, this application shall be in force as a contract and shall 
continue as such until canceled by written notice fifteen (15) days in advance, given by the 
Applicant, to the Water Company. 

Fourteenth: That the Water Company has the right to discontinue or disconnect said service pipe 
and terminate this application, upon written notice given fifteen (15) days in advance by the 
Water Company to the Applicant for failure to pay any bill when due, or for any violation of 
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any of the terms and conditions of this application, or for any violation of its rules, and in 
emergencies also has the right, without notice, to shut off all or any part of its facilities and 
discontinue the service when deemed necessary by the Water Company for the purpose of 
making any repairs, alterations, additions, or to prevent possible contamination through cross-
connected facilities of the Applicant or to prevent negligent or willful waste of water through 
the facilities of the Applicant. 

Fifteenth: The acceptance of this application by the Water Company must be executed by its 
Manager and/or Operations or Business Manager before same becomes effective as a 
contract. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Applicant                      
 
has      hereunto signed        
 
name      the day and year first above written. 
 
WITNESS: 
 
             
 
             
 
             
         (Applicant) 
 
WITNESS:      APPROVED: 
 
             
         (Chief of Fire Dept.) 
 

    of      
 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Water Company hereby accepts the Foregoing application  
 
this      day of     , 19    
 
 
WITNESS: 
 
            
          (Manager) 



 Tariff – Water Pa. P.U.C. No. 7 
 Original Page No. 34 
COLUMBIA WATER COMPANY  

(C)  Indicates Change   
  
Issued:  February 4, 1998 Effective:  April 5, 1998 

Rules And Regulations Governing The 
Distribution And Sale Of Water 

(Cont’d) 
 
 

 PRELIMINARY MEMORANDUM           (C) 
 

 
This Preliminary Memorandum is executed by the parties hereto under and pursuant to the 
provisions of Paragraph SECOND of a certain agreement in writing between the parties 
entered into on the    day of      19 _____ for the installation by 
the COMPANY of a certain service connection(s) therein described.   
 
It is, therefore, agreed and stipulated: 

 
(a) Estimated Cost of  

Service Connection(s) 
$  

(b) Estimated Cost of  
other facilities 

 
    

 

(c) Amount of Deposit  $          
 

This Preliminary Memorandum shall be attached to the original agreement in accordance with 
the provisions of Paragraph SECOND thereof. 

 
 

      COMPANY 
 
Dated              
 Date of Deposit 
 
 
WITNESS: 
 
       By        
 
 
WITNESS:      APPLICANT 
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 FINAL MEMORANDUM             (C) 

 
This Final Memorandum is executed by the parties hereto under and pursuant to the provisions 
of Paragraph SECOND of a certain agreement in writing between the parties entered into on 
the    day of      19 _____ for the installation by the COMPANY 
of a certain service connection(s) therein described.   
 
It is, therefore, agreed and stipulated: 

 
(a) Actual Cost of  

Service Connection 
$  

(b) Actual Cost of  
other facilities 

 
    

 

(c) Amount of Deposit  $          
 

This Final Memorandum shall be attached to the original agreement in accordance with the 
provisions of Paragraph SECOND thereof. 

 
 
 
Dated              
   Date of Deposit         Company 
 
 
WITNESS: 
 
       By        
             Vice President  
 
 
WITNESS:      APPLICANT 
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23.   Cross-Connections and Interconnections 

23.1  Definitions 

 When used in these Rules and Regulations, the following words shall have the meaning herein 
provided: 

  (A) Cross-Connection 

A cross-connection is any pipe, valve or other physical connection, or other 
arrangement or device connecting the pipelines of the Company, or facilities 
directly or indirectly connected therewith, to and with pipes or fixtures by which 
any contamination might be admitted or drawn from lines other than the 
Company's into the distribution system of the Company, or into lines connected 
therewith. 

  (B) Interconnection 

An interconnection is an arrangement by which the Company's facilities can 
be supplied with water from a source other than the Company's, subject to the 
following requirements: 

1. The source must be approved by DER as an acceptable, safe and 
sanitary source of public water supply and continue as such at all times 
while the interconnection is in existence; 

2. The source must be operated at all times in strict compliance with all 
applicable federal, state and local laws, ordinances, rules and 
regulations. 

23.2  Prohibition Against Installation or Continuance in Existence of Cross-Connection 

 No new cross-connections shall be installed and no existing cross-connections shall be 
continued. A cross-connection shall be considered to be eliminated if the method of backflow 
prevention is approved by an employee for the Company. The cost of installation and material of 
backflow prevention shall be paid for by the Customer. 

23.3  Interconnections 

 Interconnections will be permitted subject to the following conditions: 

  (A) New Installations  

Interconnection(s) shall be installed only with the knowledge and  
specific consent of the Company. When installed on the premises of a 
consumer, or by a consumer, such consent shall be evidenced by  
(1) written application for Installation or Continuance of Water Service 
(Form 1A), (2) recommendation by an 
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engineer for the Company (Form 2), and (3) consent by the Manager of the Company 
(Form 3). All forms shall be set forth in Section 22.5 of these Rules and Regulations 
Regarding Cross-Connections and Interconnections. 
 
(B) Continued Installations  
 

Interconnection(s) may be continued in existence if each such interconnection 
is (1) called to the attention of the Company by written application for 
Installation or Continuance of Water Service (Form 1B) from the owner or 
occupant of the premises on which the interconnection exists within ten (10) 
days from the receipt by such owner or occupant of notice of the adoption of 
these Rules and Regulations, (2) recommended by an engineer for the 
Company, evidenced by written classification to the Manager of the Company 
(Form 2), and (3) consented to by the Company, evidenced by written 
communication from the Manager of the Company (Form 3). 

 
23.4  Right of Company to Terminate Water Service 
 
 The Company shall have the right to terminate water service on reasonable notice, not to 
exceed thirty (30) days, under any of the following circumstances: 
 

(A) Violation by a consumer or by a property owner or occupant of these Rules 
and Regulations regarding Cross-Connections and Interconnections; 

 
(B) Receipt by the Company of an order from DER, health authorities, plumbing 

inspectors or another similar agency to discontinue service to premises on the 
grounds of violation of any federal, state or local law, ordinance, rule or 
regulation or of these Rules and Regulations regarding Cross-Connections 
and Interconnections, or because of danger to health because of the existence 
of cross connections, or upon notice to the Company from any such agency 
that it has ordered a cross-connection existing on the premises to be 
discontinued and that such order has been complied with. 
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23.5  FORMS RELATING TO RULES AND REGULATIONS REGARDING CROSS-
CONNECTIONS AND INTERCONNECTIONS 

 
Form 1A  Number  __________ 

 
APPLICATION 

FOR INSTALLATION OR 
CONTINUANCE OF WATER SERVICE 

TO PREMISES ON WHICH  
INTERCONNECTION(S) IS (ARE) PROPOSED 

 
Dated ___________________, 19 ____ 

 
To            WATER COMPANY: 
 
 Applicant,          owner, occupant or water  
 
consumer at the premises known and described as follows: 
 
 
does hereby make application to        Water Company  
(the "Water Company") for (Installation) (continuance) of water service at said premises on which 
one or more interconnections are proposed and makes representations and agrees and covenants 
as follows: 
 
1. The interconnection, within the definition of that term in the Rules and Regulations of the 

Water Company, proposed on the above-designated premises will be located and 
described as follows: 
 
 
 
 
 

2. The drawing, attached to and made a part of this Application, correctly and accurately 
portrays the physical layout and details of construction of said interconnection. 
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3. The Applicant is familiar with all applicable rules and regulations of federal, state and local 
health authorities and with any applicable laws, ordinances, rules or regulations 
concerning plumbing, and represents that the aforesaid interconnection may be installed 
without violating any such law, ordinance, rule or regulation. 
 

4. The Applicant will, at all times, operate and maintain the aforesaid interconnection in full 
compliance with any such law, ordinance, rule or regulation as now in force, or as may 
hereafter be put in force by new enactment, promulgation, change, amendment or 
addition. 
 

5. The Applicant will make no changes in the structure, character or method of operation of 
the aforesaid interconnection or create or install any new interconnection, without prior 
specific and detailed written permission from the Manager of the Water Company. 
 

6. The Applicant, for itself, its heirs, successors and assigns, hereby gives and grants to the 
Water Company the right, by its officers or agents, to enter upon and into aforesaid 
premises at any reasonable time to observe and inspect the aforesaid interconnection, or 
to determine for itself whether the Applicant has made any misrepresentation in this 
Application or has failed to keep and perform any agreement or covenant provided in this 
Application. 
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7. The Applicant will cause any interconnection(s) or its premises to be permanently and 

completely disconnected to the satisfaction of the Water Company or will not object to 
discontinuance of water service to the premises subject to such disconnection upon the 
occurrence of any of the following: 
 

 (A) This Application is not granted by the Water Company 
 

 (B) The misrepresentation by the Applicant of any matter covered by this Application 
or the failure by the Applicant to perform any of its obligations under this 
Agreement; 
 

 (C) The Company shall receive an order from DER, health authorities or plumbing 
inspectors or other similar agencies to discontinue service to the premises on 
the grounds of danger to health because of the existence of interconnection(s) 
on the premises; 
 

 (D) The Water Company has knowledge that DER, health authorities, plumbing 
inspectors or another similar agency has ordered interconnection(s) existing on 
the premises to be discontinued or broken and such order has not been complied 
with. 
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8. The Applicant, its heirs, successors and assigns covenant and agree that it will indemnify 

and save the Water Company harmless from any and all loss, damage, liability, claim or 
demand arising from, based upon or caused by any condition or occurrence traceable to 
the installation or operation of any interconnection(s) on the premises of the Applicant, 
whether or not specifically mentioned in this Application. Signed, sealed and delivered by 
the Applicant the day and year first above written. 
 

ATTEST: 

 
      

      (SEAL) 

 
   By       

 
(Drawings of interconnections are to be attached to this communication Form 1A) 
 
Form 1B 
 
(Same as Form 1A, except that: 
 
 (1) Heading shall read: 

APPLICATION 
FOR INSTALLATION OR 

CONTINUANCE OF WATER SERVICE 
TO PREMISES ON WHICH 

INTERCONNECTIONS(S) EXIST(S) 

 (2) Text of form shall be changed accordingly.) 
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Form 2 
 

RECOMMENDATION OF COMPANY SANITARY INSPECTOR 
 
Dated       , 19 _____ 
 
To        , Manager of 
 
        Water Company: 
 

I have examined the attached Application for Installation or Continuance of Water Service to Premises 
on which an Interconnection (Exists) (is Proposed), and the drawings attached thereto. I have also, 
either in person or by an assistant in whom I have confidence and for whose work I am responsible, 
made such inspection of the premises and the interconnections covered by the said Application as I 
believe to be necessary. I have also made myself familiar with applicable laws, ordinances, rules and 
regulations. 

On the basis of my examinations, studies and inspection, but relying upon the accuracy and truth of 
the representations made by the Applicant as to all matters where careful visual inspection could not 
reveal all facts and circumstances, I hereby recommend that the Water Company (initiate) (continue) 
water service to the premises covered by the Application without requiring the permanent and 
complete disconnection of the interconnection existing thereon and mentioned in the Application. 
 

 
      
Sanitary Inspector for 
 
 
      
Water Company 

 



 Tariff – Water Pa. P.U.C. No. 7 
 Original Page No. 43 
COLUMBIA WATER COMPANY  

  
Issued:  February 4, 1998 Effective:  April 5, 1998 

Rules And Regulations Governing The 
Distribution And Sale Of Water 

(Cont’d) 
 
 
Form 3 
 

APPROVAL OF WATER SERVICE 
TO PREMISES HAVING AN INTERCONNECTION 

 
Dated       , 19 _____ 
 
To        , Manager of 
 
        Water Company: 
 
 
In keeping with Section III of Rule _________ Of the Water Company's Tariff and acting in reliance 
upon your representatives, agreements and covenants, and on the Recommendation of the Sanitary 
Inspector for the Water Company, the Water Company will (initiate) (continue) water service to the 
premises covered by your Application without requiring that you permanently and completely 
disconnect the existing interconnection(s) mentioned in your Application. 
 
The granting of the request in your Application is subject to the understanding that Service will be 
continued only so long as the premises are owned or occupied by you, your heirs, or (if you are a 
corporation) by your successors in corporate existence; only so long as all representations made by 
you in your Application continue to be true; and only so long as you faithfully perform all of your 
agreements and covenants provided in your Application. This grant is also distinctly and specifically 
subject to the terms of Paragraph 7 of your Application and will be subject to review and re-examination 
not less frequently than once a year from this date. 
 
 

       Water Company 
 
 
By             
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24. Line Extensions (C) 
 
 (1) Definitions 

Annual Line Extension Costs: The sum of the Company's additional annual operating 
and maintenance costs, debt costs and depreciation charges associated with the 
construction, operation and maintenance of the line extension. 

Annual Revenue: (For Line Extension Purposes): The Company's expected additional 
annual revenue from the line extension based on the Company's currently effective 
tariff rates and on the average annual usage of customers similar in nature and size of 
the bona fide service applicant. 

Bona Fide Service Applicant: (For Line Extension Purposes): A person or entity 
applying for water service to an existing or proposed structure within the utility's 
certificated service territory for which a valid occupancy or building permit has been 
issued if the structure is either a primary residence of the applicant or a place of 
business.  

An applicant shall not be deemed a bona fide service applicant if:  

(a) applicant is requesting water service to a building lot. subdivision or a 
secondary residence; 

(b) the request for service is part of a plan for the development of a residential 
dwelling or subdivision; or 

(c) the applicant is requesting special utility service.  
 

Company:  Columbia Water Company. 

Company Service Line: The water line from the distribution facilities of the Company 
which connects to the customer service line at the hypothetical or actual line or the 
actual property line, including the control valve and valve box. The control valve and 
valve box determine the terminal point for the Company's responsibility for the street 
service connection. 

Customer: A person or entity who is an owner or occupant and who contracts with the 
Company for water service. 

Customer Service Line: The water line extending from the curb, property line or utility 
connection to a point of consumption. 
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Debt Costs: The Company's additional annual cost of debt associated with financing 
the line extension investment based on the current debt ratio and weighted long-term 
debt cost rate for that utility or that of a comparable jurisdictional water utility. 

Depreciation Charges: The utility's additional annual depreciation charges associated 
with the specific line extension investment to be made based on the current 
depreciation accrual rates for that Company or that of a comparable jurisdictional water 
company. 

Line Extension: (For Line Extension Purposes): An addition to the Company's main 
line which is necessary to serve the premises of a customer. 

Operating and Maintenance Costs: (For Line Extension Purposes): The utility's 
average annual operating and maintenance costs associated with serving an 
additional customer, including customer accounting, billing, collections, water 
purchased, power purchased, chemicals, and other variable costs based on the 
current total Company level of such costs, as well as costs particular to the specific 
needs of that customer, such as line flushing. 

Public Utility: Persons or corporations owning or operating equipment or facilities in 
this Commonwealth for diverting, developing, pumping, impounding, distributing or 
furnishing water to or for the public for compensation. 

Short-term Supply Shortage: An emergency which causes the total water supply of a 
Company to be inadequate to meet maximum system demand. 

Special Utility Service: Residential or business service which exceeds that required for 
ordinary residential purposes. See additional clarification in the main extension portion 
of this tariff. 

(2) Main Extension 

Whenever a developer, owner or occupant of a property within the service territory of the 
Company requests the Company to extend service to such property, the Company will extend 
service under the following conditions: 
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1. Requests by Bona Fide Service Applicant: Each Company shall file with the 

Commission, as part of its tariff, a rule setting forth the conditions under which facilities 
will be extended to supply service to an applicant within its service area. Upon request 
by a bona fide service applicant, a utility shall construct line extensions within its 
franchised territory consistent with the following directives: 

 
(a) Line extensions to bona fide service applicants shall be funded without 

customer advance where the annual revenue from the line extension will 
equal or exceed the Company's annual line extension costs. 

(b) If the annual revenue from the line extension will not equal or exceed the 
Company's annual line extension costs, a bona fide service applicant may be 
required to provide a customer advance to the utility's cost of construction for 
the line extension. The utility's investment for the line extension shall be the 
portion of the total construction costs which generate annual line extension 
costs equal to the annual revenue from the line extension. The customer 
advance amount shall be determined by subtracting the utility's investment 
for the line extension from the total construction costs. 

(c) The Company's investment for the line extension shall be based on the 
following formula, where X equals the utility's investment attributed to each 
bona fide service applicant: 
 
X =  [AR - OM] divided by [I + D] 
AR  =  the Company's annual revenue 
OM  =  the Company's operating and maintenance costs 
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I  =  the Company's current debt ratio multiplied by the Company's 
weighted long-term debt cost rate 

D =  the Company's current depreciation accrual rate 
 

2. Customer Advance Financing. Refunds and Facilities on Private Property:  
 

(a) When a customer advance is required of a bona fide service applicant and an 
additional customer or customers attach service lines to the line extension 
within ten (10) years, the utility shall refund a portion of the advance to the 
customer. Deposits made for additional facilities other than the line 
extension, such as booster pumps, storage tanks and the like, are 
contributions in aid of construction and need not be refunded. 

(b) The Company will refund to the bona fide service applicant, during a period 
of ten (10) years from the date of the extension deposit, a per-customer 
amount for each additional bona fide service applicant from whom a street 
service connection shall be directly attached to such main extension as 
distinguished from extensions or branches thereof. Provided, however, that 
the total amount refunded shall not exceed the original deposit without 
interest, and provided that all or any part of the deposit not refunded within 
the said ten (10) year period shall become the property of the Company and 
shall be treated as Contributions in Aid of Construction for ratemaking 
purposes. The per customer refund amount shall equal the utility's 
investment attributed to each bona fide service applicant as calculated in the 
formula contained in this tariff. 
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(c) The Company shall require a customer to pay, in advance, a reasonable 
charge for service lines and equipment installed on private property for the 
exclusive use of the customer. 

 
(d) Special Utility Service shall mean residential or business service which 

exceeds that required for ordinary residential purposes. Rule 24.2, part I (a) 
through (c) of this tariff does not apply to special utility service. By way of 
illustration and not limitation, special utility service shall include: the installation 
of facilities such as oversized mains, booster pumps and storage tanks as 
necessary to provide adequate flows or to meet specific pressure criteria, or 
service to large water consuming commercial and industrial facilities. An 
otherwise bona fide applicant requesting service which includes a "special 
utility service" component is entitled to bona fide applicant status, including the 
corresponding Company contribution toward the costs to the line extension 
which do not meet the special utility service criteria. 

 
3. Requirement for Extension Deposit Agreement: Where extension of facilities is not fully 

funded by the Company pursuant to Rule 24.2, part I of this tariff, the execution by the 
applicant of an Extension Deposit Agreement and other agreements and/or 
memoranda for customer contribution or advance shall be a condition of extending the 
facilities. Upon notice that the Company is prepared and able to go forward with the 
work, the applicant will deposit with the Company the amount specified in the 
Extension Deposit Agreement. Persons or entities who do not qualify for treatment as 
a bona fide service applicant shall be required to enter such agreements or 
memoranda with the Company and to advance the costs of line extensions to the 
Company. 

 



 Supplement No. 4 
 Tariff – Water Pa. P.U.C. No. 7 
 First Revised Page No. 49 
COLUMBIA WATER COMPANY Canceling Original Page No. 49 

(C)  Indicates Change   
  
Issued:  May 24, 1999 Effective:  July 23, 1999 

 
Rules And Regulations Governing The 

Distribution And Sale Of Water 
(Cont’d) 

 
(C) 

 
4. Size of Line: The Company shall have the exclusive right to determine the type and 

size of lines to be installed and the other facilities required to render adequate service. 
However, where the Company decides to install a pipe larger than necessary to render 
extension of adequate service to the applicant, estimated or actual cost figures in the 
Extension Deposit Agreement shall include only the material and installation cost for a 
pipe the size of which is necessary to provide adequate service to the applicant. Any 
incremental costs of a larger pipe will be the responsibility of the Company. All 
estimated or actual cost figures referred to in the Extension Deposit Agreement shall 
include a reasonable allowance for overhead costs and taxes as appropriate. The 
minimum pipe size for main extensions will be six (6) inches pursuant to Commission 
regulation at 52 Pa. Code § 65.17(b). 

 
5. Length of Extension:  In determining the necessary length of an extension, the terminal 

point of such extension shall be at that point in the curb line, which is equidistant from 
the side property lines of the last lot for which water service is requested. A Company 
service connection will be provided only for customer service lines that extend at right 
angles from the curb line in a straight line to the premises to be served. 

6. Cost True-up: At the conclusion of the line extension project there shall be a 
reconciliation of the actual costs incurred to the amount of extension deposit that has 
been paid by the customer. If the actual cost exceeds the deposit, the applicant shall 
be responsible for payment to the Company of the difference. If the deposit exceeds 
the actual cost, the Company shall refund the difference. 
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25. Water Conservation Contingency Plan  
 
 25.1 Water Conservation Contingency Plan 
 

(A)  General  
 

If the Company is experiencing a short term supply shortage, the Company 
may request general conservation of inside water uses and may impose 
mandatory conservation measures to reduce or eliminate non-essential uses 
of water. 

(B)  Voluntary Conservation  

The Company shall first request voluntary curtailment of all non- essential uses 
of water. 

(C)  Mandatory Conservation  

If voluntary cooperation does not achieve satisfactory results, mandatory 
compliance will be imposed. If any customer refuses to comply with such 
mandatory measures, the Company may, after proper notice and explanation, 
either adjust the outside water valve connection in a manner which will restrict 
water flow up to one half, or otherwise restrict flow such as by the insertion of 
a plug device. If customer compliance is still not achieved, complete service 
termination may be imposed by an Administrative Law Judge or other presiding 
officer following an expedited hearing. 

(D)  Non-Essential Uses of Water 

Non-essential uses of water include, at a minimum, those contained in 52 Pa. 
Code 65.1, as follows: 

(1) The use of hoses, sprinklers or other means for sprinkling or watering 
of shrubbery, trees, lawns, grass, plants, vines, gardens, vegetables, 
flowers or other vegetation. 
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(2) The use of water for washing automobiles, trucks, trailers, trailer 

houses or any other type of mobile equipment. 

(3) The washing of streets, driveways, parking lots, service station aprons, 
office buildings, exteriors of homes, sidewalks, apartments or other 
outdoor surfaces. 

(4) The operation of any ornamental fountain or other structures making a 
similar use of water. 

(5) The use of water for filling swimming or wading pools. 

(6) The operation of any water-cooled comfort air conditioning which does 
not have water-conserving equipment. 

(7) The use of water from fire hydrants for construction purposes of fire 
drills. 

(8) The use of water to flush a sewer line or sewer manhole. 

(9) The use of water for commercial farms and nurseries other than a bare 
minimum to preserve plants, crops, and livestock. 

 
(E) Water Rationing Plan 

In addition to the provisions as set forth above, the Pennsylvania Emergency 
Management Agency is authorized to promulgate, adopt, and enforce a Water 
Rationing Plan by virtue of the Emergency Management Service Code, 35 Pa. 
C.S. 1701 et seq. as implemented by the Drought Emergency Proclamation 
dated November 6, 1980. 

 
25.2  Drought Emergency 

 In the event of a drought emergency, as declared by a River Basin Commission and/or 
by a proclamation or executive order issued by the Governor, the Company is authorized to 
collect fines and/or excess use charges set forth in its Local Water Rationing Plan as filed with 
and approved by the Pennsylvania Emergency Management Agency. 
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26.   Bulk Service Sales 

 
 The Company shall impose a per-load fixed service charge for water purchased on a bulk 
truckload basis from facilities located on Company property. The bulk service fixed service charge will 
be determined annually by accumulating the costs of the concurrent year related to bulk sales divided 
by the number of bulk truckloads sold in the prior year. The bulk service fixed charge will be charged 
on a per truckload basis irrespective of the volume of each truckload sale and shall be paid in addition 
to the cost of the water purchased. 
 
 All water sold on the bulk truckload basis from facilities located on Company property will be 
sold at the Company's first block rate per 100 gallons. 
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 27.   Distribution System Improvement Charge (DSIC) 

 
(C) 

 
 
General Description 
 

 Purpose:  To recover the fixed costs (depreciation and pre-tax return) of certain non-
revenue producing, non-expense reducing distribution system improvement projects 
completed and placed in service and to be recorded-in the-individual accounts, as noted 
below, between-base rate cases and to provide the Company with the resources to 
accelerate the replacement of aging water distribution infrastructure, to comply with evolving 
regulatory requirements imposed by the Safe Drinking Water Act and to develop and 
implement solutions to regional water supply problems. The costs of extending facilities to 
serve new customers are not recoverable through the DSIC. Also, Company projects 
receiving PENNVEST funding are not DSIC-eligible property to the extent that such 
PENNVEST funding is recovered via a PENNVEST surcharge. 

 Eligible Property: The DSIC-eligible property will consist of the following: 

• Services (account 333.4), meters (account 334.4) and hydrants (account 
335.4) installed as in-kind replacements for customers; 

• Mains and valves (account 331.4) installed as replacements for existing 
facilities that have worn out, are in deteriorated condition, or upgraded to 
meet Chapter 65 regulations of Title 52; 

• Main extensions (account 331.4) installed to eliminate dead ends and to 
implement solutions to regional water supply problems that have been 
documented as presenting a significant health and safety concern for 
customers currently receiving service from the Company or the acquired 
Company; 

• Main cleaning and relining (account 331.4) projects; 

• Unreimbursed funds related to capital projects to relocate Company facilities 
due to highway relocations, rebuilding or construction (account nos. 331.4, 
333.4 and 335.4). 

• Other related capitalized costs. 
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 27.   Distribution System Improvement Charge (DSIC)  
 

 (C) 

 
Effective Date: The DSIC will become effective for bills rendered on and after 

  November 1, 2002. 
 
Computation of the DSIC 
 

Calculation: The initial DSIC, effective June 21, 2003, shall be calculated to recover 
the fixed costs of eligible plant additions that have not previously been reflected in the 
Company's rates or rate base and have been placed in service by October 15, 2002. 
Thereafter, the DSIC will be updated on a quarterly basis to reflect eligible plant additions 
placed in service during the three-month periods ending one month prior to the effective date 
of each DSIC update. Thus, changes in the DSIC rate will occur as follows: 

 
Effective Date 
   Of Change    
 
February 1 
May 1 
August 1 
November 1 

Date To Which DSIC-Eligible 
    Plant Addition Reflected     
 
December 31 
March 31 
June 30 
September 30 

 
Determination of Fixed Costs: 
 
 The fixed costs of eligible distribution system improvement projects will consist of 
depreciation and pre-tax return, calculated as follows: 
 
 Depreciation: The depreciation expense will be calculated by applying to the original 
cost of DSIC-eligible property the annual accrual rates employed in the Company's last base 
rate case for the plant accounts in which each retirement unit of DSIC-eligible property is 
recorded. 
 
 Pre-Tax Return: The pre-tax return will be calculated using the Company’s effective 
tax rate, the Company's actual capital structure and actual cost rates for long-term debt and 
preferred stock as of the last day of the three-month period ending one month prior to the 
effective date of the DSIC and subsequent updates. The cost of equity will be the equity return 
rate approved in the Company's last fully-litigated base rate proceeding for which a final order 
was entered not more than two years prior to the effective date of the DSIC. If more than two 
years shall have elapsed between the entry of such a final order and the effective date of the 
DSIC, then the equity return rate used in the calculation will be the equity return rate 
calculated by the Commission in the most recent Quarterly Report on the Earnings of 
Jurisdictional Utilities released by the Commission. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
(C) 
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27.  Distribution System Improvement Charge (DSIC) 
 

 
 DSIC Surcharge Amount:  The DSIC will be expressed as a percentage carried to two 
decimal places and will be applied to the total amount billed to each customer for service under 
the Company's otherwise applicable rates and charges, excluding amounts billed for public fire 
protection service and-the State Tax Adjustment Surcharge (STAS). To calculate the DSIC, one-
fourth of the annual fixed costs associated with all property eligible for cost recovery under the 
DSIC will be divided by the Company's projected revenue for service (including all applicable 
clauses and riders) for the quarterly period during which the charge will be collected, exclusive of 
revenues from public fire protection service and the STAS. 
 
 Formula:  The formula for calculation of the DSIC surcharge is as follows: 

DSIC = 
 

(DSI x PTRR) + Dep +    e 
     PQR  PQR 
 

Where:  
DSI = The original cost of eligible distribution system improvement projects net of 

accrued depreciation and associated accumulated deferred income taxes 
pertaining to property-related book/tax depreciation 
timing differences resulting from the use of accelerated depreciation per 
Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S. Code § 168. 
 

PTRR  = The pre-tax return rate applicable to DSIC-eligible property including 
STFT (State Tax Flow Through) defined as pre-tax 
flow through calculated on book-tax timing differences between accelerated 
tax depreciation and book depreciation net of federal tax. 
 

Dep = Depreciation expense related to DSIC-eligible property. 
 

e = the amount calculated (+/-) under the annual reconciliation feature or 
Commission audit as described below. 
 

PQR = Projected quarterly revenue for service (including all applicable clauses 
and riders) from existing customers plus netted revenue from any 
customers which will be gained or lost by the beginning of the 
applicable service period, will be based on the applicable three-month 
period, including any revenue from acquired companies that are now being 
charged the rates of the acquiring company. 
 

 
 Quarterly updates:  Supporting data for each quarterly update will be filed with the 
Commission and served upon the Commission’s Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, the 
Office of Consumer Advocate and the Office of Small Business Advocate at least ten (10) days 
prior to the effective date of the update. 

(C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

(C) 
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27.   Distribution System Improvement Charge (DSIC) 
Customer Safeguards 

 Cap:   The DSIC will be capped at 5% of the amount billed to customers for service 
(including all applicable clauses and riders) as determined on an annualized basis. 

 Audit/Reconciliation:   The DSIC will be subject to audit at intervals determined by the 
Commission.  Any cost determined by the Commission not to comply with any provision 
of 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 1350, et seq. shall be credited to customer accounts.  The DSIC is subject 
to annual reconciliation based on a reconciliation period consisting of the 12 months ending 
December 31 of each year or the utility may elect to subject the DSIC to quarterly 
reconciliation but only upon request and approval of the Commission.  The revenue 
received under the DSIC for the reconciliation period will be compared to the Company’s eligible 
costs for that period.  The difference between revenue and costs will be recouped or refunded, as 
appropriate, in accordance with Section 1307(e), over a one-year period commencing on April 1, 
of each year or in the next quarter if permitted by the Commission.  If DSIC revenues exceed 
DSIC-eligible costs, such overcollections will be refunded with interest.  Interest on over-
collections and credits will be calculated at the residential mortgage lending specified by the 
Secretary of Banking in accordance with the Loan Interest and Protection Law (41 P.S. sec. 101, 
et seq.) and will be refunded in the same manner as an over-collection.  The Company is not 
permitted to accrue interest on under-collections. 

 New Base Rates:   The DSIC will be reset at zero upon application of new base rates 
to customer billings that provide for prospective recovery of the annual costs that had 
previously been recovered under the DSIC.  Thereafter, only the fixed costs of new eligible 
plant additions that have not previously been reflected in the Company’s rate or rate base will be 
reflected in the quarterly updates of the DSIC. 

 All Customer Classes:  The DSIC shall be applied equally to all customer classes 
except for customers within the EDTMA District pursuant to the terms and conditions 
contained in the Final Order entered at A-2021-3027134.  For purposes of the DSIC 
calculation described above: 

- DSI shall not include projects on property acquired from EDTMA. 
- “DSIC-eligible property” shall not include property acquired from EDTMA.  
- PQR shall not include projected or netted revenues from EDTMA customers. 

 Earning Reports:   The DSIC will also be reset at zero if, in any quarter, data filled with 
the Commission in the Company’s then most recent Annual or Quarterly Earnings reports show 
that the Company will earn a rate of return that would exceed the allowable rate of return used to 
calculate its fixed costs under the DSIC as described in the Pre-tax return section.  The Company 
shall file a tariff supplement implementing the reset to zero due to over-earning on one 
day’s notice and such supplement shall be filed simultaneously with the filing of the most 
recent Annual or Quarterly Earnings reports indicating that the Company has earned a rate 
of return that would exceed the allowable rate of return used to calculate its fixed costs. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
| 
| 
| 
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| 
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27.   Distribution System Improvement Charge (DSIC) 

 
 Customer Notice:   Customers shall be notified of changes in the DSIC by including 
appropriate information on the first bill they receive following any change. An explanatory bill 
insert shall also be included with the first billing. 
 
 Residual E-Factor Recovery Upon Reset to Zero:  The utility shall file with the 
Commission interim rate revisions to resolve the residual over/under collection or E-
factor amount after the DSIC rate has been reset to zero.  The utility can collect or credit 
the residual over/under collection balance when the DSIC rate is reset to zero.  The utility 
shall refund any over-collection to customers and is entitled to recover any under-
collections as set forth in the Audit/Reconciliation Section.  Once the utility determines 
the specific amount of the residual over or under collection amount after the DSIC rate is 
reset to zero, the utility shall file a tariff supplement with supporting data to address that 
residual amount.  The tariff supplement shall be served upon the Commission’s Bureau 
of Investigation and Enforcement, the Bureau of Audits, the Office of Consumer 
Advocate, and the Office of Small Business Advocate at least ten (10) days prior to the 
effective date of the supplement. 
 
 Public Fire Protection:  The DSIC will not apply to public fire protection customers. 
 
 27.1    In addition to the charges provided in this tariff, a distribution system improvement 
charge of 0.66% will apply to all charges for service, except public fire protection on or after the 
effective date of this tariff shown below. 
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Received by SEC BUR 02/28/25  
BCS:4037020 

COLUMBIA WATER COMPANY 
Must be returned by March 31, 2025 

PAPUC PENNSYLVANIA 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

FORMAL COMPLAINT - FILLABLE FORM 

Filing this form begins a legal proceeding and you will be a party to the case. If you do not wish to 
be a party to the case, consider filing an informal complaint. 

 Required Step  
   Watch for 

important 
correspondence 
from the Public 

Utility Commission 
(PUC) 

Read and 
Complete 
this form 

  

Choose options 
for how to file 
your formal 
complaint 

and how to be 
contacted 

_00   

Please complete this fillable form. 

1. CUSTOMER (COMPLAINANT) INFORMATION 

Provide your contact information and utility account number. It is your responsibility to update the 
PUC with any changes to your address and to where you want documents sent to you. 

Name 
Justin Henry 
 

4119 Marietta Ave Street/P.O. Box  Apt#  

City Mt Joy  

County Lancaster 

Telephone Number(s) Where We Can Contact You During the Day: 

Home: Mobile: 717-606-6693 

State PA Zip 17552  

Email Address jhenry1498@grnail.com 

Utility Account Number (from your bill) 00011480  

If your complaint involves utility service provided to a different address or in a different name than 
your mailing address, please list this information below. 

Name 

Street/P.O. Box  Apt#  

City  State  Zip  
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2. NAME OF UTILITY OR COMPANY (RESPONDENT) 

Provide the full name of the utility or company about which you are complaining. The name of your 
utility or company is on your bill. 

Columbia Water Company 

3. TYPE OF UTILITY SERVICE 

Check the box Listing the type of utility service that is the subject of your complaint (check only one): 

❑ ELectric ❑ Storm Water 

❑ Gas ❑ Steam Heat 

❑✓ Water ❑ Motor Carrier (taxi, moving company, Limo) 

❑ Wastewater/Sewer ❑ Telephone/Telecommunications (local, long distance) 

Note: The PUC does not regulate high-speed internet service, cell phones or cable TV. 

4. REASON FOR COMPLAINT 

What kind of problem are you having with the utility or company? 

Check all boxes below that apply and state the reason for your complaint. Explain specificaLLy what 
you believe the utility or company has done wrong. Provide relevant details including dates, times 
and places and any other information that may be important. If the complaint is about billing, tell us 
the amount you believe is not correct. Use additional paper if you need more space. Your complaint 
may be dismissed without a hearing if you do not provide specific information. 

The utility is threatening to shut off my service or has already shut off my service. 

I would Like a payment agreement. 

7 Incorrect charges are on my bill. Provide dates that are important and an explanation 
about any amounts or charges that you believe are not correct. Attach a copy of the bill(s) 
in question if you have them. 

I am having a reliability, safety or quality problem with my utility service. Explain the 
problem, including dates, times or places and any other relevant details that may be 
important. 

✓ Other (explain). If you need additionaL space, use the space provided on Page 9. PLease 
indicate the number of the question that you are answering." 

The decision was made to run a service line 260' from my house to a Columbia Water line. 
Since then, the customer at 4119 Marietta Ave has suffered higher charges for a normal 
sized house because of the meter charges. 99.2% of all Columbia Water customers have a 
5/8" meter, but because of the water main location at 4119 Marietta Ave the customer is 
forced to pay elevated charges no matter how much water is used. 
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5. REQUESTED RELIEF 

How do you want your complaint to be resolved? 

Explain what you want the PUC to order the utility or company to do. If you need additional space, use 
the space provided on Page 9. Please indicate the number of the question that you are answering. 

I am requesting that Columbia Water come up with a solution where I no longer pay more than what 
a 5/8" meter customer pays. 4119 Marietta Ave is not a commercial property that uses a lot of water, 
it uses the same as any other small house. 

If on average I paid an extra $27 per month for the past 7 years because of meter charges, I would 
have paid an extra $2,268 in fees. Therefore, I think it is fair to ask Columbia Water to come up with 
a solution that treats me fairly, like the rest of their customer base, without charging me anything 
additional. I think it would fair to reimburse any customer at 4119 Marietta Ave for additional fees 
previously charged if it is determined that the fees were unjustified. 

How is it fair that I pay more than all of the other homes in my neighborhood when I still use less 
water than them? 

Note: The PUC can decide that a customer was not billed correctly and can order billing refunds. 
The PUC can also fine a utility or company for not following rules and can order a utility or company 
to correct a problem with your service. Under state law, the PUC cannot decide whether a utility 
or company should pay customers for loss or damages. Damage claims may be sought in an 
appropriate civil court. 

6. PROTECTION FROM ABUSE (PFA)/DOMESTIC VIOLENCE IMF 

Has a court granted you a PFA order or any other order which provides clear evidence of domestic 
violence against you that is currently in effect for your personal safety or welfare? The PUC needs this 
information to properly process your complaint so that your identity is not made public. 

Has a court granted a PFA order or any other order for your personal safety or welfare? 

L Yes If your answer is "yes," attach a copy of the current PFA order to this Formal 
Complaint form. Due to the confidential nature of the PFA, you cannot eFile your 
Formal Complaint. You will need to print out this form and mail it to the Secretary of 
the Commission. 

i No   

Note: You MUST answer this question if your complaint is against a natural gas distribution utility, 
an electric distribution utility or a water distribution utility AND your complaint is about a problem 
involving billing, a request to receive service, a security deposit request, termination of service or a 
request for a payment agreement. 
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7. PRIOR UTILITY CONTACT 

a.Is this an appeal from a decision of the PUC's Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS)? 

✓ Yes 

  

 No   

Note: If you answered yes, move to Section 8. No further contact with the utility or company is 
required. If you answered no, answer the question in Section 7 b. and answer the question in 
Section 7 c. if relevant. 

b.If this is not an appeal from a BCS decision, have you spoken to a utility or company 
representative about this complaint? 

Note: You MUST contact the utility first if (1) you are a residential customer, (2) your complaint 
is against a natural gas distribution utility, an electric distribution utility or a water or 
wastewater utility AND (3) your complaint is about a billing problem, a service problem, a 
termination of service problem, or a request for a payment agreement. 

c.If you tried to speak to a utility company representative about your complaint but were not 
able to do so, please explain why. If you need additional space, use the space provided on 
Page 9. Please indicate the number of the question that you are answering." 

Note: Even if you are not required to contact the utility or company, you should always try 
to speak to a utility or company representative about your problem before you file a Formal 
Complaint with the PUC. 
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8. TWO OPTIONS TO FILE YOUR FORMAL COMPLAINT - CHOOSE ONE =  
    
  e  

  

OPTION 1 

Electronically by eFile 

One option is to create an account on the PUC's eFiling system, or, use your existing eFiling 
account.  This is the quickest and easiest way to receive, file and submit documents. 

eFiling permits consumers, utilities and attorneys to file certain documents electronically 
with the PUC without filing paper copies, serve documents electronically on other parties if 
they agree to such service, and to receive electronic service of documents from the PUC. 

You agree to open and use an eFiling account - free of charge through the PUC's website. 
By selecting this method, you will electronically receive documents. 

Visit https://efiling.puc.pa.gov/ to learn more and create an eFiling account. 

You will automatically receive eService with your eFiling account. 

___ 

 

 

OPTION 2 

Mail 
 

  

Mail the completed form with your original signature and any attachments to this address 
and retain the tracking information as proof of submission: 

Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

400 North Street 
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120 

 

If you select the option to mail your formal complaint, you are required to select the method by 
which you would like the PUC to communicate with you. You must choose one of the three options 
on the next page for ways you would like to receive documents. 
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9. THREE OPTIONS TO RECEIVE DOCUMENTS - CHOOSE ONE 

It is REQUIRED  to select 0NE of the following options for receiving 
all hearing notices, orders and related documents from the PUC: 

OPTION 1 
eFILING: This is the quickest and easiest way to receive all documents.  You agree to open 
and use an eFiling account - free of charge through the PUC's website. By selecting this 
method you will electronically receive documents. To create an eFiling account, visit 
https://efiling.puc.pa.gov/. 

I71 You will automatically receive eService with your eFiling account. 

OPTION 2 
FIRST CLASS MAIL: You agree to receive all documents by First Class Mail (using the address 
you provided on Page 1). 

n Check the box and initial here if you are selecting FIRST CLASS MAIL service. 

M 
OPTION 3 

EMAIL: You agree to receive all documents by email (using the email address you provided on 
page 1). Keep in mind, you will only be able to  receive documents  by email from the PUC. You 
will not be able to email documents to the Commission. 

To  file documents,  you must submit them through an eFiling account or mail them. To create an 
eFiling account, visit https://efiling.puc.pa.gov/. 

El Check the box and initial here if you are selecting EMAIL service. 

i 

Please Note: It is important to select  ONE  of the three options above. 
IF AN OPTION IS NOT SELECTED, THIS MAY DELAY THE PROCESSING OF YOUR COMPLAINT. 

6 



10. LEGAL REPRESENTATION 

If you are filing a Formal Complaint as an individual on your own behalf, you are required to 
have a lawyer. You may represent yourself at the hearing. 

If you are already represented by a lawyer in this matter, provide your lawyer's contact information, 
which is required. Please make sure your lawyer is aware of your complaint. If represented by a 
lawyer, both you and your lawyer must be present at your hearing. 

Lawyer's Name  

Street/P.O. Box  Apt# 

City  State  Zip  

Area Code/Phone Number 

Email Address  

Note: Corporations, associations, partnerships, limited liability companies and political 
subdivisions are required to have a lawyer represent them at a hearing and to file any motions, 
answers, briefs or other legal pleadings. 

11. VERIFICATION AND SIGNATURE m 
You must sign and date your complaint. If you eFile your complaint, you must print or type your 
name in the box provided below. Date the form. The PUC's eFiling system will accept an electronic 
signature. The eFiling system will not accept a complaint form without a signature and date. 

Verification: 

Justin Henry 
I , hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and 
correct (or are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief) and that 
I expect to be able to prove the same at a hearing held in this matter. I understand that the 
statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904 (relating to unsworn 
falsification to authorities). 

2/27/25 

(Signat e of Complainant) (Date) 

Title of authorized employee or officer (only applicable to corporations, associations, 
partnerships, limited liability companies or political subdivisions) 

Note: If the Complainant is a corporation, association, partnership, limited liability company or 
political subdivision, the verification must be signed by an authorized officer or authorized 
employee. If the Formal Complaint is not signed by one of these individuals, the PUC will not 
accept it. 
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ACCOUNT  NUMBER RETURN THIS STUB WITH PAYMENT TO. 

00011480 
PREVIOUS READING 

WTR 782200 

PRESORTED 
FIRST CI ASS MAIL 

U S POSTAGE 
PAID 

LANCASTER. PA 
PERMIT NO 35 

Columbia NN atcr Coinpall 

220 Locust Street 
PO Box 350 
Columbia, PA 17512-0350 717-684-2188 

PRESENT READING 

DATE BILL MAILED 

DESCRIPTION 

4000 

Service Address: 4119 MARIETTA AVE 
Customer Charge 
WATER USAGE 
Pennvest Surcharge 
DSIC Surcharge 
STASURCHARGE 

ffective 2/1/2025- New DSIC rate of .66% 

28.38 
31.08 
24.23 
0.40 

(0.03) 

AMOUNT 
33 

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED 

AFTER DUE DATE CURRENT BILL DUE DATE 
AMOUNT DUE 

JUSTIN HENRY These two fees make my bill $30.53 
85.11 03/06/2025 

4119 MARIETTAAVE 
more than 5/8" customers. MOUNT JOY. PA 17552 

I Number of AWWA Meter 
99.2%  of all Columbia Water's 

customer's have a 5/8" meter and 
pay lower charges. This is what I 
should be responsible to pay being 
my house is 1,989 square feet. 

Customers Equivalencies 

8,278 1.0 
4 1.5 

60 2.5 
2 5.0 
2 8.0 

Customer 
Classification 

Residential 
5/8" 
3/4" 

1 1/2" 
2 " 

Total 8,346 

Number of 
EDUs 

8,278 
6 

150 
10 
16 

8,460 

02/13/2025 
SERVICE FROM 

01/02/2025 
SERVICE TO 

WTR 786200 
UNITS USED 

02/04/2025 
DAYS USEO $12.39 for a 5/8" meter I 

I ACCOUNT NI..ItntiER 

00011480 

AMOUNT  AFTER DUE DATE 

84.06 03/06/2025 85.11 

Only $9.69 for a 5/8" meter 
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BY THE COMMISSION: 
 

Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for 

consideration and disposition are the Exceptions of Columbia Water Company (Columbia 

or the Company), the Commission’s Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement (I&E), the 

Office of Consumer Advocate (OCA), and the Office of Small Business Advocate 

(OSBA), filed on November 2, 2023, to the Recommended Decision (R.D.) of 

Administrative Law Judges (ALJs) Mary D. Long and Charece Z. Collins, issued on 

October 23, 2023, in the above-captioned proceeding.  Columbia, I&E, and the OCA 

filed Replies to Exceptions on November 9, 2023.   

 

For the reasons stated, infra, we shall:  (1) grant, in part, and deny, in part, 

the Exceptions filed by I&E; (2) deny the Exceptions filed by Columbia, the OCA, and 

the OSBA; and (3) adopt the ALJs’ Recommended Decision, as modified, consistent with 

this Opinion and Order. 

 

As discussed below, through its general rate increase request, as revised, 

Columbia proposed a base rate change that would have increased its total annual 

operating revenues by $999,900, or approximately 13.8%, based on a future test year 
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(FTY) ending December 31, 2023. 1  See, Columbia Exh. GDS 1-R at 1-3, 1-4.  In this 

 
1 In its initial filing, Columbia requested an increase in total revenue of 

$999,900, which consisted of an increase in base rate revenue of $777,345, coupled with 
an increase in Pennsylvania Infrastructure Investment Authority (PENNVEST) surcharge 
revenue of $222,555.  On May 17, 2023, the Company filed an Errata of its supporting 
data and information, removing all revenues, expenses, and rate base assets associated 
with the East Donegal Township Municipal Authority (EDTMA) rate district from its rate 
filing (May Errata).  Subsequently, during the rebuttal phase of the proceeding, Columbia 
revised its requested increase in base rate revenue, from $777,345 to $999,900, or 
approximately 17%, to reflect the appropriate amount of PENNVEST revenue anticipated 
for the FTY.  As shown in Table 1, below, by reflecting the appropriate amount of 
PENNVEST revenue, Columbia claimed approximately $7,244,926 in annual revenue for 
the FTY at present rates.  Thus, Columbia designed its proposed rates to collect 
approximately $8,244,826, not including revenue from the EDTMA rate district.  See, 
Columbia St. 2-R at 5-6. 
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Opinion and Order, we shall approve an annual revenue increase of $971,180 to the 

Company’s pro forma revenue at present rates of $7,244,926, or approximately 13.4%.2 

 

I. Introduction and Background 

 

Columbia is a regulated public utility company, duly organized and existing 

under the laws of the Commonwealth.3  As of December 31, 2022, Columbia furnished 

water service to approximately 12,154 customers, distributed among three rate districts:  

(1) Columbia 9,307; (2) Marietta 1,275; and (3) EDTMA 1,572.  The Columbia rate 

district applies to water service provided in the Boroughs of Columbia and Mountville 

and in West Hempfield, Manor and portions of East Donegal and Rapho Townships, all 

located in Lancaster County.  The Marietta rate district applies to water service provided 

in the Marietta Borough and portions of East Donegal Township in Lancaster County and 

in Hellam Township in York County.  The EDTMA rate district applies to water service 

provided to customers in portions of East Donegal Township, Lancaster County, who 

were previously served by EDTMA.  According to Columbia, the instant base rate 

increase request does not include the EDTMA rate district.  See, Columbia St. 1 at 2-3; 

Columbia Exh. GDS 1-R at 1-2. 

 

Columbia last filed for an increase in base rates in June 2017.  Currently, 

Columbia seeks approval for a base rate change, applicable to customers of its Columbia 

and Marietta rate districts, that would increase the Company’s total annual operating 

revenues by $999,900, or 13.8%, which is anticipated for the FTY ending 

 
2  Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code §§ 53.32 and 53.45, and as discussed in 66 Pa. C.S. 

§ 1308(a), a utility is required to give notice of a general rate increase.  That being said, 
the utility cannot deviate from the requested increase without good cause.  This Opinion 
and Order approves an annual revenue increase of $971,180, which is $28,720 less than 
the Company’s requested increase.  Nonetheless, we note that we are essentially bound to 
grant no more of an increase than what is stated as requested in its notice to customers. 

3  Columbia is not a publicly traded Company.  Columbia St. 4 at 12. 
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December 31, 2023.4  Columbia made various revisions and updates to its rate increase 

request during this proceeding.  Under Columbia’s conclusive revenue increase request, 

Columbia designed rates to produce approximately $8,244,826 in annual operating 

revenue, not including revenue from the EDTMA district.5  See, Columbia St. 2-R at 5-6. 

 

According to Columbia, this rate increase is driven by the need to earn a 

fair return on investments; to reflect capital additions that the Company has placed into 

service since its last base rate proceeding and the estimated $2,681,975 in capital 

additions that are projected to be placed in service during the FTY; to support ongoing 

long-term infrastructure replacement programs designed to enhance safety and reliability; 

to recover higher levels of operating expenses resulting from, among other things, 

increasing economic inflation, supply chain shortages, and general cost increases; and to 

recover increased costs related to employee compensation, management fees, upgrades to 

billing software, and customer support.  See, Columbia Exh. GDS 1 at 1-1 (Revised). 

 

II. History of the Proceeding 

 

On April 28, 2023, Columbia filed Supplement No. 121 to Tariff – Water 

Pa. P.U.C. No. 7 (Supplement No. 121) to become effective on June 27, 2023.  

Supplement No. 121 contained proposed changes in rates, rules, and regulations designed 

to produce an increase in Columbia’s total annual operating revenues of approximately 

 
4  The historic test year (HTY) ended December 31, 2022. 
5  The Company adopted a “Black Box Customer Discount” in this 

proceeding, capping its requested increase in annual revenues at $999,900, which, 
according to Columbia, mitigated the potential impact to customers of the annual revenue 
increase of $1,293,424 that the Company claims it would be entitled to based on 
traditional ratemaking considerations.  See, Columbia Exh. GDS 1-R at 1-4.  Columbia 
explained that the Black Box Customer Discount adjustment is a placeholder and is 
intended to offset adjustments to the Company’s rate request that may be proposed by 
I&E and/or other intervenors in this proceeding.  Columbia St. 2 at 17. 
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$999,900.  On May 17, 2023, the Company filed its May Errata, removing all revenues, 

expenses, and rate base assets associated with the EDTMA rate district from its base rate 

filing.   

 

On May 9, 2023, the OSBA filed a Notice of Appearance, Formal 

Complaint at Docket No. C-2023-3040567, Public Statement and Verification.  On 

May 17, 2023, the OCA filed a Notice of Appearance and Formal Complaint at Docket 

No. C-2023-3040746.  Also on May 17, 2023, I&E filed a Notice of Appearance.  On 

June 9, 2023, Sandra E. Shaub and Vincent E. Collier III filed Formal Complaints at 

Docket Nos. C-2023-3041197 and C-2023-3041198, respectively. 

 

By Order entered June 15, 2023, the Commission suspended the 

implementation of Supplement No. 121 by operation of law, pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. 

§ 1308(d), until January 27, 2024, unless permitted by Commission Order to become 

effective at an earlier date, and instituted an investigation into the lawfulness, justness, 

and reasonableness of the rates, rules, and regulations proposed.  The Commission 

assigned the matter to the Office of Administrative Law Judge (OALJ) for the prompt 

scheduling of such hearings as may be necessary and issuance of a Recommended 

Decision. 

 

On June 20, 2023, the Company filed a tariff suspension, voluntarily 

suspending its proposed tariff to January 27, 2024. 

 

On June 23, 2023, ALJs Long and Collins conducted a Prehearing 

Conference, as scheduled.  Counsel for Columbia, I&E, the OCA, and the OSBA 

participated in the hearing.  The Parties agreed to a schedule for the service of written 

testimony and exhibits, and evidentiary hearings were scheduled to take place 

August 28, 2023.  The Parties also agreed to two public input hearings that would be held 
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on July 12, 2023.  The ALJs issued a Prehearing Order on June 23, 2023, which 

memorialized the litigation schedule. 

 

By Order entered June 28, 2023, the ALJs granted Columbia’s Motion for 

Protective Order. 

 

On July 12, 2023, two public input hearings were also held, as scheduled.  

No customers testified at the public input hearings. 

 

On July 26, 2023, the Company filed an Errata to the Direct Testimony of 

Mr. David Fox (July Errata).  On August 4, 2023, I&E and the OCA filed their direct 

testimony in this proceeding.  Pursuant to an agreement between the Parties, the OSBA 

filed its direct testimony on August 7, 2023.  On August 14, 2023, the Company, the 

OSBA, and the OCA each filed rebuttal testimony.  On August 22, 2023, I&E, the OCA, 

and the OSBA filed their respective surrebuttal testimony.  On August 25, 2023, 

Columbia filed its rejoinder testimony.   

 

On August 28, 2023, the evidentiary hearing was conducted as scheduled.  

At the evidentiary hearing, the written testimony and exhibits of each Party’s witnesses 

were admitted into the record and provided to the court reporter.  The OSBA cross-

examined the OCA’s witness, Mr. Jerome Mierzwa, and presented rebuttal testimony of 

the OSBA’s witness, Mr. Brian Kalcic.  The ALJs requested the Company’s witness, 

Mr. Dylan D’Ascendis, to testify.   

 

On August 30, 2023, the ALJs issued an Interim Order on Briefs and 

Closing of the Record memorializing briefing instructions, setting forth the due dates for 

briefs in the proceeding, and the closing of the record.  On September 7, 2023, the ALJs 

issued an Interim Order Admitting OCA Statement 3SR – Errata, which corrected certain 

OCA testimony and exhibits. 
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On September 12, 2023, Columbia, I&E, the OCA, and the OSBA filed 

Main Briefs.  All of these Parties filed Reply Briefs on September 21, 2023. 

 

In the Recommended Decision, issued on October 23, 2023, ALJs Long 

and Collins recommended that Columbia’s Supplement No. 121, which proposed changes 

in rates, rules, and regulations designed to produce an increase in Columbia’s total annual 

operating revenues of approximately $999,900, be denied because the Company did not 

meet its burden of proving by a preponderance of the evidence the justness and 

reasonableness of every element of its requested increase.  Instead, the ALJs 

recommended the approval of an increase in annual operating revenue in the amount of 

$944,893, or approximately 13% over present rates.  R.D. at 3, 78. 

 

As previously noted, Columbia, I&E, the OCA, and the OSBA filed 

Exceptions to the Recommended Decision on November 2, 2023.   

 

On November 9, 2023, Columbia, I&E, and the OCA filed Replies to 

Exceptions.   

 

III. Legal Standards 

 

At issue here is the Company’s request for a general base rate increase, 

which is governed by Section 1308(d) of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code (Code), 

66 Pa. C.S. § 1308(d).  Section 1308(d) of the Code provides the procedures for changing 

base rates, the time limitations for the suspension of the new rates, and the time 
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limitations on the Commission’s actions.  66 Pa. C.S. § 1308(d).6  “Under traditional 

ratemaking, utilities may not change rates charged to customers outside of a base rate 

case.”  McCloskey v. Pa. PUC, 127 A.3d 860, 863 n.2 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2015). 

 

Section 1301(a) of the Code mandates that “[e]very rate made, demanded, 

or received by any public utility . . . shall be just and reasonable, and in conformity with 

[the] regulations or orders of the [C]ommission.”  66 Pa. C.S. § 1301(a).  Pursuant to the 

just and reasonable standard, a utility may obtain “a rate that allows it to recover those 

expenses that are reasonably necessary to provide service to its customers[,] as well as a 

reasonable rate of return on its investment.”  City of Lancaster Sewer Fund v. Pa. PUC, 

793 A.2d 978, 982 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2002) (City of Lancaster).  There is no single way to 

arrive at just and reasonable rates, and “[t]he [Commission] has broad discretion in 

determining whether rates are reasonable” and “is vested with discretion to decide what 

factors it will consider in setting or evaluating a utility’s rates.”  Popowsky v. Pa. PUC, 

683 A.2d 958, 961 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1996) (Popowsky). 

 

A public utility is entitled to an opportunity to earn a fair rate of return on 

the value of the property dedicated to public service.  Pennsylvania Gas and Water Co. v. 

Pa. PUC, 341 A.2d 239, 251 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1975) (citations omitted).  In determining a 

fair rate of return, the Commission must adhere to the constitutional standards established 

by the United States Supreme Court in the seminal cases Bluefield Water Works and 

Improvement Co. v. Public Service Comm’n of West Virginia, 262 U.S. 679, 692-93 

 
6 Among other things, Section 1308(d) of the Code requires the Commission 

to render a final decision granting or denying, in whole or in part, the general rate 
increase requested by a public utility, within a general time frame not to exceed seven 
months from the proposed effective date of the utility’s proposed tariff supplement.  See, 
66 Pa. C.S. § 1308(d); see also, 52 Pa. Code § 53.31 (requiring a tariff proposing a rate 
increase to be effective upon sixty days’ advance notice).  Unless the utility voluntarily 
extends the suspension period, the Commission’s non-action within this timeframe 
means, by operation of law, the utility’s proposed general rate increase will go into effect, 
as proposed, at the end of such period.  See, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1308(d). 
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(1923) (Bluefield) and Federal Power Commission v. Hope Natural Gas Co., 

320 U.S. 591, 603 (1944) (Hope Natural Gas).  In Bluefield, the Supreme Court stated: 

 
A public utility is entitled to such rates as will permit it to 
earn a return on the value of the property which it employs 
for the convenience of the public equal to that generally being 
made at the same time and in the same general part of the 
country on investments in other business undertakings which 
are attended by corresponding risks and uncertainties; but it 
has no constitutional right to profits such as are realized or 
anticipated in highly profitable enterprises or speculative 
ventures.  The return should be reasonably sufficient to assure 
confidence in the financial soundness of the utility and should 
be adequate, under efficient and economical management, to 
maintain and support its credit and enable it to raise the 
money necessary for the proper discharge of its public duties. 
A rate of return may be too high or too low by changes 
affecting opportunities for investment, the money market and 
business conditions generally. 

 

Bluefield, 262 U.S. at 692-93.  Twenty years later, in Hope Natural Gas, the Supreme 

Court reiterated:  

 
From the investor or company point of view it is important 
that there be enough revenue not only for operating expenses 
but also for the capital costs of the business.  These include 
service on the debt and dividends on the stock.  By that 
standard the return to equity owner should be commensurate 
with returns on investments in other enterprises having 
corresponding risks.  That return, moreover, should be 
sufficient to assure confidence in the financial integrity of the 
enterprise, so as to maintain its credit and to attract capital. 
 

Hope Natural Gas, 320 U.S. at 603. 

 

The Commission is required to investigate all general rate increase filings.  

Popowsky, 683 A.2d at 961.  The burden of proof to establish the justness and 

reasonableness of every element of a public utility’s rate increase request rests solely 
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upon the public utility in all proceedings filed under Section 1308(d) of the Code.  

66 Pa. C.S. § 315(a); see also, Lower Frederick Twp. Water Co. v. Pa. PUC, 

409 A.2d 505, 507 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1980) (Lower Frederick); see also, Brockway Glass Co. 

v. Pa. PUC, 437 A.2d 1067 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1981).  Section 315(a) of the Code provides as 

follows: 

 
Reasonableness of rates. – In any proceeding upon the 
motion of the commission, involving any proposed or existing 
rate of any public utility, or in any proceedings upon 
complaint involving any proposed increase in rates, the 
burden of proof to show that the rate involved is just and 
reasonable shall be upon the public utility. 
 

66 Pa. C.S. § 315(a).  The evidence necessary to meet that burden must be substantial.  

Lower Frederick at 507. 

 

In general rate increase proceedings, the burden of proof does not shift to 

parties challenging a requested rate increase.  Rather, the utility’s burden of establishing 

the justness and reasonableness of every component of its rate request is an affirmative 

one, and that burden remains with the public utility throughout the course of the rate 

proceeding.  There is no similar burden placed on parties to justify a proposed adjustment 

to the Company’s filing.  The Pennsylvania Supreme Court has held: 

 
[T]he appellants did not have the burden of proving that the 
plant additions were improper, unnecessary or too costly; on 
the contrary, that burden is, by statute, on the utility to  
demonstrate the reasonable necessity and cost of the 
installations, and that is the burden which the utility patently 
failed to carry. 
 

Berner v. Pa. PUC, 116 A.2d 738, 744 (Pa. 1955). 
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However, in proving that its proposed rates are just and reasonable, a public 

utility need not affirmatively defend every claim it has made in its filing, even those 

which no other party has questioned.  As the Pennsylvania Commonwealth Court has 

held: 

 
While it is axiomatic that a utility has the burden of proving the 
justness and reasonableness of its proposed rates, it cannot be 
called upon to account for every action absent prior notice that 
such action is to be challenged. 
 

Allegheny Center Assocs. v. Pa. PUC, 570 A.2d 149, 153 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990) (citation 

omitted); see also, Pa. PUC v. Equitable Gas Co., 73 Pa. P.U.C. 301, 359-360 (1990). 

 

Additionally, Section 315(a) of the Code cannot reasonably be read to place 

the burden of proof on the utility with respect to an issue the utility did not include in its 

general rate case filing and which, frequently, the utility would oppose.  66 Pa. C.S. 

§ 315(a).  The burden of proof must be on the party who proposes a rate increase beyond 

that sought by the utility.  Pa. PUC v. Metropolitan Edison Company, Docket No. 

R-00061366, 2007 Pa. PUC LEXIS 5 (Order entered January 11, 2007).  The mere 

rejection of evidence contrary to that presented by the public utility is not an 

impermissible shifting of the evidentiary burden.  United States Steel Corp. v. Pa. PUC, 

456 A.2d 686 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1983). 

 

Finally, any issue or Exception that we do not specifically address shall be 

deemed to have been duly considered and denied without further discussion.  The 

Commission is not required to consider expressly or at length each contention or 

argument raised by the parties.  Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Pa. PUC, 625 A.2d 741 

(Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); also see, generally, University of Pennsylvania v. Pa. PUC, 

485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984). 

 



12 

IV. Rate Base  

 

Rate base, also known as measure of value, is the depreciated original cost 

of a utility’s investment in plant a utility has in place to serve customers plus other 

additions and deductions that the Commission determines to be necessary in order to 

keep the utility operating and providing safe and reliable service to its customers.  Rate 

base is one part of the financial equation used by the Commission to determine the 

appropriate revenue that a utility is granted in a rate proceeding.  I&E St. 2 at 4, 6. 

 

According to Columbia, its final claimed rate base of $18,750,106 for the 

FTY ending December 31, 2023, reflects depreciated original cost plant in service plus 

additions of Materials and Supplies (M&S) and Cash Working Capital (CWC) as well as 

deductions of contributions in aid of construction (CIAC) and accumulated deferred 

income taxes (ADIT), as shown on page 1-9 of Columbia Exhibit GDS 1-R.  As 

previously indicated, since the Company is not seeking to earn a return on the capital 

assets that serve the EDTMA rate district as part of this proceeding,7 it has removed the 

capital assets from the calculation of the total measure of value set forth by Columbia, 

which is shown in Table 2, as follows: 

 

 
7  As previously indicated, the Company’s claim for rate base was modified 

from its initial filing to exclude the plant assets associated with the former EDTMA that 
were acquired by Columbia in March 2022.  See, Columbia St. 2 at 14. 
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Utility Plant in Service
Columbia Division (PENNVEST Plant Not Claimed) $45,156,565
Marietta Division $6,100,848

Total Plant in Service $51,257,413
Less: Reserve for Depreciation

Columbia Division (PENNVEST Plant Not Claimed) $18,191,589
Marietta Division $2,743,640

Total Depreciation Reserve $20,935,229

Total Depreciated Plant in Service $30,322,184

Add: Materials and Supplies $68,174
Cash Working Capital $501,510

Deduct: CIAC (Net Accrued Depreciation)
Columbia Division $6,344,283
Marietta Division $515,076

Deferred Income Taxes $5,282,403

Columbia's Rate Base Claim $18,750,106

Table 2: Columbia’s FTY Rate Base Claim
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See, Columbia Exh. GDS 1-R at 1-9.8 

 

The depreciated plant in service is determined by subtracting the book 

reserve, which is the accumulation of all prior annual depreciation expense, and other 

items such as salvage value, from the original cost of the plant in service that is projected 

to be used and useful in the public service.  The total depreciated plant in service is 

determined by taking a “snapshot” look at the depreciated original cost value of used and 

useful utility plant in service at the end of the FTY.  I&E St. 2 at 4. 

 

Further, for a utility plant to be included in rates, the plant must be used and 

useful in the provision of utility service to the customers.  Therefore, by definition, only 

plant currently providing or capable of providing utility service to customers or plant 

projected to be completed and in service by the end of the FTY is eligible to be reflected 

in rates.   

 
8  As illustrated above, Columbia’s booked utility plant in service funded by 

PENNVEST loans has not been included in this base rate filing.  See, Columbia Exh. 
GDS 1 at 1-5 (Revised).  As set forth in the Commission’s policy statement, water and 
wastewater utilities have the option to recover the annual principal and interest payments 
on used and useful plant financed by PENNVEST loans through a surcharge on 
customers’ bills instead of including this plant in rate base: 

 
Companies with outstanding PENNVEST loans not currently 
reflected in rates and companies that will receive 
PENNVEST loans in the future are encouraged to establish 
under 66 Pa. C.S. § 1307(a) (relating to sliding scale of rates; 
adjustments) and subject to Commission approval, an 
automatic adjustment by means of a sliding scale of rates 
limited solely to the recovery of PENNVEST principal and 
interest obligations, instead of seeking recovery of these 
amounts under 66 Pa. C.S. § 1308 (relating to voluntary 
changes in rates) base rate filing. 

 
52 Pa. Code § 69.361. 
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A. Plant in Service and Depreciation Reserve 

 

Columbia’s claim for utility plant in service began with the actual HTY 

ending balance.  For its Columbia rate district, the HTY ending balance was 

approximately $42,491,763.  See, Columbia Exh. GDS 1 at 2-9 (Revised).  The HTY 

ending balance for its Marietta rate district was approximately $6,100,848.  See, 

Columbia Exh. GDS 1 at 2-16 (Revised).   

 

The HTY figures were then adjusted to reflect $2,681,975 in construction 

projects anticipated to be completed during the FTY, as well as approximately $17,194 in 

associated retirements.  See, Columbia Exh. GDS 1 at 1-5 (Revised).   

 

None of the other Parties to this proceeding challenged the Company’s 

claim for utility plant in service at the end of the FTY. 

 

The Company’s total level of accumulated depreciation in its rate case 

filing was approximately $20,935,229.  See, Columbia Exh. GDS 1-R at 1-9.  The 

Company’s depreciation reserve was calculated by Company witness, Mr. Gary D. 

Shambaugh, and is based upon the Straight Line/Average Service Life Method and was 

applied to the original costs of Company plant in service at December 31, 2022 and 

December 31, 2023, with the PENNVEST-funded plant removed.  See, Columbia Exh. 

GDS 1 at 1-5 (Revised).  The Company also removed any depreciation reserve associated 

with its EDTMA capital assets to coincide with the removal of those assets from plant in 

service.  Deductions were also made to the December 31, 2023 accrued depreciation 

amounts to reflect the depreciation attributed to CIAC.  See, Columbia Exh. GDS 1 at 1-5 

(Revised) – 1-6 (Revised).   

 

The OCA initially recommended an adjustment to the Company’s 

accumulated depreciation claim, but subsequently withdrew its recommendation.  See, 
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OCA St. 1SR at 21-22.  There were no other disputes regarding the Company’s claimed 

depreciation reserve.   

 

There being minimal discussion on this issue, the ALJs recommended that 

the Company’s claim for depreciated plant in service at the end of the FTY be adopted.  

R.D. at 18.9  No Party filed Exceptions on this issue.  Finding the ALJs’ recommendation 

to be reasonable, we adopt it without further comment. 

 

B. Uncontested Additions and Deductions from Rate Base 

 

As previously indicated, added to the Company’s claim for depreciated 

plant in service is a claim for M&S in the amount of $68,174 based on a three-year 

average of the Company’s M&S inventory.  Columbia Exh. GDS 1 at 1-19 (Revised).  

Additionally, Columbia’s rate base has been reduced by $6,859,359 to reflect zero cost 

utility plant in service, or CIAC.10  Lastly, a deduction of $5,282,403 was made to 

Columbia’s rate base claim to reflect the economic benefit of deferred federal income 

taxes.  Columbia Exh. GDS 1-R at 1-9.   

 

None of the other Parties to this proceeding disputed the Company’s 

additions to rate base for M&S, or deductions from rate base for CIAC or accumulated 

deferred income taxes.   

 

 
9  Table II of Appendix to the Recommended Decision underscores the ALJs’ 

adoption of the Company’s claim. 
10  The original cost of the CIAC, and accrued depreciation, shown by plant 

account, were set forth on pages 2-20 (Revised) and 2-21 (Revised) of Columbia Exhibit 
GDS 1. 
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There being minimal discussion on this issue, the ALJs recommended that 

the Company’s claim for these uncontested rate base items be adopted.  R.D. at 19.11  No 

Party filed Exceptions on this issue.  Finding the ALJs’ recommendation to be 

reasonable, we adopt it without further comment. 

 

C. Contested Issue: Cash Working Capital (CWC) Addition to Rate Base 

 

For ratemaking purposes, CWC is the capital needed to operate a utility 

between the rendition of service and the receipt of revenues in payment for services 

rendered.  In short, CWC covers the lag between the payment of operating expenses and 

the receipt of revenues from ratepayers.  All cash-based expenses are included in the 

Company’s overall CWC claim; therefore, any adjustments to the Company’s Operating 

and Maintenance (O&M) expense claims impact the CWC allowance. 

 

1. Positions of the Parties 

 

Based on autonomic revisions that Columbia made to its claimed O&M 

expenses throughout the course of this proceeding, the Company ultimately claimed an 

increase of $501,510 to rate base for CWC.12  Columbia Exh. GDS 1-R at 1-9.  The 

Company represented that its CWC allowance was derived based upon the Federal 

Energy Regulatory Commission’s (FERC’s) 1/8th (12.5% (45 days ÷ 365 days)) of O&M 

expense formula (also referred to as the 45-day rule).  Under this approach, an average 

net lag of 45 days is assumed and applied to O&M expense less purchased water costs 

and other non-cash expenses to derive the cash working capital component of rate base.  

Columbia St. 2 at 13. 

 
11  Table II of Appendix to the Recommended Decision underscores the ALJs’ 

adoption of the Company’s claims. 
12  The Company did not claim CWC for interest on long-term debt or taxes.  

See, Columbia M.B. at Appendix A, Tables IV and V. 
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While I&E and the OCA did not dispute the Company’s method of 

calculating CWC, I&E and the OCA both recommended downward adjustments to the 

Company’s claim because of their respective adjustments to the Company’s claimed 

operating expenses.  See, I&E St. 1 at 17; OCA St. 1 at 6.  Specifically, I&E and the 

OCA recommended allowances of $495,137 and $476,009,13 reflecting downward 

adjustments of $6,373 and $25,501, respectively, based on their respective expense 

adjustments to the Company’s claims recommended during this proceeding.  I&E St. 1-

SR at 9; OCA St. 1SR, Sch. JLR-4. 

 

2. Recommended Decision 

 

Based on the ALJs’ O&M recommendations, resulting in a downward 

adjustment of $124,112 to Columbia’s O&M expenses (Table VI), the ALJs’ Table II 

reflects a corresponding downward adjustment to CWC of $15,285, as a result of 

applying Columbia’s CWC methodology.14  R.D. at 20, Appendix Tables II and VI.  As 

such, the resulting rate base recommended by the ALJs is calculated to be $18,734,821 

($18,750,106 - $15,285).  R.D. at 20.   

 

3. Columbia Exception No. 6 and Replies 

 

In its Exception No. 6, Columbia disputes the basis for the ALJs’ CWC 

adjustment, to the extent that the ALJs erroneously made downward adjustments to the 

Company’s expenses.  Columbia emphasizes that its dispute is not with the methodology 

used by the ALJs, but with the underlying adjustments made by the ALJs to the 

Company’s claimed O&M expenses, as explained at length in Columbia’s Exception 

 
13  [$501,510 - $6,373 = $495,137]; [$501,510 - $25,501 = $476,009]. 
14  The ALJs noted that no CWC adjustments are recommended for interest on 

long-term debt or taxes since the Company did not claim CWC for these expenses.  
R.D. at 20. 
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Nos. 3 through 5, infra.  Therefore, Columbia submits that CWC must be adjusted 

accordingly when the Commission approves expenses the Company claimed for rate 

recovery greater than that which was recommended by the ALJs.  Columbia Exc. 

at 27-28. 

 

As discussed in its response to Columbia’s Exception No. 6, the OCA 

submits that, since O&M expenses serve as the basis upon which the CWC is calculated, 

the ALJs’ $15,285 calculation represents the correct CWC adjustment based on the 

expense recommendations of the ALJs.  However, the OCA maintains that there are 

additional downward O&M expense adjustments that should be adopted by the 

Commission, and thus a concomitant adjustment to CWC to reduce rate base by $25,501 

rather than the $15,285.  OCA R. Exc. at 15-16 (citing OCA M.B. at Appendix A, Table 

II).  Therefore, the OCA submits that Columbia’s Exception No. 6, based on its objection 

to the ALJs’ recommended adoption of any of the OCA’s proposed adjustments, should 

be denied.  OCA R. Exc. at 16. 

 

4. Disposition 

 

As noted by the ALJs, no Party opposed the 1/8th method proffered by 

Columbia for determining its claim for CWC.  However, although the CWC calculation, 

known as an iteration, effectively, prevents the determination of a precise calculation 

until such time as all proposed adjustments to Columbia’s expense claims have been 

considered by the Commission, Columbia and the OCA maintain that the CWC 

allowance should reflect their respective O&M expense adjustments. 

 

We concur with the ALJs and the Parties that the 1/8th methodology is 

appropriate for calculating CWC.  Further, we concur with the ALJs that applying that 

methodology should result in a downward adjustment of $15,285.  Therefore, based on 

our adjustments to Columbia’s expenses, infra, we conclude that the CWC allowance 
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should be $486,225, which is a downward adjustment of $15,285 to Columbia’s claim of 

$501,510.15 

 

V. Revenues at Present Rates, Revenue Increase, and Revenue Requirement 

 

A. Revenues at Present Rates 

 

1. Positions of the Parties 

 

Columbia’s claim for pro forma revenue at present rates for the FTY was 

$7,244,926.  The Company developed its claim by taking its per books revenue of 

$7,473,205 for the HTY and making several adjustments.  First, Columbia identified:  

(1) revenues of approximately $19,165 from the aggregate gain and loss of customers 

annualized to reflect anticipated revenues for the customer changes over an entire year; 

and (2) additional revenues of $7,795 attributable to an additional 52 new customers.  

Second, Columbia removed revenues of approximately $390,243 associated with its 

EDTMA rate district as a concomitant adjustment to coincide with the removal of the 

capital assets and expenses associated with the EDTMA rate district from its claims in 

this rate case filing.  Columbia then made an upward adjustment of $17,877 to reflect an 

annualized level of late fees and turn on fees.  Columbia also removed approximately 

$105,428 in revenue associated with the Distribution System Improvement Charge 

(DSIC) to reflect the fact that its DSIC will be reset to 0.00% when its new base rates go 

into effect.  Additionally, Columbia identified an error in its initial rate model that failed 

to accurately reflect increased PENNVEST revenues of approximately $1,308,122.  

 
15  As discussed earlier, Columbia did not claim CWC for interest and 

dividends on long-term debt or taxes.  Therefore, as set forth in Table VI: Adjustments in 
our Commission Tables Calculating Allowed Revenue Increase, which is attached to this 
Opinion and Order, the $15,285 reduction is entirely comprised of a decrease of the 
Company’s O&M expenses. 
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Consequently, Columbia corrected this error and reflected an upward adjustment of 

$222,55516 in additional PENNVEST revenues for the FTY. 17  Columbia M.B. at 19-20.   

 

No Party challenged Columbia’s final claim for pro forma revenue at 

present rates.  I&E M.B. at 8; OCA M.B. at 11-12. 

 

2. Recommended Decision 

 

The ALJs recommended that Columbia’s claim for pro forma revenue at 

present rates be approved without modification.  R.D. at 21. 

 

3. Disposition 

 

No Party filed Exceptions to the ALJs’ recommendation.  We find that 

the ALJs’ recommendation is reasonable and based on sound record evidence.  

Accordingly, we shall adopt the ALJs’ recommendation that approves Columbia’s 

claim for pro forma revenues at present rates. 

 

B. Revenue Increase and Revenue Requirement 

 

A utility’s revenue requirement represents “the total revenue that the utility 

needs to collect through the rates charged to the public to cover its cost of service.”  

James H. Cawley & Norman J. Kennard, A Guide to Utility Ratemaking at 102 (2018 ed.) 

 
16 The Company listed anticipated PENNVEST revenue at present rates of 

$1,085,567.  The Company then made an upward adjustment of $222,555 to accurately 
reflect its increased PENNVEST revenues.  [$1,085,567 + $222,555 = $1,308,122].  See, 
Exh. GDS-1R at 1-3. 

17  [$7,473,205 + $19,165 + $7,795 – $390,243 + $17,877 – $105,428 + 
$222,555 = $7,244,926]. 
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(PUC Rate Case Handbook).  The formula to calculate the utility’s revenue requirement 

is set forth, as follows: 

 
RR=T+E+D+(RB x ROR) 

 

Where: RR=Revenue Requirement 
T=Taxes 
E=Operating Expense 
D=Depreciation Expense 
RB=Rate Base 
ROR=Overall Rate of Return 

 

I&E St. 1 at 18.  The central issue in a base rate case involves identifying the appropriate 

cost of service, or revenue requirement, for the company, in this case Columbia.18  PUC 

Rate Case Handbook at 102. 

 

1. Positions of the Parties 

 

Columbia set forth a proposed revenue requirement of approximately 

$8,538,350, representing a proposed revenue increase of $1,293,424 over its pro forma 

revenues at present rates of $7,244,926.  Columbia Exh. GDS 1-R at 1-4.  However, as 

previously noted, the Company voluntarily reduced its proposed revenue increase to 

$999,900 by implementing a Black Box Customer Discount Adjustment, reducing its 

proposed revenue increase by approximately $293,524, or by 23%, for the benefit of its 

customers.19  Columbia St. 2 at 17; Columbia Exh. GDS 1-R at 1-4.  Therefore, 

Columbia’s final proposed revenue requirement was approximately $8,244,826.20 

 
18 We have discussed the Company’s rate base, supra, and will discuss the 

remaining components of the Company’s Revenue Requirement formula in the sections 
that follow. 

19 [$1,293,424 – $999,900 = $293,524]; [$293,524 ÷ $1,293,424 = 22.69%] 
20 [$7,244,926 + $999,900 = $8,244,826]. 
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I&E proposed a revenue requirement of $7,948,638 for Columbia.  I&E 

noted that this recommended revenue requirement represented an increase of 

approximately $703,712 to the claimed present rate revenues of $7,244,926.  I&E M.B. 

at 3 and Appendix A, Table I. 

 

The OCA proposed a final revenue requirement for Columbia of 

$7,902.745, representing a revenue increase of approximately $657,819.  OCA M.B. 

at 79 and Appendix A, Table I. 

 

The OSBA did not set forth a specific proposed revenue requirement or 

revenue increase.  However, the OSBA noted that its proposed rate design and revenue 

allocation, infra, reflected the Company’s proposed revenue increase of $999,900.  

OSBA M.B. at 3. 

 

2. Recommended Decision 

 

The ALJs recommended an overall revenue requirement of $8,189,819 for 

Columbia based on the various adjustments they recommended be adopted in their 

Recommended Decision, resulting in an overall revenue increase of $944,893.  R.D. at 3, 

16, 78 and Appendix, Table I. 

 

3. Disposition 

 

Based upon our findings regarding certain inputs to Columbia’s rate base, 

supra, and to Columbia’s expenses, taxes, cost of common equity, and overall rate of 

return, discussed, infra, we shall approve an overall revenue requirement of $8,216,107, 

which will result in an overall distribution revenue increase of $971,180, on an annual 

basis. 
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VI. Expenses 

 

Columbia proposed a claim for O&M expense of approximately 

$4,079,604.  See, Columbia Exh. GDS 1-R at 1-5 – 1-8.  Based upon the utility plant in 

service as of December 31, 2023, Columbia’s claim for annual accrual depreciation 

expense is $1,174,375.21  Columbia St. 2 at 11. 

 

The remaining expense items that are disputed in this proceeding are 

discussed below. 

 

A. Rate Case Expense 

 

1. Positions of the Parties 

 

Columbia proposed a claim for rate case expense of approximately 

$390,330.  Columbia M.B. at 34 (citing Columbia Exh. GDS 1 at 1-16 (Revised)).  

Further, Columbia proposed to normalize its rate case expense over a period of 36 

months, or three years, because it anticipates a three-year interval between the instant 

proceeding and its next base rate case.  Columbia M.B. at 35 (citing Columbia St. 2-R 

at 17). 

 

Columbia asserted that although the history of prior filings should be 

considered, it should not be the sole basis for determining revenue requirements because 

that would defeat the purpose of using the FTY in setting rates.  Columbia M.B. at 35-36 

(citing Pa. PUC v. Emporium Water Company, Docket No. R-2014-2402324 (Order 

 
21 Columbia noted that this amount excludes annual depreciation expense of:  

(1) CIAC of $221,000 associated with developer-funded assets; and (2) $192,875, 
associated with EDTMA plant assets, which are not included in rate base as part of the 
instant filing.  Columbia St. 2 at 11 (citing Columbia Exh. GDS 1, Supporting Schs. 4-5). 
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entered January 28, 2015) (Emporium 2015) at 48-49; Pa. PUC v. PPL Electric Utilities 

Corporation, Docket No. R-2012-2290597 (Order entered December 28, 2012) 

(PPL 2012); Butler Township Water Co. v. Pa. PUC, 473 A.2d 219 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984) 

(Butler Twp)).  Further, Columbia posited that a three-year normalization period is 

supported by the following conditions which were not present in the Company’s previous 

rate cases:  (1) the Company’s agreement, through March 31, 2025, to maintain existing 

rates for EDTMA customers; (2) Columbia’s commitment to spend $840,000 over the 

next three years to replace aging infrastructure through its second Long-Term 

Infrastructure Improvement Plan (LTIIP); (3) Columbia’s Lead Service Line Replacement 

Program (LSLRP), which is pending before the Commission and, if approved, will result 

in additional expenditures; and (4) significant price increases that the Company 

experienced over the past few years that are likely to continue.  Columbia M.B. at 36 

(citing Columbia St. 2-RJ at 12; Columbia St. 2-R at 17-18; Petition of Columbia Water 

Company for Approval of its Second Long-Term Infrastructure Improvement Plan, 

Docket No. P-2022-3034702 (Order entered December 8, 2022) (Columbia Petition) 

at 11). 

 

I&E submitted that the Commission has typically used the average number 

of months between a utility’s rate case filings to determine the length of normalization.  

I&E M.B. at 9 (citing I&E St. 1 at 12-13; Pa. PUC v. PECO Energy Company - Gas 

Division, Docket No. R- 2020-3018929 (Order entered June 22, 2021) (PECO 2021) 

at 117-119; Pa. PUC v. Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc., Docket No. R-2020-

3018835 (Order entered February 19, 2021) (Columbia Gas 2021) at 78-79; Pa. PUC v. 

City of DuBois – Bureau of Water, Docket No. R-2016-2554150 (Order entered March 

28, 2017) (DuBois) at 65-66; Emporium 2015 at 50). 

 

I&E averred that Columbia’s proposed 36-month normalization period is 

not supported by the Company’s historic filing frequency.  I&E submitted that, based 

upon Columbia’s last four base rate cases and the average number of months between 
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each base rate filing, rate case expense should be normalized over fifty-nine (59) months.  

I&E M.B. at 9-10 (citing I&E St. 1 at 9-10).  Further, I&E submitted that a normalization 

period based on actual historic filing frequency is more reliable than the future 

speculation or intention to file a rate case.  Moreover, I&E submitted that Columbia’s 

reliance on the time elapsed since its last rate case is limited and does not consider the 

Company’s overall record of recent historic filings.  I&E M.B. at 11 (citing I&E St. 1-SR 

at 6-7; I&E St. 1 at 10, 12-13). 

 

The OCA also disagreed with Columbia’s proposed three-year 

normalization period, contending that an anticipated three-year normalization period is 

speculative and inconsistent with accepted Commission practice.  The OCA submitted 

that the normalization period for rate case expense should be based upon the Company’s 

frequency of historical rate case filings.  Accordingly, the OCA submitted that the 

normalization of rate case expense should be over a five-year, or 60-month, period.  OCA 

M.B. at 12-13 (citing OCA St. 1-SR at 22; OCA St. 1 at 6-7).  

 

The OCA averred that a five-year normalization period for rate case 

expense would match the average time between historical rate filings.  Further, the OCA 

submitted that the Commission has consistently held that rate case expenses are normal 

operating expenses, and thus, a normalization period based on the historical frequency of 

rate filings should be used.  OCA M.B. at 13 (citing Pa. PUC, et al. v The Columbia 

Water Company, Docket Nos. R-2008-20451576, et al. (Order entered June 10, 2009) 

(2009 Columbia Rate Case); Popowsky v. Pa. PUC, 674 A.2d 1149, 1154 

(Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 1996); Pa. PUC v. National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation, 

84 Pa. PUC 134, 175 (1995); Pa. PUC v. Roaring Creek Water Company, 73 Pa. P.U.C. 

373, 400 (1990)).  Moreover, the OCA noted that the Commission has found that the 

normalization period is determined based on the utility’s actual historical rate filings, not 

the utility’s intentions.  OCA M.B. at 13 (citing Pa. PUC v. City of Lancaster – Bureau of 

Water, 2011 Pa. PUC LEXIS 1685 at *56-57; Pa. PUC v. Metropolitan Edison Co., 2007 
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Pa. PUC LEXIS 5 (2007); Pa. PUC v. City of Lancaster – Bureau of Water, 2005 Pa. 

PUC LEXIS 44, *84 (2005)).  Furthermore, the OCA asserted that if Columbia begins 

consistently filing rate cases every three years, then the normalization period will begin to 

align with this practice in future rate cases.  However, the OCA posited that in this 

proceeding, rates must be established based on known facts which support a five-year 

normalization period.  Accordingly, the OCA submitted that a downward adjustment to 

rate case expense of $52,311 is supported and should be adopted.  OCA M.B. at 13 

(citing OCA St. 1-SR at 22; OCA St. 1 at 6-7; OCA Sch. JLR-6 SR; App. A, Table II). 

 

2. Recommended Decision 

 

The ALJs found Columbia’s rate case expense of $390,330 reasonable, but 

recommended a five-year, or 60-month, normalization period.  R.D. at 23.  The ALJs 

cited Butler Twp and Emporium 2015 to note that the Commonwealth Court explained 

the purpose of normalizing an expense for ratemaking purposes, and as such, the 

Commission prefers using an actual historical filing pattern because it often presents the 

best evidence to anticipate a company’s future behavior for a representative time period 

(i.e., the filing of a company’s next rate case).  R.D. at 24-25 (citing Emporium 2015 

at 48; Butler Twp). 

 

The ALJs also noted that in the proceeding for PPL 2012, although the 

Commission approved a 24-month normalization period for rate case expense based on 

the anticipated timing of future base rate case filings, PPL Electric Utilities Corporation 

(PPL) did not file its next base rate case until March 31, 2015, or thirty-six (36) months 

after the filing of the base rate case in that proceeding.  R.D. at 25 (citing PPL 2012 

at 47-48).  The ALJs further noted that in Pa. PUC v. Wellsboro Electric Company, 

Docket No. R-2019-3008208 (Order entered April 29, 2020) (Wellsboro 2020), Wellsboro 

Electric Company (Wellsboro) filed a base rate case in 2019 requesting a normalization 

of its rate case expense over three years due to its intent to file a base rate case within that 
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time frame, and the Commission found that substantial evidence warranted a deviation 

from the traditional practice of relying on historical filing frequency.  The ALJs continued 

that Wellsboro had not filed a base rate case, demonstrating there was no need to deviate 

from historic practices, and projections pertaining to when a base rate case will be filed 

are largely inaccurate.  R.D. at 25 (citing Wellsboro 2020 at 70-73). 

 

The ALJs were not persuaded that Columbia’s intent to file a base rate case 

in three years necessitates adopting a three-year normalization period.  However, the 

ALJs were persuaded by the OCA’s observation that evidence in the EDTMA acquisition 

proceeding suggests that a base rate filing in the near future may not be necessary.  

Specifically, the ALJs referred to Columbia’s:  (1) projection that current EDTMA rates 

would generate net operating income of $150,080 annually; and (2) averment that capital 

improvements would be funded through EDTMA net operating income and borrowed 

funds, which might include PENNVEST loans.  R.D. at 26 (citing Application of 

Columbia Water Company, Docket No. A-2021-3027134 (Order entered February 3, 

2022) (2022 EDTMA) at 10, 14).  The ALJs continued that Columbia already has a 

PENNVEST surcharge mechanism in place, which can incorporate new PENNVEST 

loans without the need for filing a base rate case.  R.D. at 26 (citing The Columbia Water 

Company, Supplement No. 117 To Tariff – Water Pa. P.U.C. No. 7, Docket 

R-2022-3036936 (Order entered February 9, 2023), (Columbia Tariff) at 4).  The ALJs 

added that infrastructure investment, including lead service line replacement, will be 

recovered in this proceeding or through Columbia’s DSIC.  R.D. at 26. 

 

The ALJs concluded that a departure from the Commission’s preference for 

normalizing rate case expense based upon a utility’s historic filing pattern is not justified.  

Accordingly, the ALJs recommended that Columbia’s claimed rate case expense of 

$390,330 be normalized over five years, resulting in an adjustment of $52,311.  R.D. at 

26 (citing R.D. at Appendix, Table II). 
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3. Columbia Exception No. 2 and Replies 

 

In its Exception No. 2, Columbia disagrees with the ALJs’ recommendation 

that the Commission adopt a five-year normalization period based on the historical time 

interval between rate proceedings.  Columbia Exc. at 19 (citing R.D. at 22-26).  

Columbia maintains that a utility’s filing history, while helpful, should not be the sole 

basis for determining revenue requirements, as this would defeat the purpose of using a 

FTY in setting rates.  Further, Columbia argues that the goal of ratemaking is to 

reasonably reflect future conditions when new rates are in effect.  Columbia Exc. at 19 

(citing Butler Twp; Columba Gas v. Pa. PUC, 613 A.2d 74, 76 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1992), aff’d, 

636 A.2d 627 (Pa. 1994)).  Moreover, Columbia argues that the Company’s historical rate 

case filing intervals do not reflect current economic conditions because such conditions, 

combined with interest rates and inflation, do not reflect the same business environment 

as historical conditions, thereby placing more pressure on utilities to frequently raise 

rates.  Columbia Exc. at 19-20 (citing Columbia St. 2-R at 18). 

 

Columbia also disputes the ALJs’ description of the Commission’s decision 

in the Wellsboro 2020 proceeding.  Columbia Exc. at 20 (citing R.D. at 25).  Specifically, 

Columbia posits that the Commission agreed that future projections must be considered 

and, based on the substantial evidence, accepted and granted a three-year normalization 

period.  Columbia Exc. at 20-21 (citing Wellsboro 2020 at 70-73) (emphasis omitted).  

Further, Columbia highlights the testimony of its witness, Mr. Shambaugh, to repeat that 

the Company:  (1) has an agreement to maintain EDTMA customer rates through 

March 31, 2025; (2) is committed to spending approximately $840,000 over the next 

three years to replace aging infrastructure through its LTIIP; (3) is seeking approval of its 

LSLRP, which, if approved, will result in additional expenditures over the next three 

years; and (4) has experienced an increase in operating costs over the past few years 

which, even if economic inflation slows down, is likely to continue.  Columbia Exc. at 21 

(citing Columbia St. 2-R at 18; Columbia Petition at 11). 
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Columbia also contends that, contrary to the ALJs’ finding that an increase 

for EDTMA customer rates would likely not be required, the record evidence 

demonstrates that a rate increase for EDTMA customers will be necessary in the next 

three years, thereby supporting a three-year normalization period for rate case expense.  

Columbia Exc. at 22 (citing R.D. at 26; Columbia St. 2-R at 17; Vertis Group, Inc. v. 

Duquesne Light Company, Docket No. C-00003643 (Order entered February 24, 2003), 

aff’d, 840 A.2d 390 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2003), appeal denied, 859 A.2d 770 (Pa. 2004)). 

 

Columbia also opposes the ALJs’:  (1) recommendation that the 

Commission reject the Company’s evidence that it intends to spend in excess of $1 

million on infrastructure improvement and lead service line replacement over the next 

three years; and (2) reasoning that because the Company has a DSIC, a rate increase will 

not be necessary.  Columbia Exc. at 22 (citing R.D. at 26).  Columbia counters that 

although the DSIC mechanism assists with cost recovery for infrastructure 

improvements, the DSIC is capped at 5% of the amount billed to customers, which limits 

the DSIC from serving as a replacement for a rate case.  Further, Columbia argues that 

the low return on equity (ROE) recommended by the ALJs means that the Company will 

be unable to recover as much revenue through its DSIC, which increases the likelihood of 

a rate case.  Moreover, Columbia argues that the ALJs failed to address the Company’s 

evidence that its costs will continue to increase, further necessitating a rate case in three 

years.  Columbia Exc. at 22-23 (citing R.D. at 23-26; 66 Pa. C.S. § 1357(b)(2)). 

 

In short, Columbia insists that based on substantial evidence that the 

Company will require a rate case approximately three years from when rates go into 

effect for this proceeding, the Commission should allow a three-year normalization 

period for rate case expense and apply this three-year normalization period for any other 

normalized expenses.  Columbia Exc. at 23. 
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In its Replies, I&E contends that the Company’s interpretation of 

Wellsboro 2020 is incorrect.  I&E R. Exc. at 7 (citing Columbia Exc. at 20).  I&E 

explains that, in Wellsboro 2020, the Commission found that there was substantial 

evidence to deviate from its normal practice of relying on historical filing frequency.  

I&E R. Exc. at 7 (citing Wellsboro 2020 at 70).  I&E continues that it was not the 

Commission’s position that future intentions to file a base rate case must be considered, 

but that in some instances, such future intentions would be considered where substantial 

evidence exists.  I&E R. Exc. at 7.   

 

I&E counters that here, the ALJs found that “the drivers” of Columbia’s 

intent to file a base rate case in three years, including the Company’s intention to address 

the rates of the EDTMA rate district after the agreed-upon rate freeze ends in 2025, were 

not persuasive enough to warrant deviation from the Commission’s preference of relying 

on the utility’s historical filing frequency.  I&E R. Exc. at 7 (citing R.D. at 25-26).  

Further, I&E refers to the ALJs’ observation of the EDTMA acquisition proceeding, 

capital improvements, and infrastructure investment to posit that the need for Columbia 

to file a base rate case is tentative at best.  I&E R. Exc. at 7-8 (citing R.D. at 20).   

 

I&E also counters that Columbia’s reliance on the Wellsboro 2020 decision 

is misplaced, given that it further demonstrates that a utility’s stated intention to file a 

future base rate case is speculative and unreliable.  I&E notes that although the 

Commission determined that Wellsboro provided substantial evidence demonstrating that 

it would file a base rate case within a three-year period, Wellsboro failed to do so.22  

Further, I&E contends that while predicting future expenses and filings is not an exact 

science, Columbia’s reliance on Wellsboro 2020 in support of its shorter normalization 

period is in-error, given that Wellsboro failed to file a rate case within the claimed 

 
22 I&E adds that Wellsboro’s most recent rate case was filed on July 1, 2019, 

and although Wellsboro represented to the Commission a future rate case by July 2022, 
to date, it has not filed a subsequent rate case.  I&E R. Exc. at 8. 
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timeframe.  Moreover, I&E argues that Wellsboro 2020 demonstrates the importance of 

using a utility’s historical filing frequency to determine the appropriate normalization 

period, given the unreliable nature of a utility’s ability to accurately predict its next rate 

case filing.  I&E R. Exc. at 8. 

 

In summary, I&E avers the ALJs correctly found that Columbia’s stated 

intention to file a base rate case in three years is not a sufficient basis to deviate from the 

historic Commission practice of relying on historic filing frequency to determine the 

normalization period for rate case expense.  Further, I&E asserts that Columbia has not 

demonstrated that the ALJs erred and, therefore, the Company’s Exception on this matter 

should be rejected.  I&E R. Exc. at 8. 

 

In its Replies, the OCA similarly argues that the Company misunderstands 

the ALJs’ discussion regarding Wellsboro 2020.  Specifically, the OCA notes that 

although Wellsboro provided evidence to support its claims that it would file a base rate 

case within three years and, as such, was granted a three-year normalization period, 

Wellsboro did not and, to-date, has not filed a base rate case.  OCA R. Exc. at 10 (citing 

Columbia Exc. at 20; R.D. at 25; I&E R.B. at 4; Wellsboro 2020 at 70-73).  The OCA 

asserts that the ALJs correctly concluded that an actual historic filing pattern “often 

presents the best evidence of a representative time period to anticipate the company’s 

future behavior with respect to its next base rate case.”  OCA R. Exc. at 10 (citing R.D. 

at 25; Emporium 2015). 

 

The OCA also disagrees with the Company’s claims that proper weight was 

not given regarding evidence about the timing of its next rate case.  Specifically, the OCA 

notes that the ALJs considered and were not persuaded by the testimony offered by the 

Company’s witness that Columbia “will need to address costs and revenues associated 

with the EDTMA system” in the next three years.  OCA R. Exc. at 10 (citing R.D. 

at 25-26) (emphasis omitted).  The OCA counters that the ALJs were persuaded by the 
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OCA’s evidence regarding representations previously made by the Company, namely in 

the EDTMA acquisition proceeding, which undercut Columbia’s current claims regarding 

the timing of its next base rate case.  OCA R. Exc. at 10-11 (citing 2022 EDTMA at 10, 

14; Columbia Tariff at 4).   

 

Similarly, the OCA also addresses Columbia’s claim that the ALJs found 

that because the Company has a DSIC, it will not need to seek a rate increase.  

Specifically, the OCA highlights that the Company has previously acknowledged that its 

DSIC has allowed it to manage infrastructure replacement costs “without the need for 

additional rate case filings.”  OCA R. Exc. at 11 (citing OCA R.B. at 8; Columbia 

Petition at 5).  Further, the OCA asserts that Columbia’s representations in a prior 

proceeding show that the Company’s projections are not a reliable or reasonable measure 

for normalizing rate case expense and do not warrant a deviation from the Commission’s 

practice of basing normalization periods on known and actual historic filing patterns.  

OCA R. Exc. at 11. 

 

In summary, the OCA contends that because decreasing the normalization 

period would serve to increase rates, the Commission should adopt the ALJs’ 

recommendation for a 60-month normalization period for rate case expense and 

Columbia’s other normalized expenses.  The OCA notes that in the event of an interval 

shorter than five years, that shorter interval will be factored into the actual, historic filing 

frequency in the next case, thereby reducing the normalization period to the Company’s 

benefit.  The OCA opines that this is a more reasonable result than increasing rates in this 

case and putting the customers at risk of Columbia’s next rate case being more than three 

years later.  OCA R. Exc. at 11-12 (citing OCA R.B. at 8; OCA M.B. at 13). 
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4. Disposition 

 

We agree with the ALJs that, based on Columbia’s historic filing frequency, 

a five-year, or 60-month, normalization period is appropriate for rate case expense.  

Further, we agree with the ALJs that the Company’s reasoning for its intent to file a base 

rate case in the next three years is not persuasive to justify deviation from the 

Commission’s traditional practice of relying on historical filing frequency in setting a 

normalization period.  Although the Company avers that it will need to file a subsequent 

rate case within three years, we cannot rely on Columbia’s assertions, as there is no 

guarantee that the Company will make the capital investment it projects.  As the 

Commission found in the Emporium 2015 case, an actual, historical filing pattern offers 

the best evidence for anticipating a company’s future behavior, with respect to filing its 

next base rate case.  Emporium 2015 at 48.  Further, as observed by the ALJs, the 

Company already has the PENNVEST and DSIC mechanisms in place, which suggests 

that the Company may not need to file a base rate case in the near future.  For these 

reasons, Columbia Exception No. 2 is denied.  Accordingly, we shall adopt the ALJs’ 

recommendation to reduce the Company’s claim for rate case expense by $52,311, or 

from $390,330 to $338,019.  

 

B. Materials and Supplies – HTY Expense and Going-Level Adjustments 

 

1. Positions of the Parties 

 

Columbia proposed a materials and supplies expense claim of $432,400 for 

the year ended December 31, 2023, based on the Company’s 2022 per books amount of 

$377,390.  Columbia also proposed a “going-level” adjustment of $55,010, to reflect 

known and measurable increasing costs during a period of inflation and supply chain 

shortages.  Columbia M.B. at 26 (citing Columbia Exh. GDS 1 at 1-15 (Revised)). 
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In response to the OCA’s recommendation, infra, that the FTY level of 

materials and supplies expense should be adjusted based on the average of actual 

expenses for the most-recent three years, Columbia posited that cost data from 2018 

through 2021, and particularly 2020, is no longer reliable, nor does it represent the costs 

to operate, given substantial price increases and general economic conditions resulting 

from inflation and supply chain issues.  Columbia R.B. at 18 (citing Columbia St. 2-RJ at 

7-9; OCA M.B. at 14).  Further, Columbia provided that through August 7, 2023, 

materials and supplies expense is projected to exceed the Company’s claimed level of 

materials and supplies expense in the FTY by 13%.23  Columbia M.B. at 29 (citing 

Columbia St. 2-R at 15).  Specifically, Mr. Shambaugh offered the following illustration: 

 
[F]or the period January 1, 2023 through August 7, 2023, the 
total expensed was $293,841.  That is an average of $1,348 
per day ($293,841 / 219 days = $1,342 per day).  Annualized, 
that works out to $489,830 ($1,348 x 365 days = $489,830).  
The $489,830 is about $112,440 more than the HTY 2022 
amount of $377,390 and $57,430 more than the FTY 2023 
amount of $432,400. 
 

Columbia St. 2-R at 15.  As an alternative, Columbia offered that if the Commission were 

to adopt the OCA’s adjustment, then it should average the years 2021, 2022, and 2023.  

Columbia M.B. at 30-31 (citing Columbia St. 2-RJ at 12). 

 

Additionally, Columbia addressed the OCA’s recommendation, infra, that 

$18,000 in road restoration project costs, which is reflected in the Company’s proposed 

going-level adjustment, be normalized over five years.  Mr. Shambaugh submitted that 

although this project may have been a one-time occurrence, normalizing such costs is 

inappropriate and inconsistent with the purpose of materials and supplies expense, which 

reflects various one-time projects and costs undertaken annually as part of maintaining 

service.  Columbia St. 2-R at 16.  Columbia noted that in 2023, the Company incurred 

 
23 [$57,430 ÷ $432,400 = 13.28%]. 
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additional costs of $29,000 for a similarly-scoped pavement restoration project, which is 

not reflected in the Company’s claim for materials and supplies expense.  Columbia R.B. 

at 21 (citing Columbia St. 1-R at 2). 

 

The OCA’s witness, Ms. Jennifer L. Rogers, asserted that upon her review 

of the last five years of annual materials and supplies expense, $377,390 for the HTY 

2022 is abnormally high and the expense category is highly variable.  OCA St. 1 at 7-8.  

As such, Ms. Rogers submitted that based on the average of actual expenses for the most-

recent three years, the HTY level of materials and supplies expense should be reduced by 

$59,017, or from $377,390 to $318,373.24  According to Ms. Rogers, a normalized 

amount will recognize Columbia’s actual HTY level of expense while also accounting for 

the variation of actual materials and supplies expense over three years.  OCA M.B. at 14 

(citing OCA St. 1SR at 8, 12; OCA Sch. JLR-7 SR).  Ms. Rogers also addressed 

Columbia’s assertions regarding the impact on materials and supplies expense by 

inflation and supply chain constraints.  Specifically, Ms. Rogers noted, inter alia, that:  

(1) economic information suggests that inflation growth is slowing; (2) material shortages 

caused by supply chain issues are beginning to subside; (3) material costs, which had 

risen due to shortages, could decrease as shortages cease; and (4) Federal Reserve efforts 

to slow inflation would prevent new or additional inflation from negating the change in 

materials costs as supplies improve.  OCA M.B. at 14-15 (citing OCA St. 1SR at 3-12; 

OCA St. 1 at 8). 

 

Ms. Rogers also provided that, based upon her review of Columbia’s 

supporting documentation, the Company’s proposed additional $55,010 going-level 

adjustment to the materials and supplies expense includes road restoration project costs of 

$18,000.  OCA M.B. at 16-17 (citing OCA St. 1 at 8-9; OCA Sch. JLR-8; Columbia Exh. 

DTL-1R (Columbia Response to I&E-RE-14-D)).  Ms. Rogers submitted that because 

 
24 [$377,390 - $59,017 = $318,373]. 
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this project does not reflect an annually recurring cost, Columbia’s proposed going-level 

adjustment should be normalized over a five-year period (similar to the proposed five-

year normalization period for rate case expense), resulting in a reduction of $14,400.25  

OCA M.B. at 17 (citing OCA St. 1 at 8-9; OCA Sch. JLR-8 SR; OCA Sch. JLR-8). 

 

2. Recommended Decision 

 

The ALJs agreed with Columbia that the OCA’s proposed adjustment to the 

HTY for materials and supplies expense should not be accepted.  The ALJs found the 

explanation offered by Mr. Shambaugh more compelling than the analysis offered by 

Ms. Rogers.  The ALJs concluded that known and measurable evidence should not be 

dismissed in-favor of the OCA’s view of potential future economic conditions.  

R.D. at 27, 30 (citing 2009 Columbia Rate Case). 

 

Regarding the road restoration project, the ALJs did not find Columbia’s 

explanation persuasive.  The ALJs pointed out that this project was described as an 

unusual roadway repair caused by a water main break.  R.D. at 31 (citing Columbia Exh. 

DTL-1R (citing Columbia Reply to I&E-RE-14-D)).  Further, the ALJs determined that 

Columbia’s identification of a similar restoration project in 2023 does not support the 

Company’s assertion that the road restoration project at issue here is a normal, annual 

expense.  Accordingly, the ALJs agreed with the OCA that Columbia’s going-level 

adjustment for the materials and supplies expense should be reduced by $14,400, based 

on a five-year normalization.  R.D. at 27, 31 (citing R.D. at Appendix, Table II). 

 

 
25 [$18,000 * 4/5 = $14,400].  OCA M.B. at 17 (citing OCA Sch. JLR-8 SR). 
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3. Exceptions and Replies 

 

a. Columbia Exception No. 3 and Replies 

 

In its Exception No. 3. Columbia disputes the ALJs’ finding that $18,000 of 

the going-level adjustment associated with a roadway repair is not a normal, annual 

expense.  Columbia Exc. at 23 (citing R.D. at 31).  Columbia maintains its position that 

materials and supplies expense should not have been normalized, or in the alternative, 

should be normalized over three years, not five.  Columbia Exc. at 23. 

 

Columbia disagrees with the conclusions of the ALJs and the OCA that a 

significant roadway repair resulting from a main break is not an annual expense.  

Columbia Exc. at 23 (citing R.D. at 31; Columbia Exh. DTL-1R (Columbia Reply to 

I&E-RE-14-D)).  Columbia argues that the expense incurred, while unusual for a 

roadway repair, is not an annually recurring expense that will continue in the future at 

more significant costs.  Columbia Exc. at 23-24.  Further, Columbia cites the testimony 

of its witnesses, Mr. Shambaugh and Mr. David Lewis, to repeat that because such 

restoration projects recur annually and represent a normal level of expense, normalization 

is not necessary.  Columbia Exc. at 24 (citing Columbia St. 2-R at 16; Columbia St. 1-RJ 

at 3).  Moreover, Columbia adds that main repairs and associated roadway repairs are not 

“usual,” except that such events occur each year for utilities located beneath public 

roadways.  Furthermore, Columbia repeats that it provided evidence of a similarly-scoped 

restoration project costing $29,000, which is not reflected in the Company’s claim for 

materials and supplies expense.  Columbia Exc. at 24 (citing Columbia St. 1-R at 2).  

Additionally, Columbia proffers that if the roadway repair expense is normalized, then a 

three-year normalization period is a more appropriate alternative that will provide the 

Company a “fair chance” at recovering expense.  Columbia Exc. at 25.   
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In its Replies, the OCA counters that the ALJs considered and were not 

persuaded by the Company’s position that the event and magnitude of an $18,000 

roadway repair represents a normal or annual occurrence.  OCA R. Exc. at 12 (citing R.D. 

at 30-31).  Further, the OCA asserts that if a second expense repair occurred in 2023, that 

would not establish that either project was a normal, annual expense.  OCA R. 

Exc. at 12-13 (citing R.D. at 31; OCA M.B. at 18).  Moreover, the OCA contends that if 

the $18,000 road restoration project related to a water main break was a normal event, 

then it would be unnecessary to include the entire $18,000 as part of the going-level 

adjustment.  OCA R. Exc. at 13 (citing OCA St. 1SR at 13).  Furthermore, the OCA 

maintains that recognizing the road restoration project expense at a normalized level will 

balance the interest of the Company and the ratepayers.  OCA R. Exc. at 13 (citing R.D. 

at 31; OCA M.B. at 18).  Accordingly, the OCA contends that the Company’s Exception 

on this matter should be denied.  OCA R. Exc. at 13 

 

b. OCA Exception No. 1 and Replies 

 

In its Exception No. 1, the OCA argues that the ALJs “discounted” the 

OCA’s evidence that:  (1) material costs, which rose due to shortages, could abate as 

shortages end; and (2) the Federal Reserve’s efforts to slow inflation will prevent new or 

additional inflation from negating the change in materials costs as supply chain 

constraints lessen.  OCA Exc. at 2 (citing OCA St. 1SR at 3-12).   

 

The OCA also contends that the accuracy of Columbia’s projections for 

2023 material and supplies costs should not be the basis for the amount allowed for that 

expense.  The OCA notes that materials and supplies expense can vary and change 

depending on yearly activity and unit costs for supplies going up or down in relation to 

the quantity of the supply purchased.  OCA Exc. at 2.  Specifically, the OCA provided a 

table demonstrating yearly fluctuations before and after inflation rose in 2021, which is 

outlined in Table 3, as follows: 
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Table 3: Columbia’s Materials and Supplies Expense-2018 to 2022 

 
 

OCA Exc. at 2 (citing OCA St. 1 at 8, 10).  Further, the OCA avers that a three-year 

normalization is appropriate to protect ratepayers from overcollection of such expenses.  

Moreover, the OCA repeats that using normalization provides weight to Columbia’s 

actual HTY level of expense, while also accounting for the variation of actual materials 

and supplies expense experienced by Columbia over three years.  OCA Exc. at 2-3 (citing 

OCA M.B. at 14-16; OCA St. 1SR at 12-13).  Furthermore, the OCA argues that using an 

average of years is consistent with case law regarding the purpose of normalization:  “to 

smooth out the effects of an expense item that occurs at regular intervals, but in irregular 

amounts” to make the test year representative of normal operations.  OCA Exc. at 3 

(citing Pa. PUC v. Total Environmental Solutions, Inc., Docket Nos. R-00072493, et al. 

(Opinion and Order entered July 30, 2008) (TESI) at 72, 100; PECO 2021 at 56, 59). 

 

The OCA also notes that after the Company’s proposed going-level 

adjustment of $55,010 is reduced by the ALJs’ recommendation that the Commission 

adopt the OCA’s proposed downward adjustment of $14,400, Columbia will still have a 

FTY going-level adjustment of $40,610.26  The OCA continues that the addition of the 

FTY going-level adjustment of $40,610 to the OCA’s recommended $318,373 for the 

 
26 [$55,010 - $14,400 = $40,610]. 
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HTY means that future rates will be determined using $358,983.27  OCA Exc. at 3 (citing 

OCA M.B. at App. A, Table II; OCA St. 1SR; OCA Sch. JLR-8SR).28   

 

The OCA also refers to Columbia’s alternate recommendation to reduce the 

HTY expense for materials and supplies from its original proposal of $377,390 to 

$368,406.  OCA Exc. at 3 (citing Columbia St. 2-RJ at 12; Columbia Exh. DGS 1 at 1-15 

(Revised)).  Specifically, the OCA contends that while it disputes the amount proposed 

because, inter alia, it would give the level of expense weight both at the 2022 level and 

as the base for the projected 2023 level, the alternate recommendation supports adopting 

a HTY level of expense that is based on an average, rather than a single year, of a highly 

variable expense.  OCA Exc. at 3. 

 

In its Replies, Columbia maintains its position that cost data from 2018 

through 2021 does not represent the costs to operate the Company, given substantial price 

increases, general economic conditions since 2020, and the effects of inflation and supply 

chain pressures.  Columbia R. Exc. at 14 (citing Columbia St. 2-RJ at 7-9).  Further, 

Columbia repeats that based on the evidence provided, the Company is expected to 

exceed HTY materials and supplies expense, as well as the claimed level of materials and 

supplies expense in the FTY.  Columbia R. Exc. at 14-15 (citing Columbia M.B. at 29; 

Columbia St. 2-R at 15). 

 

Columbia also refers to the 2009 Columbia Rate Case to argue that 

“[w]here, as here, the Company has provided reasonable evidence that costs represent a 

normal level of cost going forward, averaging the costs from previous years is not 

 
27 [$40,610 + $318,373 = $358,983]. 
28 We note that the OCA refers to Columbia’s FTY going-level adjustment as 

“$50,010.”  OCA Exc. at 3, fn.1 (citing OCA Sch. JLR-8SR).  Given that Columbia’s 
proposed going-level adjustment is $55,010, we consider this to be an inadvertent 
misstatement. 
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appropriate.”  Columbia R. Exc. at 15 (citing 2009 Columbia Rate Case).  Further, 

Columbia challenges the OCA’s judgments about the future of the economy and 

Ms. Rogers’ qualifications to argue that the OCA did not present any compelling 

evidence, including any study or analysis, to support its position.  Columbia R. Exc. 

at 15-16 (citing Columbia M.B. at 27-28; OCA M.B. at 2-3; OCA St. 1, App. A).  

Moreover, Columbia counters that the OCA’s suggestion that cost data, which pre-dates 

the worst economic effects of the COVID-19 pandemic, now represents a normal level of 

expense is not reasonable.  Accordingly, Columbia contends that the OCA’s Exception on 

this matter should be denied.  Columbia R. Exc. at 16.  

 

4. Disposition 

 

We concur with the ALJs that known and measurable evidence should not 

be dismissed in-favor of possible economic conditions in the future.  Moreover, we find 

compelling the testimony of Columbia’s witness, Mr. Shambaugh, which addressed 

materials and supplies expense cost data, including the actual materials and supplies 

expensed by the Company through August 7, 2023, and future projections based on those 

actual costs.  See, Columbia St. 2-R at 15-16. 

 

The OCA recommended a reduction to Columbia’s claim for a materials 

and supplies expense based on the average of actual expenses for the most-recent three-

year period.  Columbia has provided that cost data from 2018 through 2021 is not reliable 

nor representative of the actual costs to operate, given price increases, inflation, and 

supply chain issues which predate this timeframe.  We agree with Columbia that the 

OCA’s proposed reduction does not account for the current costs to operate.  Moreover, 

we do not find the argument put forth by the OCA in support of its position persuasive.  

Accordingly, we agree with the ALJs that the OCA’s adjustment to the materials and 

supplies expense should not be accepted.  For these reasons, the OCA’s Exception No. 1 

is denied, and we shall adopt the ALJs’ recommendation on this matter.   
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Regarding the one-time $18,000 road restoration project, we concur with 

the ALJs that the Company’s explanation is unpersuasive.  To the extent that Columbia 

argues that this roadway repair, which resulted from a water main break, is a normal 

expense that occurs annually, we disagree.  Further, the Company’s proffering of a similar 

restoration project, which occurred in 2023 but is not reflected in materials and supplies 

expense, does not support the Company’s position that the $18,000 restoration project is a 

normal, annual expense, nor does it justify why normalization of the $18,000 project is 

inappropriate.  Accordingly, we agree with the ALJs that Columbia’s going-level 

adjustment should be normalized over a five-year period and, therefore, reduced by 

$14,400, or from $18,000 to $3,600.29  For these reasons, Columbia’s Exception No. 3 is 

denied, and we shall adopt the ALJs’ recommendation on this matter.   

 

C. Other–Maintenance Expense 

 

1. Positions of the Parties 

 

Columbia proposed a claim for its other-maintenance expense of $288,451 

for the year ended December 31, 2023, based on the Company’s 2022 per books amount 

of $263,888.  Additionally, Columbia proposed a going-level adjustment of $36,902, to 

reflect known and measurable increasing costs during a period of inflation and supply 

chain shortages.30  Columbia M.B. at 32 (citing Columbia Exh. GDS 1-R at 1-5). 

 

In disagreement with the OCA’s recommendation, infra, that the 

other-maintenance expense be adjusted based on the average of actual expenses for the 

most recent three-years, Columbia referred to its reasoning with regard to the Company’s 

claim for materials and supplies expense, discussed, supra.  Columbia M.B. at 33 (citing 
 

29 [($18,000 x 4 years) ÷ 5 years = $14,400; $18,000 – $14,400 = $3,600]. 
30 Columbia noted that approximately $12,339 was removed as being related 

to the EDTMA rate district.  Columbia M.B. at 32. 
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OCA St. 1, Sch. JLR-9).  Columbia also referred to the testimony of its witness, Mr. 

Shambaugh, to submit that the Company must be permitted to recover costs it has 

actually incurred and will incur this year, in order to provide reasonable, adequate, 

efficient, and safe service to its customers.  Columbia M.B. at 33 (citing Columbia St. 

2-RJ at 10-11).  Columbia added that the Company has sufficiently demonstrated that its 

increased costs to the other-maintenance expense and other expenses:  (1) were known 

and measurable changes to reasonably incurred and prudent expenses to its customers; 

and (2) resulted from economic inflation and supply shortages.  Columbia R.B. at 24-25 

(citing Pa. PUC v. UGI Corporation, 410 A.2d (Pa. Cmwlth. 1980) (UGI Corp) at 931; 

Columbia St. 1-R at 3; Columbia Exh. DTL-1R; 2009 Columbia Rate Case). 

 

In offering an alternative to the OCA’s proposed adjustment to the 

other-maintenance expense, Columbia again referred to its discussion regarding its 

supplies and maintenance expense.  Specifically, Columbia repeated that it has 

demonstrated that 2020 costs are no longer representative of the costs to operate the 

Company.  As such, Columbia proffered that if the Commission were to adopt the OCA’s 

below recommendation for the other-maintenance expense, then, similar to its alternative 

adjustment to the supplies and maintenance expense, the Commission should average the 

years 2021, 2022, and 2023.  Columbia M.B. at 34 (citing Columbia St. 2-RJ at 9). 

 

The OCA posited that based upon the review of its witness, Ms. Rogers, 

Columbia’s 2022 per books expense of $263,888, which the Company chose as 

representing a normal level of other-maintenance expense prior to the addition of the 

going-level adjustment, was abnormally high.  In response to Columbia’s position that the 

2022 increase in costs was related to inflation and material shortages, Ms. Rogers 

asserted that the Company has not provided any evidence and/or analysis demonstrating:  

(1) that material shortages will continue into the future; (2) the actual impact of inflation 

and supply chain issues on Columbia’s increase in costs; and (3) that the level of 2022 
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activity was similar to prior years’ activity.31  As such, Ms. Rogers submitted that to avoid 

setting rates that would result in an overcollection from customers, the other-maintenance 

expense should be set at a normalized level prior to the addition of the going-level 

adjustment.  Specifically, Ms. Rogers submitted that based on the average of the three 

most-recent years of actual other-maintenance expense, the normalization is $235,228, or 

a decrease of $28,660.  OCA M.B. at 20-22 (citing OCA St. 1SR at 3, 6-7; OCA St. 1 at 

9-11; OCA Sch. JLR-9 SR). 

 

Additionally, the OCA submitted that Columbia’s alternative level of 

expense proposal should not be accepted for setting rates because the Company has not 

provided substantial evidence to support this alternative.  OCA M.B. at 23. 

 

2. Recommended Decision 

 

The ALJs disagreed with the OCA’s recommendation for the same reason 

they explained regarding the OCA’s recommendation for materials and supplies expense, 

supra.  The ALJs found that evidence provided by the OCA in support of its argument 

that prices will return to 2020 and 2021 levels is neither substantial nor compelling.  In 

contrast, the ALJs found it more compelling that to provide reasonably adequate, 

efficient, and safe service to its customers, Columbia must be permitted to recover costs 

that it has actually incurred and will continue to incur this year.  R.D. at 32. 

 

 
31 Additionally, the OCA referred to its discussion regarding materials and 

supplies expense and, specifically, Ms. Rogers’ economic assessment that Columbia’s 
reliance on inflation and supply chain issues as justification for higher expense levels 
does not reflect current developments and trends.  OCA M.B. at 21-22 (citing OCA St. 
1SR at 8-13; OCA St. 1 at 7-9). 
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3. OCA Exception No. 2 and Replies 

 

In its Exception No. 2, the OCA disagrees with the ALJs’ recommendation 

that the Commission adopt the reasoning that the Company “must be permitted to recover 

costs it has already actually incurred and will incur this year” to provide service.  OCA 

Exc. at 4 (citing R.D. at 32; Columbia M.B. at 33).  The OCA argues that such reasoning 

suggests a guarantee of historic expense recovery even though the purpose of the test year 

is to predict the level of expense “during the period for which the rates being set will 

function.”  OCA Exc. at 4 (citing PUC Rate Case Handbook at 85).   

 

The OCA also disputes the ALJs’ conclusion that Columbia’s projected 

level of expense for the FTY 2023 is consistent with its actual experience and, therefore, 

that “unadjusted” level of expense must be used to set rates for the rating period.  OCA 

Exc. at 4 (citing R.D. at 32).  The OCA maintains that Columbia failed to:  

(1) demonstrate that the Company’s HTY level of expense is normal; (2) provide any 

evidence of continuing material shortages; (3) provide any analysis to show the actual 

impact of inflation and supply chain issues on its increase in costs; and (4) provide 

evidence that the level of cost activity in 2022 was similar to prior years’ cost activity.  

OCA Exc. at 4-5 (citing OCA St. 1SR at 6-7; OCA St. 1 at 10).  Further, according to the 

OCA, Columbia wants the Commission to:  (1) “ignore” data indicating that prices are 

falling; (2) rely solely on its actual experience; and (3) exclude any recognition of its 

actual, lower expense.  OCA Exc. at 5 (citing Columbia St. 2-RJ at 8).  Moreover, the 

OCA opposes the ALJs’ recommendation that the Commission adopt Columbia’s position 

because it puts customers at risk of future rates based on an overstated and abnormal 

level of expense while, conversely, the Company takes on little risk.  Furthermore, the 

OCA avers that its adjustment to the HTY base amount is a more reasonable result 

because it recognizes Columbia’s actual, recent experience in the prior three years, and an 

additional increase for the FTY.  OCA Exc. at 5 (citing OCA M.B. at 20-22; OCA St. 1 at 

9-11).   
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Additionally, the OCA notes that although it objects to the specific amount 

of Columbia’s alternative proposals, it asserts that the alternative recommendation 

provides support for adopting a base level of expense that is based on an average of 

Columbia’s experience.  OCA Exc. at 5-6 (citing Columbia St. 2-RJ at 9).  In short, the 

OCA contends that its proposal to reduce Columbia’s other-maintenance expense to a 

normalized level of $28,600 is reasonable, necessary to protect customers, and supported 

in principle and on the record.  OCA Exc. at 6 (citing OCA R.B. at 12-13; OCA M.B. 

at 20-22; OCA Sch. JLR-9SR). 

 

In its Replies, Columbia notes that the OCA’s argument here fails for the 

same reasons set forth in its reply to the OCA’s Exception No. 1, supra, regarding 

materials and supplies adjustments.  Nevertheless, Columbia challenges the OCA’s 

argument, noting that the Company has demonstrated that its increased costs to its 

other-maintenance expense and its other expenses are known and measurable.  Columbia 

R. Exc. at 16 (citing UGI Corp at 929, 931).  Further, Columbia argues that the OCA is 

unable to challenge the level of expense that was incurred by the Company in the HTY.  

Moreover, Columbia notes that such costs are consistent with, and currently understate, 

what the Company is incurring to provide service to its customers in the FTY.  

Furthermore, Columbia asserts that although utilizing actual costs is not a guarantee of 

historic cost recovery, it is the most reasonable and accurate basis for the FTY.  Columbia 

R. Exc. at 16-17. 

 

Columbia also counters that the record demonstrates that the Company’s 

costs have increased over the years and, although costs may fluctuate, they will continue 

to increase.  Columbia R. Exc. at 17 (citing OCA Exc. at 5).  Columbia continues that 

given what the actual cost data shows, there is no basis to make a historical cost-based 

average to set future rates.  Further, Columbia maintains that the actual cost data reflects 

increases that are the result of systemic economic inflation and supply chain shortages.  

Moreover, Columbia argues that the evidence of the Company’s actual costs during the 
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HTY, and to-date in the FTY, is consistent with Commission precedent acknowledging 

that evidence of actual costs is sufficient.  Columbia R. Exc. at 17 (citing Columbia St. 

1-R at 3; Columbia Exh. DTL-1R; 2009 Columbia Rate Case). 

 

4. Disposition 

 

For the same reasons set forth in our disposition of the issue pertaining to 

the OCA’s proposed adjustment to the Company’s materials and supplies expense claim, 

supra, we similarly disagree with the OCA’s proposed adjustment to Columbia’s claim 

for the other-maintenance expense.  Similar to its opposition to Columbia’s materials and 

supplies expense, the OCA also objects to the Company’s proposed other-maintenance 

expense based on what it deems an “abnormally high” HTY expense.  However, we find 

that the Company has sufficiently demonstrated that its increased costs, including the 

other-maintenance expense costs, are known and measurable.  As noted by the ALJs, 

Columbia must be permitted to recover costs that it actually incurred and will continue to 

incur.  We agree.  Moreover, we concur with the ALJs that the OCA’s substantiation of its 

position that the other-maintenance expense should be adjusted to reflect the average of 

the most-recent three-year period is not compelling.  Accordingly, we shall deny the 

OCA’s Exception No. 2 and adopt the ALJs’ recommendation on this matter.   

 

D. Office Expenses 

 

1. Positions of the Parties 

 

Columbia proposed a claim for an office expense of $92,156.  Additionally, 

Columbia proposed a going-level adjustment of $35,995, to reflect an upgrade to the 

Company’s billing software and the cost of increased support.  Columbia M.B. at 37 

(citing Columbia Exh. GDS 1 at 1-15 (Revised), 1-18 (Revised)). 
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Columbia agreed with the OCA’s position, below, that $25,995 of office 

expense is attributable to a one-time cost for an upgrade to the Company’s billing 

software.  However, Columbia disagreed with the OCA’s proposal that the cost for the 

software upgrade be normalized over five years, countering that it should be normalized 

over a period of three years, consistent with the Company’s recommended normalization 

period for its rate case expense claim, supra.  Columbia M.B. at 37 (citing Columbia St. 

2-R at 19).  Accordingly, Columbia submitted that based on a three-year normalization, 

the Company’s proposed going-level adjustment to office expense would be reduced by 

approximately $17,330.32  Columbia St. 2-R at 19 (citing Columbia Exh. GDS 1-R 

at 1-8).  Therefore, Columbia submitted a revised going-level adjustment of $18,665.33  

See, Columbia Exh. GDS 1-R at 1-8. 

 

The OCA’s witness, Ms. Rogers, provided that $25,995 of Columbia’s 

going-level adjustment is attributable to a one-time cost for a software upgrade to the 

Company’s billing system.  As such, Ms. Rogers submitted that the one-time expense of 

$25,995 should be normalized over five years, to prevent rates from being set to recover 

costs not incurred annually, and to remain consistent with the historical average time 

between rate case filings.34  OCA St. 2 at 11 (citing OCA Sch. JLR-10).   

 

The OCA disagreed with the Company’s revised proposal to normalize this 

one-time expense over three years.  The OCA noted that Columbia’s witness, 

Mr. Shambaugh, chose a three-year normalization to remain consistent with his rate case 

normalization recommendation, rather than the historical frequency of upgrading billing 

software.  OCA M.B. at 24-25 (citing OCA St. 1SR at 23).  Further, the OCA contended 

that regardless of Columbia’s intent, rates should not be set at a higher level based on the 

 
32 [$25,995 - ($25,995 ÷ 3) = $17,330]. 
33  [$35,995 - $17,330 = $18,665].  
34 As noted, supra, the OCA proposed a normalization period of five years for 

rate case expense.  



50 

Company’s future plans.  OCA M.B. at 25.  Moreover, the OCA cited Emporium 2015 to 

note that the Commission has consistently held that the normalization period should be 

based on a utility’s historic filing frequency rather than its own projection of when it will 

file a rate case.  OCA R.B. at 13-14 (citing Emporium 2015 at 48-49).  Accordingly, the 

OCA submitted that, based on a five-year normalization, the Company’s revised 

going-level adjustment claim for its office expense should be reduced by $3,466.35  

OCA St. 1-SR at 23 (citing OCA Sch. JLR-10 SR). 

 

2. Recommended Decision 

 

The ALJs found that given their discussion of the appropriate normalization 

period for rate case expense of five years, Columbia’s claim for billing software upgrade 

expense should, likewise, be normalized over a five-year period, resulting in a downward 

adjustment of $3,466 (i.e., the difference between the OCA’s proposed adjustment and 

Columbia’s revised claim for office expenses).  R.D. at 33 (citing R.D. at Table II). 

 

3. Columbia Exception No. 4 and Replies 

 

In its Exception No. 4, Columbia opposes the ALJs’ recommended five-

year normalization period for the office expenses related to the billing software for the 

same reasons that it disagrees with the ALJs’ recommended five-year normalization 

period for rate case expense, supra.  Accordingly, Columbia maintains its position in 

support of a three-year normalization period for office expense.  Columbia Exc. at 25 

(citing R.D. at 33). 

 

 
35 [($25,995 ÷ 3 years) - ($25,995 ÷ 5 years) = $3,466].  See, OCA Sch. 

JLR-10 SR. 
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In its Replies, the OCA also refers to its discussion regarding rate case 

expense to repeat that a five-year normalization period is appropriate and should also 

apply to office expense.  OCA R. Exc. at 14 (citing R.D. at 24-26, 33; OCA R.B. at 5-9, 

13-14; OCA M.B. at 13, 24-25).  

 

4. Disposition 

 

For the same reasons set forth in our disposition, supra, in Section VI. A of 

this Opinion and Order pertaining to the issue of the appropriate normalization period for 

rate case expense, we similarly agree with the OCA’s recommended adjustment to 

Columbia’s claim for the office expense.  Similar to its opposition to the Company’s 

proposed normalization period for its rate case expense, the OCA also opposed the 

Company’s proposed three-year normalization for office expense.  Accordingly, the OCA 

proposed a five-year normalization period for office expense to remain consistent with 

the historical average time between rate case filings.  The ALJs agreed with the OCA that 

Columbia’s claim for billing software upgrade expense should be normalized over a five-

year period, similar to their recommended five-year normalization period for rate case 

expense.  We agree.  Therefore, we find that the Company’s revised going-level 

adjustment claim for its office expense should be reduced by $3,466, or from $18,665 to 

$15,199, consistent with the ALJs’ recommendation.  Accordingly, we shall deny 

Columbia’s Exception No. 4 and adopt the ALJs’ recommendation on this matter.   

 

E. EDTMA Expenses 

 

1. Positions of the Parties 

 

As previously noted, Columbia serves customers in three rate districts:  

(1) Columbia; (2) Marietta; and (3) EDTMA.  Subsequent to its initial rate filing, 

Columbia filed its May Errata which, concurrent with the removal of EDTMA rate 
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district capital assets and revenues, also removed expenses applicable to the EDTMA rate 

district.36  Columbia M.B. at 1, 22 (citing Columbia St. 2 at 10).  Specifically, Columbia 

provided that expenses for the EDTMA rate district, which totaled approximately 

$153,369, were removed from the Company’s claim for its O&M expense, including 

expenses for, inter alia:  (1) the wages and salaries of three EDTMA rate district 

employees; (2) utilities; (3) chemicals; (4) rental of property; (5) engineering; (6) general 

liability insurance; and (7) office expenses.  Columbia St. 2 at 10 (citing Columbia Exh. 

GDS 1, Supporting Sch. 10).  Additionally, Columbia made additional EDTMA rate 

district adjustments, by removing:  (1) employer-paid payroll taxes associated with the 

three EDTMA rate district employees; and (2) FTY increases directly related to the 

EDTMA rate district, including:  (a) employees’ salary increases; (b) incremental rental 

property expense; (c) electronic payment fees; and (d) water testing costs.  Columbia 

St. 2 at 10-11; Columbia Exh. GDS 1 at 1-15 (Revised).  The adjustments further reduced 

the Company’s claim for its O&M expense by an additional $19,621.  In short, Columbia 

submitted that all costs associated with providing service to the Company’s EDTMA rate 

district were removed from the Company’s rate case filing.  Columbia R.B. at 14.   

 

In opposition to the OCA’s proposed adjustments to determine and remove 

the EDTMA-proportional share of total company expenses for all three rate districts, 

infra, Columbia noted that the OCA’s adjustments are based on allocation factors to a 

full-year of expenses.  As such, Columbia recommended that to account for the fact that 

the Company did not acquire the EDTMA system until three months into the HTY, the 

OCA reduce its proposed adjustments by approximately 25%.  Columbia St. 2-R 

at 10-13.  Notwithstanding, Columbia challenged the reliability of the OCA’s proposed 

 
36 As noted, supra, on May 17, 2023, Columbia filed its May Errata to Rate 

Increase Filing, to remove all assets, revenues, and expenses associated with the EDTMA 
rate district because, as part of the instant proceeding, Columbia is not requesting a rate 
increase to earn a return on and of EDTMA assets, or a rate increase for recovery of 
EDTMA-related operational expenses. 
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allocation factor adjustments, positing that the adjustments are duplicative and overstate 

the true cost to operate the EDTMA rate district.  Columbia St. 2-RJ at 4-5. 

 

The OCA’s witness, Ms. Rogers, reviewed Columbia’s claim that all 

directly-assigned costs related to EDTMA had been removed and determined that 

additional adjustments were necessary to account for overhead and costs not directly 

assigned.  According to Ms. Rogers, Columbia’s revised rate case claim only removed 

costs which could be directly assigned to the EDTMA rate district and, therefore, 

unreasonably burden Columbia and Marietta customers with the responsibility for all 

general operating costs.  OCA M.B. at 26-27 (citing OCA St. 1 at 15).  In determining 

Columbia’s cost of service elements of expenses for which the EDTMA rate district 

should be responsible, Ms. Rogers developed allocation factors related to the allocation 

of rate base, revenues, customers, all labor, and an average allocator.  OCA M.B. at 27 

(citing OCA St. 1 at 16-19; OCA Sch. JLR-15).  In applying these factors, Ms. Rogers 

noted, inter alia, that she did not remove potentially shared costs from expense categories 

where Columbia already removed directly assigned expenses (i.e., employees, employee 

pensions and benefits, and general liability insurance).  OCA M.B. at 27 (citing OCA St. 

1SR at 17-18; OCA St. 1 at 16-19).  Ultimately, Ms. Rogers identified sixteen (16) 

expense categories subject to her allocation factors, based on EDTMA’s share of total 

Company costs.  OCA R.B. at 15-16 (citing OCA St. 1SR at 15). 

 

In response to Columbia’s opposition to her proposal, Ms. Rogers reduced 

each EDTMA adjustment by 25%, to reflect that EDTMA was not acquired until three 

months into 2022.  OCA M.B. at 28 (citing OCA St. 1-SR at 19-20; OCA Sch. JLR-15 

at 2; CWC St. 2R at 12-13).  In summary, Ms. Rogers submitted that because Columbia 

has not met its burden to show that allocating only direct costs to EDTMA is just and 

reasonable for setting rates, her proposed downward allocation adjustments to EDTMA 

expenses, totaling $48,987, are necessary to assure that Columbia and Marietta rate 
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district customers are not burdened with the inclusion of indirect and general costs.  OCA 

M.B. at 29-30 (citing OCA St. 1SR at 21; OCA Sch. JLR-15 SR at 2). 

 

2. Recommended Decision 

 

The ALJs agreed that it is appropriate to remove the portion of Columbia’s 

general operating costs attributable to the cost of serving EDTMA rate district customers.  

The ALJs found that although Ms. Rogers was required to use data which may predate 

the EDTMA acquisition, any negative impact resulting from that data is:  (1) minimized 

to the 25% reduction of Columbia’s HTY expense; and (2) outweighed by the benefit to 

Columbia and Marietta customers, as they will not be responsible for indirect EDTMA 

customer costs.  R.D. at 37. 

 

The ALJs noted that Columbia did not dispute that it did not have adequate 

time to develop data regarding indirect costs attributable to service to EDTMA.  

Furthermore, the ALJs observed that Columbia had sufficient time to track the direct 

costs associated with EDTMA.  R.D. at 37.  Accordingly, the ALJs reasoned that the 

OCA’s proposed method of allocation of indirect costs related to EDTMA is reasonable 

and fair.  R.D. at 37.  Hence, as set forth in Table 4, below, the ALJs found that given 

their recommendation, supra, that the Commission deny the OCA’s proposed HTY 

materials and supplies expense adjustment, indirect costs of $53,936 should be allocated 

to the EDTMA rate district as follows: 
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Table 4: The ALJs’ Recommended Allocation of Indirect Costs to the EDTMA Rate 
District 

 
 

R.D. at 37-38 (citing R.D. at Appendix Table II). 

 

3. Columbia Exception No. 5 and Replies 

 

In its Exception No. 5, Columbia opposes the ALJs’ recommendation that 

the Commission adopt the OCA’s position, emphasizing that the OCA’s proposed cost 
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allocations to EDTMA, inter alia, duplicate and overstate the actual cost to operate the 

EDTMA rate district.  Specifically, Columbia disputes the ALJs’ recommended adoption 

of the OCA’s proposal to allocate EDTMA rate district-related expenses by arguing that 

the Company has already identified and adjusted to remove:  (1) insurance-related 

expenses; (2) mailing expense; and (3) management fees (bank charges).  Columbia Exc. 

at 26-27 (citing Columbia St. 2-RJ at 4-5).  Further, Columbia contends that the ALJs’ 

recommended cost allocation of EDTMA-related costs is unreasonable because it:  (1) 

duplicates adjustments already made by the Company; (2) over-allocates costs incurred to 

operate the Columbia and Marietta rate districts to the EDTMA rate district; and (3) uses 

allocation factors that do not represent the costs to serve the EDTMA rate district.  

Moreover, Columbia maintains that it has identified and provided evidence of the direct 

costs charged to the EDTMA rate district and removed such costs from the Company’s 

filing.  Columbia Exc. at 27. 

 

In its Replies, the OCA addresses the Company’s argument that the 

allocations are duplicative of direct costs by positing that, “[p]oint for point, the OCA 

provided evidence refuting those claims.”  OCA R. Exc. at 15 (citing OCA R.B. at 16; 

OCA St. 1SR at 18, 20; OCA St. 1 at 17, 19).  Further, the OCA counters that because the 

Company failed to meet its burden to show that allocating only direct costs to EDTMA is 

just and reasonable for setting rates, the ALJs considered and properly rejected the 

Company’s arguments.  OCA R. Exc. at 15.  Moreover, the OCA notes that the ALJs’ 

recommendation on this issue reflects that the OCA demonstrated that its adjustments are 

both reasonable and conservative.  OCA R. Exc. at 15 (citing R.D. at 37).  Accordingly, 

the OCA contends that Columbia’s Exception on this matter should be denied.  

OCA R. Exc. at 15. 
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4. Disposition 

 

We agree with the OCA that although the Company’s filing removed costs 

which could be directly associated with the EDTMA rate district, further adjustment to 

the Company’s claims for operating expense is necessary to ensure that the Columbia and 

Marietta rate districts are not bearing responsibility for indirect and general costs 

applicable to the EDTMA rate district.  While Columbia contends that the OCA’s 

proposed cost allocations overstate EDTMA operating costs, we agree with the ALJs that 

the 25% reduction will minimize the impact of operating cost data which may predate the 

March 31, 2022 acquisition of the EDTMA system.  We further agree with the ALJs that 

the OCA’s proposed method to allocate indirect costs related to EDTMA is fair and 

reasonable.  Indeed, as observed by the ALJs, the Company had sufficient time to develop 

direct costs applicable to EDTMA and did not contend that it did not have sufficient time 

to develop indirect EDTMA cost data.   

 

To the extent that Columbia contends that the OCA’s proposed adjustments 

to insurance-related expenses, mailing expenses, and management/bank fees are 

duplicative, we find the OCA’s argument and the testimony offered by the OCA’s witness, 

Ms. Rogers, to be more compelling.  Specifically, Ms. Rogers testified that she applied 

the applicable allocation factor to total general liability insurance costs after first 

removing the direct EDTMA expenses from the FTY value.  See, OCA St. 1SR at 19.  

Regarding both mailing expenses and management/bank fees, Ms. Rogers testified that 

the Company removed the portion of costs assigned to EDTMA from the going-level 

adjustment, but not from the per books value for year-end 2022.  Ms. Rogers continued 

that to avoid duplication, she applied the EDTMA allocation percentage only to the 2022 

per books value, rather than the Company-proposed FTY value.  See, OCA St. 1SR at 20; 

OCA St. 1 at 17.  Therefore, we conclude that Columbia’s argument on this matter has no 

merit.  Moreover, we find that the OCA’s proposed allocation adjustments are reasonable 

and appropriate for allocating indirect operating costs associated with EDTMA expenses.  
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Based on the above, we shall adopt the ALJs’ recommendation, which reduces the 

Company’s expense claim by $53,936.  Accordingly, Columbia’s Exception No. 5 is 

denied. 

 

F. Cash Working Capital 

 

As discussed in more detail in Section IV.C of this Opinion and Order, 

supra, regarding the Company’s expense claims, the CWC component of Columbia’s rate 

base will be reduced by $15,285, which reflects our adjustment to the O&M expenses of 

$124,112.  In making this adjustment, we have applied the same methodology utilized by 

Columbia and the ALJs and agreed upon by I&E and the OCA. 

 

G. Uncontested Expenses 

 

As shown on Columbia Exhibit GDS 1 at 1-15 (Revised), the Company 

included the following expense items in its claim for O&M expenses:  (1) employee 

pensions and benefits; (2) membership dues; (3) director’s fees & expenses; and 

(4) mailing.  See, Columbia Exh. GDS-1 at 1-15 (Revised). 

 

In its direct testimony, I&E disagreed with Columbia’s employee pensions 

and benefits claim, alleging that the claim included expenses associated with the EDTMA 

rate district, and recommended an adjustment.  In its rebuttal testimony, Columbia 

disagreed with I&E’s recommendation, countering that the employees of the EDTMA 

rate district are part-time operators and, therefore, do not receive a pension or benefits.  In 

its surrebuttal testimony, I&E accepted the Company’s testimony and withdrew its 

recommendation.  Columbia M.B. at 25-26 (citing Columbia St. 2-R at 14; I&E St. 1-SR 

at 8; I&E St. 1 at 15-16).   
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Also, in its rebuttal testimony, Columbia responded to recommendations 

proposed by the OCA by adjusting the Company’s claim for membership dues, director’s 

fees and expenses, and mailing.  See, Columbia Exhibit GDS 1-R at 1-5, 1-7.  In its 

surrebuttal testimony, the OCA accepted the Company’s adjustments to membership 

dues, director’s fees and expenses, and mailing, noting that Columbia and the OCA were 

in agreement.  Columbia M.B. at 38-41 (citing Columbia St. 2-R at 20; OCA St. 1-R 

at 24; OCA St. 1 at 11). 

 

Additionally, in its direct testimony, the OCA proposed a net negative 

salvage adjustment.  Subsequently, in its surrebuttal testimony, the OCA withdrew its 

proposed adjustment.  In its rejoinder testimony, Columbia acknowledged the withdrawn 

adjustment.  OCA M.B. at 9 (citing Columbia St. 2-RJ at 1-2; OCA St. 1SR at 21-22; 

OCA St. 1 at 19-24; OCA Schs. JLR-1, JLR-2). 

 

The ALJs, while noting that several expense items were either resolved in 

testimony or uncontested, did not directly address any of the uncontested issues.  

R.D. at 22.  Given that no Party has filed Exceptions, and there were no disagreements 

with the aforementioned proposals and revisions, we shall approve these uncontested 

issues without further comment. 
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VII. Taxes 

 

A. Income Taxes 

 

Columbia’s FTY claim for current and deferred income taxes under 

proposed rates is set forth in Columbia Exhibit GDS 1-R, Supporting Schedule 2.37  

Other than disallowances of state income taxes (SIT) regarding proposed adjustments to 

O&M expense and return on equity, the only issues raised regarding income tax were:  

(1) the applicable SIT rate; (2) the taxable nature of PENNVEST surcharge revenue; and 

(3) interest synchronization.  Columbia M.B. at 43-44. 

 

1. State Income Taxes (SIT) 

 

a. Positions of the Parties 

 

Columbia’s filing relies on a SIT rate of 8.99%.  In support, Columbia 

represented that 8.99% is the rate currently in effect throughout the duration of the FTY 

in this proceeding.  Further, Columbia noted that it has complied, and will continue to 

comply, with the Commission’s requirement that future SIT reductions be flowed-through 

annually via the State Tax Adjustment Surcharge (STAS).  Columbia M.B. at 47-48 

(citing Columbia St. 2-R at 23; State Tax Adjustment Columbia Water Company, 

Docket No. R-2023-3037555 (Secretarial Letter issued January 11, 2023) (STAS 2023); 

52 Pa. Code § 69.52). 

 

 
37 We note that in this proceeding, Columbia only claimed SIT and did not 

claim any federal income tax, as the Company has sufficient tax loss carryforwards to 
avoid federal tax liability for the foreseeable future.  Columbia M.B. at 43 (citing 
Columbia Exh. GDS 1-R at 2-3). 
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In opposition to the Company’s reliance on the SIT rate of 8.99%, the OCA 

observed that Columbia’s current rate increase request is suspended until January 27, 

2024, after which the SIT rate will be 8.49%.  OCA M.B. at 30-31 (citing OCA St. 1 

at 24).  The OCA argued that while most costs for January 2024 must be projected, the 

SIT rate is known and certain, which is consistent with the ratemaking principle that data 

contained in the test year is designed to reflect the accurate operating condition of the 

utility for the period that rates will be in effect.  OCA M.B. at 31 (citing Pa. PUC v. 

Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. R-00061931, et al. (Order entered September 28, 

2007) (2007 PGW) at 45).  As such, the OCA recommended that the calculation for state 

tax expense utilize the January 2024 SIT rate of 8.49%.  OCA M.B. at 31 (citing OCA 

1SR at 24-25; OCA Sch. JLR-16 SR, App. A; Columbia St. 2R at 23). 

 

b. Recommended Decision 

 

The ALJs reasoned that for ratemaking purposes, it is appropriate to use the 

state tax rate that is in effect during the FTY.  Accordingly, the ALJs agreed with 

Columbia’s use of the current SIT rate for the calculation of the SIT expense.  R.D. at 39. 

 

c. OCA Exception No. 3 and Replies 

 

In its Exception No. 3, the OCA disagrees with the ALJs’ recommended 

adoption of Columbia’s proposal to set rates using the current SIT rate of 8.99%, arguing 

that rates can only be found just and reasonable if they are based on the actual taxes paid.  

OCA Exc. at 6 (citing R.D. at 38-39; Bell Telephone Company v. Pa. PUC, 528 A.2d 268, 

273 (1987); Barasch v. Pa. PUC, 491 A.2d 94, 107 (1985)).  Further, the OCA argues that 

because the 2024 SIT rate of 8.49% is known and measurable, allowing Columbia to use 

a higher tax rate of 8.99% “violates the actual taxes paid doctrine.”  OCA Exc. at 6. 
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The OCA also infers from the Recommended Decision that the ALJs and 

the Company are requesting that the Commission artificially set higher rates until a 

surcharge is updated to decrease rates to the appropriate level, rather than developing 

base rates using the known and actual SIT rate.  The OCA continues that this proposal 

would result in an overcollection of tax revenue which, in turn, must be reduced through 

the STAS.  OCA Exc. at 6-7 (citing R.D. at 39; Columbia M.B. at 47-48; 52 Pa. Code 

§ 69.52).  Further, the OCA argues that because Section 69.52 of the Commission’s 

Regulations directs that the STAS should be maintained at zero unless a change in the 

SIT is necessary, Columbia is required to set the STAS to zero when new base rates take 

effect on January 27, 2024.  OCA Exc. at 7 (citing 52 Pa. Code §§ 69.53, 69.55).  

Moreover, the OCA questions whether Columbia would apply a non-zero STAS on 

January 1, 2024, to reflect the SIT of 8.49%, then, rather than zero-out the STAS on 

January 27, 2024, as required by Commission Regulations, apply a non-zero STAS to 

flow-back the difference between the actual 8.49% and the 8.99% used to calculate the 

rates being charged to customers.  OCA Exc. at 7. 

 

In short, the OCA argues, Columbia’s revenue requirement should be 

developed using the SIT rate of 8.49%, which will take effect in January 2024.  OCA 

Exc. at 7 (citing OCA R.B. at 18-19; OCA M.B. at 30-31; OCA St. 1SR at 24-25; OCA 

Sch. JLR-16SR; OCA St. 1 at 24). 

 

In its Replies, Columbia maintains its support for the use of a SIT rate of 

8.99% because that is the rate currently in effect throughout the duration of the FTY in 

this proceeding.  Columbia R. Exc. at 17 (citing Columbia St. 2-R at 23).  Columbia also 

addresses the OCA’s concerns by repeating that the Company has complied, and will 

continue to comply, with the Commission’s requirement that future SIT reductions be 

flowed-through annually utilizing the STAS.  Columbia R. Exc. at 17-18 (citing 

STAS 2023; 52 Pa. Code § 69.52).  Additionally, Columbia requests that if the 
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Commission grants the OCA’s Exception on this matter, then the Company not be 

required to make an adjustment for 2024 through the STAS.  Columbia R. Exc. at 18. 

 

d. Disposition 

 

As noted, supra, the Company’s rate filing is based on the FTY ending 

December 31, 2023.  See, R.D. at 3, 7.  The ALJs agreed with the Company’s use of the 

current SIT rate (i.e., 8.99%) in calculating SIT expense, noting that the state tax rate in 

effect during the FTY (i.e., the year ending December 31, 2023) is appropriate for 

ratemaking purposes.  We agree with the ALJs’ reasoning here.  Moreover, as noted by 

the Company and the ALJs, future SIT adjustments are flowed-through the STAS each 

year, as required by Commission Regulations.  See, 52 Pa. Code § 69.52.  Therefore, we 

find that the OCA’s argument on this matter has no merit.  Accordingly, we shall deny the 

OCA’s Exception No. 3.  

 

2. PENNVEST 

 

a. Positions of the Parties 

 

Columbia submitted that the PENNVEST surcharge revenue is reflected in 

the Company’s total operating revenues for the HTY and FTY.  Columbia M.B. at 44 

(citing Columbia GDS Exh. 1-R at 1-1).  Columbia provided that the PENNVEST 

surcharge allows Columbia to collect revenue from its customers to pay for plant 

investment that was funded by PENNVEST loans.  In short, Columbia offered that the 

PENNVEST surcharge is simply the vehicle for collecting the revenue to pay the 

PENNVEST loan.  Columbia M.B. at 44 (citing Columbia St. 2-R at 21-22; I&E Exh. 1 

at 1).  Accordingly, Columbia submitted that the Company’s claim for SIT is based, in 

part, on revenue received from the PENNVEST surcharge.  Columbia M.B. at 44. 
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I&E’s witness, Mr. Christopher Keller, disagreed with Columbia’s 

treatment of PENNVEST payments as “below-the-line items for income tax purposes that 

are not included for revenue requirement purposes.”  I&E St. 1 at 7.  Further, Mr. Keller 

noted that the Company did not provide any support for its claims that:  (1) the loan itself 

is taxable; and (2) revenue and expense associated with the PENNVEST loan should be 

net to zero for income tax purposes.  I&E St. 1 at 7. 

 

Notwithstanding, I&E made no specific recommendations related to 

adjustments to taxes, asserting that any such adjustments would be the result of the flow-

through of other I&E adjustments.  I&E M.B. at 12.  Further, Mr. Keller stated that “[a]ll 

adjustments to Columbia’s claims for revenues, expenses, taxes, and rate base must be 

continually brought together in the [ALJs’] Recommended Decision and again in the 

Commission’s Final Order.”  I&E M.B. at 12 (citing I&E St. 1-SR at 9).  Accordingly, 

I&E submitted that its recommended tax adjustments occur as a result of this principle.  

I&E M.B. at 12. 

 

b. Recommended Decision 

 

The ALJs noted that I&E’s witness, Mr. Keller, did not respond to 

Columbia’s rebuttal testimony which explained the tax treatment of the PENNVEST 

revenue, but continued to reflect PENNVEST revenue as non-taxable in surrebuttal 

testimony.  R.D. at 40 (citing I&E St. 1-SR at 3).  The ALJs further noted that I&E did 

not discuss this issue in its Main Brief or Reply Brief.  Accordingly, the ALJs found that 

“[w]hen parties have been ordered to file briefs and fail to include all the issues they wish 

to have reviewed, the issues not briefed have been waived.”  R.D. at 40-41 (citing 

Jackson v. Kassab, 812 A.2d 1233 (Pa. Super. 2002); Brown v. Pa. Department of 

Transportation, 843 A.2d 429 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2004)).   
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Notwithstanding, the ALJs concluded that Columbia provided reasonable 

evidence to refute I&E’s position.  The ALJs reasoned that while the loan is not taxable 

income when Columbia receives it, the Company collects the PENNVEST surcharge to 

pay the debt service, and those revenues are treated as taxable income.  The ALJs also 

found that to the extent that Columbia does receive a tax deduction related to 

PENNVEST loans to recognize interest payments, such costs have been reflected in 

Columbia’s interest expense deduction, thereby reflecting the tax impact associated with 

these loans for the benefit of Columbia’s ratepayers.  Accordingly, the ALJs concluded 

that adopting I&E’s position would fail to recognize the income tax expense incurred by 

Columbia.  R.D. at 41. 

 

c. Disposition 

 

No Party filed Exceptions on this issue.  Finding the ALJs’ recommendation 

to be reasonable and supported by substantial evidence in the record, we adopt it without 

further comment.   

 

3. Interest Synchronization 

 

a. Positions of the Parties 

 

Columbia proposed a claim for SIT expense based, in part, upon an interest 

expense deduction of $688,965, which includes:  (1) the interest expense associated with 

the Company’s weighted cost of debt included in the rate case; and (2) the interest 
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expense associated with its PENNVEST loans.38  Columbia M.B. at 45 (citing Columbia 

St. 2-R at 23; Columbia Exh. GDS 1-R at 2-3).   

 

Although the OCA initially disagreed with Columbia’s approach to its 

interest expense claim, the OCA ultimately accepted the Company’s position regarding 

the inclusion of interest expense associated with the PENNVEST loans in the interest 

synchronization adjustment.  OCA M.B. at 32; Columbia R.B. at 29.  However, the OCA 

noted its disagreement on the amount of the interest synchronization adjustment.  OCA 

R.B. at 19 (citing OCA M.B. at 31-32, 38-43).   

 

b. Recommended Decision 

 

The ALJs recommended that interest synchronization should be adjusted to 

adopt a starting point for Columbia’s claimed interest expense of $688,965, to 

flow-through the income tax effects of the $15,285 rate base adjustment.  R.D. at 42-43. 

 

c. Disposition 

 

No Party filed Exceptions on this issue.  Finding the ALJs’ recommendation 

to be reasonable and supported by substantial evidence in the record, we adopt it without 

further comment.   

 

 
38 Columbia noted that interest expense associated with the EDTMA rate 

district was inadvertently included and subsequently removed from the rate case filing, 
consistent with the removal of all EDTMA costs and capital assets.  Columbia M.B. at 45 
(citing Columbia St. 2-R at 23). 
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B. Taxes Other Than Income Taxes – Regulatory Assessments/ 
Payroll/PURT/Property 

 

Columbia submitted claims for the following taxes other than income taxes:  

(1) regulatory assessments; (2) payroll tax; (3) Pennsylvania realty tax; and (4) 

Pennsylvania property tax.  Columbia M.B. at 41 (citing Columbia Exh. GDS 1-R at 1-4; 

Columbia Exh. GDS 1 at 1-14 (Revised)). 

 

1. Positions of the Parties 

 

Columbia’s FTY claim for regulatory assessments was calculated based 

upon:  (1) proposed revenues under proposed rates of approximately $8,244,826; and (2) 

applying the relevant assessment factors.  Columbia M.B. at 41-42 (citing Columbia Exh. 

GDS 1-R at 2-4).  Columbia disagreed with the OCA’s regulatory assessments 

adjustment, insofar as it disagreed with the OCA’s recommended revenue increase in this 

proceeding.  Columbia M.B. at 42 (citing Columbia St. 2-R at 24). 

 

Regarding payroll taxes, Columbia submitted that its 2022 per books level 

was a combined payroll tax total of approximately $115,921.  Subsequently, Columbia 

removed from its filing approximately $5,424 in payroll taxes, which were associated 

with EDTMA system employees.  Columbia also calculated the projected level of payroll 

taxes for the FTY, resulting in a combined total going-level adjustment of $4,590.  

Columbia M.B. at 42 (citing Columbia Exh. GDS 1-R at 1-4; Columbia Exh. GDS 1 

at 1-14 (Revised)).   

 

Regarding public utility realty taxes (PURT), Columbia submitted a claim 

of approximately $73,910, based on the Company’s 2022 per books level of PURT.  

Columbia M.B. at 43 (citing Columbia Exh. GDS 1-R at 1-4; Columbia Exh. GDS 1 

at 1-14 (Revised)).   
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Finally, Columbia submitted a claim for Pennsylvania property taxes of 

approximately $4,211, based on the Company’s 2022 per books level of property tax.  

Columbia M.B. at 43 (citing Columbia Exh. GDS 1-R at 1-4; Columbia Exh. GDS 1 at 1-

14 (Revised)).   

 

I&E made no specific recommendations related to adjustments to taxes, 

asserting that any such adjustments would be the result of the flow-through of other I&E 

adjustments.  I&E M.B. at 12.   

 

The OCA noted that it applied a similar approach in identifying the 

appropriate level of adjustment to Columbia’s regulatory assessment claim at different 

revenue levels.  OCA M.B. at 25 (citing OCA St. 1SR at 24-25; OCA St. 1 at 13; 

Columbia St. 2R at 24).  The OCA further noted that because regulatory assessments are 

calculated based on revenues, changes to revenues will flow-through to change the 

expenses.  Therefore, the OCA submitted that its disagreement with Columbia regarding 

regulatory assessments is limited to its disagreement on revenue requirement.  OCA R.B. 

at 15 (citing OCA M.B. at 25; Columbia M.B. at 42).  Accordingly, the OCA submitted 

that based on its recommended revenue requirement, Columbia’s regulatory assessment 

claim should be reduced by $1,991.  OCA R.B. at 15 (citing OCA St. 1SR at 24-25). 

 

2. Recommended Decision 

 

The ALJs noted that there is no dispute regarding Columbia’s method for 

calculating regulatory assessments.  Accordingly, the ALJs found that based upon their 

determination of the total proposed revenue requirement amount, Columbia will be 

permitted to recover regulatory assessments of $53,835.  Additionally, the ALJs noted 

that no party challenged the Company’s claimed level of payroll taxes, PURT, or property 

taxes.  R.D. at 43. 
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3. Disposition 

 

No Party filed Exceptions on this issue.  Finding the ALJs’ recommendation 

to be reasonable and supported by substantial evidence in the record, we adopt it without 

further comment.   

 

VIII. Fair Rate of Return 

 

A. Proxy Groups 

 

A proxy group is a group of companies that act as a benchmark for 

determining a utility’s cost of equity.39  A proxy group is generally preferred over the use 

of data exclusively from any one company because it has the effect of smoothing out 

potential anomalies associated with a similar company and, therefore, is a more reliable 

measure.  A proxy group also satisfies the long-established principle of utility regulation 

that seeks to provide the utility with the opportunity to earn a return equal to that of 

enterprises of similar risk.  I&E M.B. at 18-19. 

 

1. Positions of the Parties 

 

Columbia represented that it is not a publicly traded Company and does not 

have publicly traded securities.  As such, the Company explained that it is necessary to 

develop groups of comparable, publicly traded, companies to serve as proxies for 

Columbia.  Columbia asserted that its chosen proxy group is fundamentally 

risk-comparable to the Company.  Namely, Columbia used a proxy group of six water 

 
39 The Parties’ positions regarding the cost of common equity will be 

discussed in more detail in Section VIII.D of this Opinion and Order, infra. 



70 

companies, which it referred to as the “Utility Proxy Group.”  Columbia applied the 

following criteria in selecting its Utility Proxy Group: 

1. The companies are each included in the Water Utility Group of 
Value Line’s Standard Edition (January 6, 2023);  

 

2. Each company has 60% or greater of 2021 total operating 
income or 60% or greater of 2021 total assets attributable to 
regulated water operations; 

 

3. At the time of preparation of Columbia’s direct testimony, the 
companies had not publicly announced that they were 
involved in any major merger or acquisition activity;  

 

4. None of the companies had cut or omitted their common 
dividends during the five years ending 2021 or through the 
time of the preparation of Columbia’s direct testimony; 

 

5. Each company has Value Line and Bloomberg Professional 
Services (Bloomberg) adjusted Beta coefficients (beta); 

 

6. Each company has a positive Value Line five-year dividends 
per share (DPS) growth rate projection;  

 

7. Each company has Value Line, Zacks or Yahoo! Finance five-
year earnings per share (EPS) growth rate projections. 

 

Columbia St. 4 at 13-15. 

 

I&E’s proposed proxy group consisted of five water companies.  In 

selecting a proxy group that resembles the water utility industry, I&E applied the 

following criteria: 

 

1. Fifty percent or more of the company’s revenues must be 
generated from the regulated water utility industry;  
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2. The company’s stock must be publicly traded; 
 

3. Investment information for the company must be available 
from more than one source, which includes Value Line; 

 

4. The company must not have been currently involved in an 
announced merger or material acquisition at the time of I&E’s 
analysis; 

 

5. The company must have four consecutive years of historical 
earnings data. 

 

I&E M.B. at 19.   

 

I&E observed that each of the companies in its proxy group are included in 

Columbia’s Utility Proxy Group.  However, I&E excluded Essential Utilities Inc. 

(Essential Utilities) from its own proxy group because it failed to satisfy I&E’s first proxy 

group criterion, supra, that 50% or more of the company’s revenues must be generated 

from regulated water utility operations.  For this reason, I&E submitted that the 

Commission should utilize a proxy group for Columbia that excludes Essential Utilities.  

I&E insisted that Essential Utilities is not comparable to Columbia because it does not 

provide a similar level of regulated business.  I&E M.B. at 19. 

 

The OCA’s proxy group included each of the companies in Columbia’s 

Utility Proxy Group.  According to the OCA, by using the same proxy group as the 

Company, the OCA has removed the selection of the proxy group as a variable in 

analyzing the appropriate rate of return.  The OCA reasoned that using the same proxy 

group as the Company will assist in focusing on the primary factors driving the cost of 

equity estimate to demonstrate the unreasonableness of Columbia’s conclusions 

concerning rate of return.  OCA M.B. at 44. 
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In response to I&E’s criticism of its Utility Proxy Group, Columbia argued 

that I&E’s decision to rely on revenues to determine whether a company should be 

included in the proxy group is flawed.  Rather, Columbia submitted, the Commission 

should examine a water utility’s income and earnings.  According to Columbia, measures 

of income are far more likely to be considered by the financial community in making 

credit assessments and investment decisions than measures of revenue.  Columbia 

highlighted that Essential Utilities’ net operating income attributable to regulated water 

operations is 63.12%.  Thus, Columbia submitted that this market data reflects that of a 

regulated water utility such that it would be appropriate to include Essential Utilities in a 

water utility proxy group.  Columbia M.B. at 61. 

 

Table 5, below, provides a summary of the companies each party proposed 

to be used in their respective water proxy groups: 

 

Table 5: Summary of the Proposed Water Proxy Groups in this Proceeding 

 
 

Columbia St. 4 at 15; I&E M.B. at 19; OCA M.B. at 44. 

 

2. Recommended Decision 

 

The ALJs recommended that the Commission use the proxy group utilized 

by both Columbia and the OCA in setting the appropriate cost of equity for the Company.  

The ALJs concluded that contrary to I&E’s arguments, it is appropriate to include 

Essential Utilities in the proxy group.  The ALJs agreed with Columbia that measures of 

Columbia I&E OCA
American States Water Company American States Water Company American States Water Company
American Water Works Company, Inc. American Water Works Company, American Water Works Company, Inc.
California Water Service Group California Water Service Group California Water Service Group
Essential Utilities Inc. Middlesex Water Company Essential Utilities Inc.
Middlesex Water Company SJW Group Middlesex Water Company
SJW Group SJW Group
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income are far more likely to be considered by the financial community in making credit 

assessments and investment decisions than measures of revenue.  R.D. at 50-51. 

 

3. I&E Exception No. 1 and Replies 

 

In its Exception No. 1, I&E claims the ALJs erred by recommending 

Essential Utilities be included in the Company’s Utility Proxy Group.  I&E disagrees 

with the ALJs’ finding that the financial community is more likely to rely on measures of 

net operating income rather than revenues when making credit assessments.  I&E insists 

that the use of percentage of revenues is the appropriate criterion for determining whether 

a company should be included in a proxy group because it represents the percentage of 

cash flow a company receives from each business segment.  Revenue, I&E contends, is 

the total income a business, or a business segment produces.  I&E states that while net 

operating income is an indicator of financial performance and strength, it is a direct result 

of a company’s business decisions and operations.  For this reason, I&E argues that while 

two companies or segments can have the same revenue, their net operating income may 

vary greatly, depending on their performance and decisions.  I&E submits that the 

purpose of a proxy group is to compile a set of companies that have similar risks to the 

subject utility.  According to I&E, if less than 50% of revenues come from the regulated 

water business sector, the company is not comparable to the subject utility as it does not 

provide a similar level of regulated business.  I&E Exc. at 2-3. 

 

In addition, I&E claims that in making their recommendation, the ALJs 

ignored recent Commission precedent, wherein the Commission accepted I&E’s 

methodology of relying on the percentage of revenues to determine whether a company 

should be included in a proxy group.  I&E Exc. at 4 (citing Columbia Gas 2021 at 110 

and PECO 2021 at 138).  Therefore, I&E asserts that it is well settled that the appropriate 

criterion for inclusion in a proxy group is percentage of revenues.  Accordingly, I&E 
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remains of the opinion that Essential Utilities should be excluded from the Company’s 

proxy group when setting the appropriate ROE in this proceeding.  I&E Exc. at 4-5. 

 

In its replies to Exceptions, Columbia rebuts that the ALJs appropriately 

recommended that Essential Utilities be included in the Company’s Utility Proxy Group.  

According to Columbia, the ALJs correctly found that measures of income are far more 

likely to be considered by the financial community in making credit assessments and 

investment decisions than measures of revenue.  Columbia also submits that the 

Commission should disregard I&E’s argument that there is a standard for determining 

whether a company should be included in a proxy group based upon the percentage of 

revenues derived from water utility operations.  Columbia reasons that I&E has raised 

this issue for the first time in its Exceptions, such that the Commission should disregard 

this argument.  Columbia R. Exc. at 10. 

 

4. Disposition 

 

Based upon our review of the record established in this proceeding, we 

shall decline to adopt the ALJs’ recommendation and shall grant I&E’s Exception No. 1, 

in part, and deny it, in part.  In its Replies to Exceptions, Columbia submits that by citing 

to Columbia Gas 2021 and PECO 2021 in its Exceptions, I&E has argued “for the first 

time that the Commission has set a ‘standard’ for determining whether a company should 

be included in a proxy group based on percentage revenues from water utility 

operations.”  Columbia R. Exc. at 10.  However, we note that in his surrebuttal testimony, 

I&E’s witness, Mr. Keller, stated that “[t]here are two recent instances where the 

Commission has accepted I&E’s methodology to use percentage of revenues in selecting 

a proxy group.”  Mr. Keller then cited to both Columbia Gas 2021 and PECO 2021 to 

support his position that Essential Utilities should be excluded from the Company’s 

Utility Proxy Group.  See, I&E St. 1-SR at 12-13.  Although I&E did not use the term 

“standard” prior to the filing of its Exceptions, we nonetheless find that each of these 
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cases can be considered in applying the appropriate proxy group in this current 

proceeding.   

 

In Columbia Gas 2021, we stated the following regarding the proxy group 

at issue in that proceeding: 

 
First, as I&E and the ALJ pointed out, a company’s revenues 
represent the percentage of cash flow the company receives 
from each business line related to providing a good or service.  
Therefore, if less than fifty percent of revenues come from the 
regulated gas sector, the company is not comparable to the 
subject utility as it does not provide a similar level of 
regulated business. 
 

Columbia Gas 2021 at 110 (citations omitted).  Similarly, in PECO 2021, we noted, as 

follows: 

 

By extension, we also find that I&E’s method of using the 
percentage of revenues devoted to utility operations is 
preferable to PECO’s proposed method of using the 
percentage of gas utility assets to total assets in screening 
companies to include in a proxy group.  The record indicates 
that assets are accounted for at the original cost minus 
depreciation, which means that the value of an asset depends 
on its age.  Therefore, it is possible for the regulated utility 
segment of a company to predominately have assets that are 
depreciated.  Although a utility may have assets that are 
significantly depreciated, it does not always indicate the level 
of business a company does.  In addition, there are 
differences between businesses in the amount of capital 
needed.  A utility with all new equipment may need a large 
amount of assets to produce a small level of cash flow while 
another business may need only a small amount of assets to 
produce a large level of cash flow. 

 

PECO Gas 2021 at 137-38 (footnote omitted). 
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On review, we find that each of these recent rate cases lends support to a 

similar finding in this current proceeding.  Columbia contends that because the financial 

community is more likely to rely on measures of income than measures of revenue when 

making credit assessments and investment decisions, the Commission should examine the 

water utility’s income and earnings when deciding whether it should be included in the 

proxy group.  Columbia R. Exc. at 10.  In our view, however, while the financial 

community relies more on measures of income, it is more appropriate to examine the use 

of percentage of revenues in a base rate proceeding, because this measure represents the 

percentage of cash flow a company receives from each business segment.  As noted by 

I&E, revenue is the total income a business, or a business segment, produces.  On the 

other hand, net operating income is an indicator of financial performance and strength 

and is a direct result of a company’s business decisions and operations.  See, I&E 

Exc. at 5.   

 

Therefore, as further noted by I&E, while two companies or segments can 

have the same level of revenue, their net operating income may vary greatly, depending 

on their performance and decisions.  The purpose of a proxy group is to compile a set of 

companies that have similar risks to the subject utility.  As such, we are of the same 

opinion, as in our decisions in Columbia Gas 2021 and PECO 2021, that if less than 50% 

of a utility’s revenues come from the regulated business sector, the company is not 

comparable to the subject utility as it does not provide a similar level of regulated 

business.  Moreover, we note that aside from Essential Utilities, Columbia did not 

provide the percentage of operating income from regulated water operations for any of 

the other companies it included in its Utility Proxy Group.  In our view, comparing the 

net operating income of a water utility segment to the total net operating income of a 

company is not an appropriate criterion to use in this proceeding.  See, I&E St. 1-SR 

at 11; I&E Exc. at 5. 
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Based on the specific record developed in the instant case, we find that the 

percentage of revenues generated from regulated utility operations, in this instance 

regulated water utility operations, is the appropriate criterion to include when setting 

Columbia’s proxy group.  Therefore, we concur with I&E that Essential Utilities should 

be excluded from the proxy group that we will use in setting the authorized ROE and the 

resulting overall rate of return for Columbia in this proceeding.  Nonetheless, as 

discussed below, we disagree with the ROE and the corresponding overall rate of return 

proffered by I&E.  Therefore, I&E’s Exception No. 1 is granted, in part, and denied, in 

part. 

 

B. Capital Structure Ratios 

 

A utility’s capital structure represents how the utility has financed its rate 

base with different sources of funds.  Determining the appropriate capital structure is 

crucial in developing the weighted average cost of capital (WACC), which, in turn, 

determines the overall rate of return in the revenue requirement equation, supra.  The 

primary funding sources for the utility are long-term debt and common equity.  

Additionally, a capital structure may include preferred stock and/or short-term debt.  

However, the Company is financed only with long-term debt and common equity.  I&E 

St. 1 at 26. 

 

1. Positions of the Parties 

 

Columbia proposed an actual capital structure of 36.66% long-term debt 

and 63.34% common equity.  The Company argued that employing an actual capital 

structure is appropriate to ensure a healthy balance sheet, strong credit ratings, and a 

supportive regulatory environment, so that Columbia has access to capital on reasonable 

terms.  Columbia asserted that it is both typical and important for a utility to have a 

significant proportion of its capital structure devoted to common equity.  According to 
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Columbia, common equity more accurately matches the life of the utility, which is also 

assumed to operate in perpetuity.  Columbia acknowledged that the percentage of 

common equity in its capital structure is slightly higher than that of its Utility Proxy 

Group.  In recognition of this, the Company made a downward adjustment to its 

requested ROE, discussed in Section VIII.D, infra.  Columbia M.B. at 51-52. 

 

Columbia submitted that the proposals of I&E and the OCA, discussed, 

infra, to adopt a hypothetical capital structure instead of the Company’s actual capital 

structure should be denied.  Namely, Columbia argued that these proposals run contrary 

to longstanding Commission precedent that the choice of capital structure is within the 

discretion of the specific utility’s management and is not to be changed absent proof that 

the capital structure is atypical or heavily weighted to one side.  Columbia R.B. at 30-31 

(citing PPL 2012 and Pa. PUC v Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc., Docket No. R-2021-3027385, 

(Opinion and Order entered May 16, 2022) (Aqua 2022)).  Columbia further argued that 

the Commission found in two previous Columbia rate cases that the Company’s capital 

structure was not too heavily weighted on the equity side.  Columbia R.B. at 31 (citing 

2009 Columbia Rate Case and Pa. PUC, et al. v The Columbia Water Company, Docket 

Nos. R-2013-2360798, et al. (Final Order entered January 23, 2014) (2014 Columbia 

Rate Case)).  Columbia insisted that the use of an actual capital structure is appropriate 

and does not impose unreasonable costs on ratepayers, and that the Company has not 

abused its discretion in managing its capital structure.  Columbia M.B. at 52-58; 

Columbia R.B. at 32-36. 

 

I&E proposed a hypothetical capital structure of 50% long-term debt and 

50% common equity.  In this regard, I&E explained that a utility’s capital structure is 

generally expected to be representative of the industry norm, as outlined in the utility’s 

proxy group.  I&E continued that the five-year average capital structure of its proposed 

proxy group ranged from 42.44% to 58.43% long-term debt, and 41.75% to 57.18% 

equity with the overall five-year average being 49.16% long-term debt and 50.76% 
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common equity.  I&E reasoned that its proposed hypothetical capital structure is far 

closer to the industry norm than the Company’s actual capital structure, which warrants 

the use of a hypothetical capital structure in lieu of an actual capital structure.  I&E M.B. 

at 15, 16. 

 

I&E also submitted that the Commission has the authority and discretion to 

employ a hypothetical capital structure where the utility’s capital structure is weighted 

too heavily on either the debt or equity side.  I&E M.B. at 15 (citing Carnegie Natural 

Gas Company v. Pa. PUC, 433 A.2d 938 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1981) (Carnegie)).  Accordingly, 

I&E opined that the Commission must utilize a hypothetical capital structure in this 

proceeding because Columbia’s proposed actual capital structure is heavily equity 

weighted.  Moreover, I&E submitted that the use of a hypothetical capital structure will 

lead to a significant savings in cost for Columbia’s ratepayers.  Namely, I&E stated that if 

a “50-50” capital structure is employed, it will result in savings of $279,480 for the 

Company’s ratepayers.  Based on the above, I&E insisted that its proposed hypothetical 

capital structure adheres to sound ratemaking principles.  I&E M.B. at 16, 17-18. 

 

Similar to I&E, the OCA argued that the use of a hypothetical capital 

structure is appropriate because Columbia’s common equity ratio is significantly higher 

than the average common equity ratio of the six regulated water companies in the 

Company’s Utility Proxy Group noted, supra.  More specifically, the OCA proposed a 

hypothetical capital structure of 49.4% long-term debt and 50.6% common equity.  The 

OCA submitted that although the Commission approved the use of the Company’s 

proposed actual capital structure in both the 2009 Columbia Rate Case and the 2014 

Columbia Rate Case, it is not appropriate to do so in this proceeding.  According to the 

OCA, if the Commission permits Columbia to utilize its proposed actual capital structure, 

this will result in “excessively high capital costs and utility rates” because the Company’s 

cost of equity would be much higher than its cost of debt.  Namely, the OCA argued that 

the Company’s proposal would increase its overall rate of return by 1.07%, or one-fourth 
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of its claimed revenue requirement increase.  Thus, the OCA maintained that a 

hypothetical capital structure will ensure that wealth is not unfairly transferred from 

ratepayers to shareholders.  OCA M.B. at 38-43.   

 

2. Recommended Decision 

 

The ALJs found that although I&E and the OCA correctly stated that the 

Commission has the authority to impose a hypothetical capital structure under certain 

circumstances, the weight of Commission precedent favors the use of a utility’s actual 

capital structure, absent evidence of an abuse of management discretion.  According to 

the ALJs, neither I&E nor the OCA have demonstrated that Columbia’s actual capital 

structure is the result of mismanagement or an abuse of management discretion.  

Additionally, the ALJs concluded that both I&E and the OCA failed to identify any 

change in circumstances which would distinguish the Commission’s rejection of a 

hypothetical capital structure in the 2009 Columbia Rate Case and the 2014 Columbia 

Rate Case from this instant proceeding.  Further, the ALJs noted the Company’s 

argument that its proposed capital structure is less “equity-rich” than in either of the two 

above rate cases.  For these reasons, the ALJs recommended that the Commission adopt 

the position of the Company that it be permitted to employ an actual capital structure of 

36.66% long-term debt and 63.34% common equity.  R.D. at 47-48. 

 

3. I&E Exception No. 2, OCA Exception No. 4, and Replies 

 

In its Exception No. 2, I&E insists that the ALJs erred in recommending 

that the Commission adopt the Company’s proposed actual capital structure.  I&E restates 

its position that both the five-year capital structure range and the five-year overall 

average capital structure of the regulated water companies in its own proposed proxy 

group demonstrate that employing a hypothetical capital structure of 50% long-term debt 

and 50% common equity is far closer to the industry norm than the Company’s actual 
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capital structure, such that a hypothetical capital structure should be adopted.  I&E Exc. 

at 5-6. 

 

I&E also asserts a hypothetical capital structure would allow for a capital 

structure similar to that of other investor-owned utilities (IOUs) while at the same time 

taking into consideration the current economic climate and the need to balance the 

interest of ratepayers and shareholders.  I&E adds that the Commission’s decisions in the 

two above-mentioned Columbia base rate proceedings were Company-specific and 

entered prior to the COVID-19 pandemic and the subsequent inflationary pressures 

placed on consumers.  Therefore, I&E remains of the opinion that the Commission 

should adopt a hypothetical capital structure for Columbia in this proceeding.  I&E Exc. 

at 6. 

 

In its Exception No. 4, the OCA, likewise, disagrees with the ALJs’ 

recommendation to adopt the Company’s proposed actual capital structure.  According to 

the OCA, in making this recommendation, the ALJs failed to (1) acknowledge that 

Columbia’s capital structure ratios are outside the range of those in its Utility Proxy 

Group; and (2) address the “outsized impact of the Company’s atypical, equity-heavy 

capital structure” on the Company’s proposed revenue requirement.  OCA Exc. at 7-8.  

The OCA stresses that Pennsylvania courts have upheld the use of a hypothetical capital 

structure where the utility’s management adopts an actual capital structure that imposes 

an unfair cost burden on ratepayers.  Id. at 8 (citing Carnegie).   

 

Additionally, the OCA submits that in Aqua 2022, although the 

Commission approved an actual capital structure for Aqua, it also noted that the 

Commission has the discretion to employ a hypothetical capital structure where a 

company’s actual capital structure is unreasonable or uneconomical.  The OCA adds that 

in approving Aqua’s actual capital structure, the Commission did so on the basis that 

Aqua’s capital structure ratios were within the range of a similarly situated proxy group 
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of companies.  OCA Exc. at 8, 9 (citing Aqua 2022 at 138-41).  In contrast, the OCA 

submits that Columbia’s proposed actual capital structure is atypical and is not within the 

range of the companies in Columbia’s Utility Proxy Group.  Moreover, the OCA contends 

that the ALJs erred in concluding that I&E and the OCA had the burden of demonstrating 

that the Company’s selected capital structure was due to an abuse of discretion by the 

Company.  According to the OCA, Columbia, and not I&E or the OCA, has the burden of 

supporting the reasonableness of the Company’s proposed capital structure ratios for 

ratemaking.  Therefore, the OCA argues that the Commission should reverse the ALJs’ 

recommendation and adopt either its own proposed hypothetical capital structure of 

49.4% long-term debt and 50.6% common equity, or I&E’s proposed hypothetical capital 

structure of 50% long-term debt and 50% common equity.  OCA Exc. at 9-10. 

 

In its Replies to Exceptions, Columbia avers that the ALJs properly 

recommended that the proposals of I&E and the OCA to utilize a hypothetical capital 

structure should be rejected.  Columbia concurs with the ALJs that I&E and the OCA’s 

positions are contrary to Commission precedent.  Columbia restates that the Commission 

approved the Company’s use of an actual capital structure in both the 2009 Columbia 

Rate Case and the 2014 Columbia Rate Case.  Additionally, Columbia reinforces its 

argument that in each of those base rate proceedings, the Commission found that the 

Company’s proposed capital structure was neither unreasonable nor uneconomical.  

According to Columbia, the ALJs correctly found that I&E and the OCA have failed to 

distinguish the Commission’s decisions in those prior Columbia base rate proceedings 

from this current proceeding.  Columbia R. Exc. at 5-6. 

 

Next, Columbia classifies as inapposite the arguments of I&E and the OCA 

that a hypothetical capital structure is appropriate, given the burden imposed on 

ratepayers as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, along with inflationary pressures.  

Columbia contends that there is no record evidence that the proposed revenue increase 

will negatively impact consumers or that consumers have been negatively impacted by 
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the pandemic and/or inflationary pressures such that the Company’s proposed revenue 

increase would cause a hardship.  Rather, Columbia contends, the practical impacts of 

utilizing a hypothetical capital structure will be detrimental to ratepayers and the 

Company.  Columbia insists that adopting a hypothetical capital structure would be 

analogous to providing investors with a debt return for a portion of their investment.  

Columbia asserts that to satisfy the investors’ expectations, the Company would then be 

required to provide the investor with a higher return on the equity portion of its 

investment, which the Company would be unable to achieve under the proposals of I&E 

and the OCA.  Columbia posits that this would result in the Company being viewed as 

unattractive to investors and would require the Company to increase its financial risk by 

obtaining more debt financing at higher, detrimental, interest rates.  In contrast, Columbia 

asserts that its current capital structure is a significant benefit to customers because it 

provides the Company with access to low-cost financing.  Accordingly, Columbia 

submits that the Commission should deny the Exceptions of I&E and the OCA and adopt 

the Company’s proposed actual capital structure.  Columbia R. Exc. at 6-9. 

 

4. Disposition 

 

On consideration of the record evidence, we are persuaded by Columbia’s 

argument that an actual capital structure should be utilized in setting an overall rate of 

return in this proceeding.  Therefore, we shall adopt the recommendation of the ALJs on 

this issue, consistent with the following discussion.  At the outset, we reinforce that an 

actual capital structure represents the Company’s decision, in which it has full discretion, 

on how to capitalize its rate base.  This actual capitalization forms the basis upon which 

Columbia attracts capital.  See, PPL 2012 at 68; Columbia Gas 2021 at 116; PECO 2021 

at 144.  For example, as discussed in Section VIII.C, infra, Columbia has proposed a 

long-term debt cost rate of 3.15%, which has not been objected to by any Party in this 

proceeding.  This illustrates the capitalization determined by the Company to be 

appropriate. 
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It is important to note the legal standard that has been established in 

Pennsylvania for deciding whether to use a party’s proposed hypothetical capital 

structure in setting rates.  For example, in PPL 2012, we noted this standard, in pertinent 

part, as follows: 

 
Absent a finding by the Commission that a utility’s actual 
capital structure is atypical or too heavily weighted on either 
the debt or equity side, we would not normally exercise our 
discretion with regard to implementing a hypothetical capital 
structure. 
 

PPL 2012 at 68.  See also, Columbia Gas 2021 at 116-17; PECO 2021 at 144-45; and 

Aqua 2022 at 139.   

 

As discussed above, this Commission has also applied this standard in 

determining the appropriate capital structure in two previous fully litigated rate cases 

specific to the Company.  Namely, in the 2009 Columbia Rate Case, we approved the 

Company’s use of an actual capital structure, finding that, in that proceeding, 

“Columbia's capital structure [was] not disproportionately weighted on the equity side 

[and] . . . [was] not unreasonable or uneconomical under the rational of the Carnegie 

decision[,]” supra.  In that proceeding, we also found that Columbia did not abuse its 

managerial discretion in developing its proposed actual capital structure.  2009 Columbia 

Rate Case at 72.   

 

Similarly, in the 2014 Columbia Rate Case, we approved the use of an 

actual capital structure, finding that the Company’s circumstances had not changed 

materially since the Commission’s decision in the 2009 Columbia Rate Case, wherein we 

approved a nearly identical capital structure.  In addition, we found that “adopting a 

hypothetical 50/50 capital structure, rather than the Company's actual capital structure, 

would be somewhat arbitrary, and would fail to recognize the benefits to ratepayers of the 
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Company having ready access to capital markets due to its strong capital structure.”  

2014 Columbia Rate Case at 38. 

 

We note that each opposing Party has offered arguments in this proceeding 

that were proffered in these prior proceedings.  For example, in the 2009 Columbia Rate 

Case, we considered and rejected the arguments of the OCA and I&E’s predecessor, the 

Office of Trial Staff, that a hypothetical capital structure should be imposed on Columbia 

because it “avoids burdening Columbia's ratepayers with the excessive rates that would 

result from using Columbia's atypically high common equity ratio.”  2009 Columbia Rate 

Case at 67, 72; see also Columbia R.B. at 32.  Additionally, in the 2014 Columbia Rate 

Case, we considered and rejected the following arguments set forth by I&E: 

 
I&E reiterates that the capital structure utilized by Columbia 
is not in line with its historical capital structure, but is in fact 
more heavily weighted toward equity than the Company has 
been in any of the past five years.  I&E also contends that 
Columbia's actual capital structure is not in line with the 
industry average, and places an unfair financial burden upon 
customers. 
 

2014 Columbia Rate Case at 37, 38; see also, Columbia R.B. at 32. 

 

We concur with the Company and the ALJs that neither I&E nor the OCA 

has offered any basis to distinguish this current base rate proceeding from either of the 

two Columbia base rate proceedings above.  Although I&E has argued, in its Exceptions, 

that each of the Commission’s decisions in those proceedings were specific to the 

Company and issued at a point prior to the COVID-19 pandemic and the subsequent 

inflationary pressures on consumers, we find that the record is devoid of any evidence 

that applying an actual capital structure in light of these developments would impose an 

undue hardship on Columbia’s ratepayers.   

 



86 

We further find that the record developed in this proceeding supports the 

position of Columbia, and the finding of the ALJs that, as in the above Columbia rate 

proceedings, the Company’s proposed actual capital structure in this current proceeding is 

neither atypical, nor heavily weighted to either the debt or the equity side.  We note that 

Columbia stressed in this proceeding that its current proposed capital structure is less 

“equity rich” than either of its actual capital structures that had previously been approved 

by the Commission.  Namely, Columbia offered the following comparison, which is 

reprinted in Table 6, as follows: 

 

Table 6: Comparison of Columbia’s Actual Capital Structures 

 
 

Columbia M.B. at 55. 

 

Based on the forgoing, we find that applying Columbia’s actual capital 

structure of 36.66% debt and 63.34% common equity will result in an appropriate overall 

rate of return in this proceeding.  Accordingly, we shall deny I&E’s Exception No. 2 and 

the OCA’s Exception No. 4. 

 

C. Cost of Debt 

 

1. Positions of the Parties 

 

Columbia proposed a long-term debt cost rate of 3.15%.  Columbia 

submitted that because no Party has challenged this debt cost rate, it should be adopted by 

the Commission.  Columbia M.B. at 58. 

 

Year Debt Common Equity
2008 35.8% 64.2%
2014 35.6% 64.4%
2023 36.66% 63.34%
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I&E submitted that the Company’s claimed long-term debt cost rate of 

3.15% is reasonable and representative of the industry.  Namely, I&E stated that it falls 

within I&E’s proxy group’s implied long-term debt cost range of 3.19% to 5.67%.  

According to I&E, while the Company’s proposed debt cost rate is slightly below this 

range, it is sufficiently close to the low end of the range, and therefore is appropriate to 

use for this proceeding.  I&E M.B. at 18. 

 

The OCA did not oppose the Company’s proposed debt cost rate.  OCA 

M.B. at 34, 38. 

 

2. Recommended Decision 

 

The ALJs observed that no Party disagreed with Columbia’s proposal to 

use its actual cost of long-term debt of 3.15%.  Therefore, the ALJs recommended that 

the Company’s proposal be adopted.  R.D. at 45.  

 

3. Disposition 

 

No Party filed Exceptions on this issue with regard to the ALJs’ 

recommendation.  Finding the ALJs’ recommendation to be reasonable, we shall adopt it 

without further comment.  Accordingly, we shall approve a long-term debt cost rate of 

3.15% for Columbia in this proceeding.  
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D. Cost of Common Equity 

 

1. Methods for Determining the Cost of Common Equity 

 

a. Discounted Cash Flow Method (DCF) 

 

The DCF method applied to a proxy group of similar utilities has 

historically been the primary determinant utilized by the Commission in determining the 

cost of common equity.  Pa. PUC v. City of Lancaster – Bureau of Water, Docket No. 

R-2010-2179103 (Opinion and Order entered July 14, 2011) at 56; Pa. PUC v. PPL 

Electric Utilities Corp., Docket No. R-00049255 (Opinion and Order entered 

December 2, 2004) (2004 PPL Order) at 59.  The DCF model assumes that the market 

price of a stock is the present value of the future benefits of holding that stock.  These 

benefits are the future cash flows of holding the stock (i.e., the dividends paid and the 

proceeds from the ultimate sale of the stock).  Because dollars received in the future are 

worth less than dollars received today, the cash flow must be “discounted” back to the 

present value at the investor’s rate of return. 

 

(1) Positions of the Parties 

 

Columbia used the following single-stage constant growth DCF model: 

 

Ke = (D0 (1+g))/P + g 

 

Where:  Ke is the cost of common equity,  

D0 is the annualized dividend,  

P is the current stock price, and  

g is the growth rate.   
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The Company’s dividend yield calculation used the unadjusted dividend 

yields of the Utility Proxy Group’s dividends divided by the average of the closing 

market prices for the 60 trading days ending February 2, 2023.  Columbia then adjusted 

the dividend yields upward to reflect one-half the average projected growth rate since the 

companies in the Utility Proxy Group increase their quarterly dividend at various times 

during the year.  Columbia St. 4 at 21.   

 

Columbia relied upon five-year forecasts of EPS growth, as earnings 

growth appropriately measures the growth in price over time.  The Company used three 

separate sources of projected earnings growth:  Value Line, Zacks, and Yahoo! Finance.  

Taking the average of the mean DCF result and median DCF result, Columbia’s DCF-

indicated common equity cost rate is 9.13%.  Columbia St. 4 at 21-22, Sch. DWD-3 at 1. 

 

As will be discussed in more detail below, in Section VIII.D.2, Columbia 

also made a business risk adjustment and financial risk adjustment to its DCF cost rate.  

The Company explained that an adjustment is necessary to reflect the increased business 

risk due to the small size of the Company relative to the Utility Proxy Group.  Columbia 

St. 4 at 47, Sch. DWD-8.  Therefore, Columbia added 1.00% to the indicated range of 

common equity cost rates to reflect the Company’s increased business risk.  Columbia St. 

4 at 50-51.  The Company also made a downward adjustment of 0.11% to the indicated 

range of common equity cost rate to reflect the financial risk of its capital structure 

compared to that of the Utility Proxy Group.  Columbia St. 4 at 51-54, Sch. DWD-9.  

After applying the 1.00% size adjustment and the negative 0.11% financial risk 

adjustment to the indicated range of ROEs between 10.09% and 11.09%, Columbia 

proposed a range of common equity cost rates between 10.98% and 11.98%.  Columbia 

St. 4 at 55. 

 

At the outset, I&E noted the use of the DCF method is in accordance with 

the Commission’s historical use of the DCF as the primary methodology to determine a 
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utility’s cost of equity.  I&E noted its recommendation is consistent with the methodology 

historically used by the Commission in base rate proceedings, most recently 

acknowledged in Columbia Gas 2021.  I&E M.B. at 27 (citing Columbia Gas 2021 

at 127).  Through the methodologies outlined in its testimony, I&E calculated that the 

DCF methodology produces a cost of common equity of 7.84%.  I&E M.B. at 20-21.   

 

I&E employed the standard DCF model, k = D1/P0 + g, where k is the cost 

of common equity, D1 is the dividend expected during the year, P0 is the current price of 

the stock, and g is the expected growth rate of dividends.  I&E argued that a 

representative dividend yield must be calculated over a time frame that avoids problems 

of both short-term anomalies and stale data.  I&E’s dividend yield calculation placed 

equal emphasis on the most recent spot and the 52-week average dividend yields, 

resulting in an average dividend yield of 2.01%.  I&E M.B. at 21. 

 

I&E used earnings growth forecasts to calculate its expected growth rate.  

I&E’s earnings forecasts were developed from projected growth rates using 5-year 

estimates from established forecasting entities for its proxy group of companies, yielding 

an average 5-year growth forecast of 5.83%.  I&E M.B. at 22. 

 

I&E opposed Columbia’s proposed business risk adjustment arguing that 

the technical literature cited by Columbia does not support adjustments related to the size 

of a company specific to the utility industry.  Therefore, I&E took the position that such 

an adjustment is not appropriate.  I&E also submitted that recent Commission precedent 

supports rejecting a utility’s request for a business risk adjustment.  I&E M.B. at 33. 

 

The OCA proposed a 9.40% DCF cost of equity, based on the following 

DCF model: k = D0 (1 + g) / P0 + g.  However, the OCA made two separate DCF 

calculations with one using a sustainable growth rate and one using analysts’ growth 

rates.  OCA St. 2 at 30-33.  To obtain the stock price (P0), the OCA selected a 30-day 
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average for each company in the proxy group.  OCA St. 2 at 25-27.  In calculating the 

dividend term, (D0), the OCA utilized forward-looking annualized dividends published by 

Yahoo! Finance.  OCA St. 2 at 28-29.  In the sustainable growth rate DCF model, the 

OCA used the projected long-term Gross Domestic Product (GDP) growth rate (g) of 

3.9%.  For its analysts’ growth rate DCF model, the OCA used projected short-term 

dividend growth rate estimates published by Value Line.  OCA St. 2 at 33. 

 

Like I&E, the OCA submitted that Columbia’s proposed business risk 

adjustment should be rejected.  The OCA reasoned that Columbia based the business risk 

adjustment on firm-specific risk factors and arbitrary data.  OCA St. 2 at 51-52. 

 

b. Capital Asset Pricing Model (CAPM) 

 

The CAPM uses the yield on a risk-free interest-bearing obligation (such as 

those issued by the U.S. Treasury) plus a rate of return premium that is proportional to the 

systematic risk of an investment.  To compute the cost of equity with the CAPM, three 

components are necessary:  (1)a risk-free rate of return (Rf); (2) the beta measure of 

systematic risk (β); and (3) the market risk premium (Rm-Rf) derived from the total return 

on the market of equities reduced by the risk-free rate of return.  The CAPM specifically 

accounts for differences in systematic risk (i.e., market risk as measured by the beta) 

between an individual firm or group of firms and the entire market of equities. 

 

Columbia, I&E, and the OCA each used the following standard CAPM 

formula: 

 

k = Rf + β(Rm – Rf) 

 

Where: k = the cost of equity and the remaining terms are as defined above.  Columbia 

St. 4 at 27; I&E St. 1 at 47; OCA St. 2 at 34. 
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Additionally, the Company believes the Empirical Capital Asset Pricing 

Model (ECAPM) is an appropriate ROE model because the standard CAPM 

underestimates the return required from low-beta securities, such as those of the proxy 

group.  Columbia states the empirical Security Market Line (SML) is not as steeply 

sloped as the predicted SML.  Accordingly, the Company states the ECAPM reflects the 

empirical data indicating low-beta securities have higher returns than the CAPM results.  

Columbia St. 4 at 37-39. 

 

(1) Positions of the Parties 

 

Columbia determined the CAPM cost of equity by averaging the traditional 

CAPM and ECAPM.  Columbia determined the risk-free rate to be 3.85% based on the 

average of the Blue-Chip consensus forecast of the expected yields on 30-year U.S. 

Treasury bonds.  Columbia also calculated a 10.00% premium for the market risk 

premium component of the CAPM analysis, based upon various sources.  The Company 

used the average beta of its proxy group companies reported by Bloomberg and the 

average beta of its proxy group companies as reported by Value Line.  By averaging the 

median and mean CAPM and ECAPM results, Columbia calculated an 11.76% cost of 

equity.  Columbia St. 4 at 36-42.   

 

In calculating the CAPM cost of common equity, I&E chose the risk-free 

rate of return of 3.40% from the projected yield on 10-year Treasury bonds as the most 

stable risk-free measure.  I&E explained that its decision to use 10-year Treasury bonds 

balanced out issues related to the use of 30-year long-term bonds and short-term T-Bills.  

I&E used the average of its proxy group betas from Value Line of 0.77.  To arrive at a 

representative expected return on the overall stock market, I&E stated that it reviewed 

Value Line’s 1700 stocks and the S&P 500.  I&E explained that the result of the overall 

stock market returns based on its CAPM analysis is 13.39%, which yields a cost of equity 

result of 11.09%.  I&E St. 1 at 43-45.  According to I&E, the 11.09% cost of equity from 
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its CAPM should only be used as a point of comparison to its 7.84% DCF cost of capital.  

Id. at 47. 

 

In response to Columbia’s CAPM analysis, I&E criticized the Company’s 

use of the ECAPM.  I&E notes ECAPM adds a factor, alpha, to correct the alleged 

underestimation of the cost of capital for betas lower than one.  However, I&E states the 

use of the ECAPM in estimating the cost of capital does not increase the validity of the 

result but merely adds another difficult to measure factor to the CAPM.  Finally, I&E 

claims the ECAPM attempts to correct the CAPM’s inability to accurately predict the 

cost of capital but does so through an additional factor that corrects none of the 

underlying problems of the model.  I&E St. 2 at 53-54. 

 

In its CAPM analyses, the OCA used a 30-day average of 30-year Treasury 

Bond yields to calculate a risk-free rate of 3.90%.  OCA St. 2 at 36.  The OCA found an 

average beta of 0.84 for its proxy group.  OCA St. 2 at 37.  To find the equity risk 

premium, the OCA relied on expert surveys and an implied equity risk premium (ERP).  

For an expert survey, the OCA chose the Instituto de Estudios Superiores de la Empresa 

(IESE) Business School survey.  For 2023, this survey reported an average ERP of 5.7%.  

The OCA calculated the implied equity risk premium by subtracting the risk-free rate 

from an implied expected market return.  Using this data, the OCA concluded the proper 

CAPM return on equity is 6.4%.  OCA St. 2 at 44-48.  

 

c. Risk Premium (RP) Model 

 

Under the RP approach, the cost of equity analysis is based upon the 

fundamental principle that an equity investor in a given company has a greater 

investment risk than a bond holder in the same company.  Columbia uses two RP models.  

The first is a Predictive Risk Premium Model (PRPM) that is not based on equity investor 

behavior, but rather on the evaluation of the results of that behavior.  The Company’s 
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PRPM uses the historical returns on equity for the Utility Proxy Group, subtracting the 

historical monthly yield on long-term U.S. Treasuries.  These inputs are used by 

Columbia in a statistical software program to calculate a risk premium.  Finally, 

Columbia adds the forecasted 30-year U.S. Treasury Bond yield to the calculated risk 

premium to produce the PRPM return on equity.  Columbia St. 4 at 24-25.  Columbia also 

uses a total market approach RP Model.  The Company’s total market approach RP 

Model determines the cost of equity by adding the expected public utility bond yield to 

an average of an equity risk premium that is derived from a beta-adjusted total market 

equity risk premium and an equity risk premium based on the S&P Utilities Index.  

Columbia St. 4 at 25-26. 

 

(1) Positions of the Parties 

 

The Company determined the PRPM cost of common equity to be 12.52%.  

Columbia explained that it used a risk-free rate of 3.85%, the same as used in its CAPM 

calculation.  To calculate the PRPM cost of equity, the Company took the average of the 

mean, 12.97%, and the median, 12.06%.  Columbia represented that taking the average of 

the mean and median results is consistent with its calculation of the DCF cost of equity.  

Columbia St. 4 at 26.  In its total market approach RPM, the Company took the average 

expected yield on Moody’s Aaa rated corporate bonds, 4.94%, and added a 0.83% 

upward adjustment.  Columbia made this adjustment to reflect the spread between 

Moody’s Aaa rated corporate bonds and Moody’s A2 rated public utility bonds.  

Additionally, the Company made an upward adjustment of 0.10% to reflect the difference 

in bond ratings between A2 and Baa2 rated public utility bond yields.  Columbia St. 4 

at 26-27. 

 

I&E submitted that neither the PRPM method nor the RP method should be 

used in determining an appropriate cost of equity in a base rate proceeding.  I&E pointed 

out that the RP method is a simplified version of the CAPM model, and therefore suffers 
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the same flaws of the CAPM.  Specifically arguing against the PRPM, I&E noted the 

PRPM is not a commonly used method and requires a specialized proprietary statistical 

software program to compute.  I&E stressed that the PRPM cost of equity cannot be 

analyzed or recreated without this software.  I&E St. 1 at 51-52. 

 

The OCA criticized Columbia’s use of other risk premium models as 

having questionable value since the Company’s risk premium models rely on utility bond 

yields as old as 1928.  Columbia’s alternative risk premium analyses are, according to the 

OCA, unnecessary as the CAPM is itself a risk premium model.  The OCA declares the 

Company’s “risk premium models create an inappropriate link between market-based 

factors, such as interest rates, with awarded returns on equity.”  OCA St. 2 at 48-49. 

 

Therefore, I&E and the OCA recommended using the DCF method as the 

primary method to determine the cost of common equity and using the CAPM method as 

a comparison to the DCF results.  Both I&E and the OCA pointed out that the DCF 

method has historically been the Commission’s preferred method of setting common 

equity cost rates.  I&E M.B. at 20; OCA M.B. at 43. 

 

2. Size and Risk Adjustment 

 

a. Positions of the Parties 

 

As noted above, Columbia claims two adjustments should be made to the 

ROE.  The first adjustment is with respect to the size of the Company.  Due to its small 

size, Columbia determined it has increased business risk because it is less able to cope 

with events that affect sales, revenues, and earnings.  Columbia noted that the 

Commission has considered size when determining the ROE in Pa. PUC, et al. v. 

Citizens’ Electric Company of Lewisburg, PA, Docket No. R-2019-3008212, et al. 

(Opinion and Order entered April 27, 2020) (Citizens’ 2020).  In the instant proceeding, the 
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Company determined that the size premium between the proxy group and Columbia 

warranted a 3.91% upward adjustment of its ROE.  However, as previously noted, the 

Company adopted a 1.00% increase to its ROE result to reflect the business risk to 

Columbia.  Columbia St. 4 at 47, M.B. at 69-70. 

 

The second adjustment the Company made was an adjustment to the 

indicated range of ROEs to reflect the Company’s financial risk relative to the Utility 

Proxy Group.  Columbia used the Modigliani-Miller Method (M&M Method) and the 

Hamada Equation to determine its financial risk adjustment.  The M&M Method 

indicated a downward adjustment of 0.13% based on the differences in financial risk 

between the Company and the proxy group.  The Hamada Equation, which involves un-

levering the proxy group’s betas based on the proxy group’s least financially risky actual 

capital structure, then re-levering the beta using Columbia Water’s recommended capital 

structure, indicated a downward adjustment of 0.10% for the proxy group.  Therefore, as 

noted, supra, Columbia made a downward adjustment of 0.11% to the indicated range of 

ROEs.  Columbia M.B. at 74-75. 

 

In contrast, I&E recommended that the Commission reject the Company’s 

proposed size adjustment.  According to I&E, the technical literature Columbia cited 

supporting adjustments related to the size of a company is not specific to the utility 

industry.  Therefore, I&E considered the Company’s testimony to be irrelevant to this 

proceeding.  Further, I&E cited other technical literature disputing the need to adjust for 

the firm size of rate regulated utilities.  I&E St. 1 at 58-59.  Lastly, I&E submitted that in 

Citizens’ 2020, the Commission denied an explicit size adjustment.  Rather, I&E noted, 

the Commission considered the size of Citizens’ when awarding a DCF based ROE.  Id. 

at 59 (citing Citizens’ 2020 at 103-04). 

 

Like I&E, the OCA rejected Columbia’s size adjustment.  The OCA 

claimed the Company’s 1.00% size adjustment is arbitrary.  Citing published studies and 
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data, the OCA determined that the ROEs of small size companies do not have a size 

premium.  OCA St. 2 at 52-55.   

 

When analyzing Columbia’s financial risk adjustment, the OCA agreed that 

the Company has less financial risk than the companies in its Utility Proxy Group.  

However, the OCA stated the Hamada Model indicates a 7.50% ROE for Columbia.  

Hence, the OCA opined that there should be a much more significant downward 

adjustment to Columbia’s ROE.  OCA St. 2 at 57-58. 

 

3. Recommended Decision 

 

At the outset, the ALJs found Columbia’s ECAPM to be inappropriate.  

However, the ALJs found the Company’s and the OCA’s CAPM analyses to be valid.  

The ALJs recommended that the Commission reject I&E’s DCF and CAPM methodology 

because it excluded Essential Utilities from its proxy group.  Additionally, the ALJs noted 

that even though I&E’s CAPM ROE (11.09%) was substantially higher than its DCF 

ROE (7.84%), I&E did not make an adjustment to its ROE recommendation.  To 

determine their recommended ROE for Columbia, the ALJs averaged the DCF and 

CAPM results of the Company and the OCA, which are shown in Table 7, as follows:   

 

Table 7: The ALJs’ Recommended ROE for Columbia 

 
 

Therefore, the ALJs recommended that the Commission authorize an ROE of 9.55% for 

Columbia.  R.D. at 63.   
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According to the ALJs, although this method is “less than ideal,” it results 

in an adequate ROE and overall rate of return to provide the Company with a sufficient 

ability to attract capital, while also yielding reasonable rates for the Company’s 

customers.  At the same time, the ALJs recommended that the Commission refrain from 

adjusting the Company’s ROE for size (i.e. business risk).  The ALJs concluded that 

although the Company may face an increased business risk due to its small size, such risk 

is mitigated by the use of the actual capital structure, excluding the PENNVEST debt.  

Additionally, based upon their finding, supra, that the Company’s proposed actual capital 

structure is appropriate, the ALJs recommended that the Commission refrain from 

adjusting the ROE for financial risk.  R.D. at 63-64.   

 

4. Exceptions and Replies 

 

a. Columbia Exception No. 1 and Replies 

 

In its Exception No. 1, Columbia contends that the ALJs erred by not 

considering and applying the Company’s evidence and methodologies that prove the 

ROE should be increased over the ALJs’ recommendation.  The Company notes the 

Commission has recognized relying on one methodology without checking the validity of 

the results of that methodology with other cost of equity analyses does not always lend 

itself to responsible ratemaking.  Columbia Exc. at 7 (citing PPL 2012).  As discussed 

more fully, below, Columbia argues the ALJs erred by:  (1) failing to consider the 

ECAPM, (2) finding that the result of the risk premium used in its CAPM and ECAPM 

analysis was overstated, (3) utilizing the OCA’s “flawed” CAPM result and (4) neglecting 

to make an adjustment for Columbia’s size as compared to the proxy group.  Columbia 

Exc. at 9. 

 

In its Exception No. 1.a., Columbia contends that the ALJs erred in 

recommending that the Commission reject the use of the ECAPM.  The Company argues 
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the use of the ECAPM is necessary because the standard CAPM underestimates the 

return required from low-beta securities, such as those of the proxy group.  Columbia 

Exc. at 9. 

 

In its Reply to Columbia’s Exception No. 1.a., I&E notes the ALJs’ 

recommendation that the use of the ECAPM should be rejected because some studies 

have shown it inaccurately defines the SML.  Therefore, I&E states, the ALJs properly 

considered and rejected the necessity of an adjustment to the CAPM and that the ECAPM 

adds another layer of subjectivity to the CAPM.  According to I&E, the ECAPM 

exacerbates the shortcomings of the already flawed CAPM.  I&E R. Exc. at 1-2. 

 

In its Reply to Columbia’s Exception No. 1.a., the OCA directly states that 

the ALJs did not utilize Columbia’s ECAPM as the Commission has never relied on the 

ECAPM results.  The OCA notes the ALJs employed the OCA’s and I&E’s criticisms of 

the ECAPM in finding the ECAPM results to be inappropriate.  Directly countering the 

Company’s position regarding the ECAPM, the OCA states the ECAPM double counts 

upward adjustments already made to betas by Value Line.  OCA R. Exc. at 3-4. 

 

In its Exception No. 1.b., Columbia disputes the ALJs’ finding that the ERP 

used in its CAPM and ECAPM analysis of 10.0% is overstated.  The Company argues 

that its ECAPM and CAPM results do not overstate the ERP when compared to the 

OCA’s CAPM results.  Columbia notes that the ALJs did not discuss specific reasons why 

they found the Company’s ERP to be overstated other than because it was substantially 

different from the OCA’s risk premium of 5.5%.  Finally, Columbia states that the ALJs 

recognized that the OCA’s CAPM is an outlier.  Therefore, the Company declares, the 

outlier nature of the OCA’s CAPM should have led the ALJs to exclude the OCA’s 

CAPM from informing the reasonableness of the risk premium or the ROE.  Columbia 

Exc. at 11-13.   
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In its Reply to the Company’s Exception No. 1.b., the OCA asserts that the 

ALJs properly considered Columbia’s ERP to be overstated.  The OCA avers the ALJs 

considered the CAPM results due to the CAPM being better suited to reflect changing 

market conditions.  However, the OCA notes the Company’s ERP used in its CAPM is 

based partly on historical averages of the difference between returns on stocks and returns 

on bonds from as early as 1926.  Therefore, the OCA declares Columbia’s ERP and 

CAPM results do not reflect the application of current and forward-looking risk 

premiums.  OCA R. Exc. at 4-5. 

 

In its Exception No. 1.c., Columbia declares it is unclear why the ALJs 

considered the PRPM ROE result to be overstated.  The Company argues that the 

criticisms of I&E and the OCA did not allege the PRPM was overstated, but instead 

alleged it was inappropriate for various reasons.  Columbia believes the PRPM was 

appropriately used as one of its models to determine a reasonable ROE.  Columbia Exc. 

at 13-15. 

 

In its Reply to Columbia’s Exception No. 1.c., I&E notes the ALJs finding 

that the Company overstated the equity risk.  For the same reasons that I&E argued 

against the RP method, I&E states the PRPM is an indirect measure of the cost of equity, 

and it uses historic data that may not represent current or future economic conditions.  

Additionally, I&E reinforces its argument that Columbia’s PRPM cannot be evaluated 

without purchasing a specialized proprietary software program.  Therefore, I&E believes 

the ALJs appropriately disregarded the PRPM in determining the ROE.  I&E R. Exc. 

at 2-3. 

 

In its Reply to Columbia’s Exception No. 1.c., the OCA states the ALJs 

acknowledged the Company’s PRPM and RP analysis.  Also, the OCA asserts, 

Columbia’s PRPM and RP are unnecessary when the CAPM is a legitimate risk premium 
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model.  Lastly, the OCA avers the ALJs made the informed decision to exclude these 

methods when deciding the ROE.  OCA R. Exc. at 5-6.  

 

In its Exception No. 1.d., Columbia maintains the ALJs erroneously 

recommended that the Commission reject its proposed size adjustment to the ROE.  The 

Company insists the ALJs’ reasoning is flawed.  In this regard, Columbia submits that 

although the ALJs appropriately chose not to create a financial risk for Columbia by 

utilizing the Company’s actual capital structure, the use of the actual capital structure 

does not mitigate the business risk of the Company’s size.  Columbia Exc. at 15-18.  

Columbia points out the Commission has awarded an upward ROE adjustment to smaller 

size companies, including Columbia.  Id. at 18 (citing 2014 Columbia Rate Case at 43). 

 

In its Reply to Columbia’s Exception No. 1.d., I&E affirms the ALJs did 

not err in recommending that the Commission deny Columbia an upward adjustment to 

its ROE related to its size.  I&E restates its position that the Company’s proposed size 

adjustment is unnecessary because the cited technical literature that supports investment 

adjustments related to the size of a company is not specific to the utility industry.  I&E 

notes it presented technical literature demonstrating a size effect for utilities does not 

exist, which Columbia was unable to rebuff with sufficient evidence.  Further, I&E notes 

that in Pa. PUC v. UGI Utilities, Inc. – Electric Division, Docket No. R-2017-2640058 

(Opinion and Order entered October 25, 2018) (UGI Electric 2018) the Commission 

rejected the use of technical literature not specific to the regulated utility industry to 

support a size adjustment.  I&E R. Exc. at 3-4 (citing UGI Electric 2018 at 100). 

 

In its Reply to Columbia’s Exception No. 1.d., the OCA argues that the 

ALJs supported their recommended ROE on the basis that the result:  (1) is higher than 

the DCF results of either the Company or the OCA; (2) accounts for some interest rate 

volatility; and (3) produces “an adequate rate of return to provide the Company with a 

sufficient ability to attract capital, but it also results in reasonable rates for the Company’s 
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customers.”  OCA R. Exc. at 6-7 (citing R.D. at 64).  The OCA recognizes that the 

Commission has allowed size adjustments in other cases; however, it disagrees with 

allowing an adjustment based on the facts presented in this case.  Due to Columbia’s 

surcharge recovery of PENNVEST related debt, the OCA notes that the Company’s size 

or leverage based upon debt is different for ratemaking purposes, than as viewed by 

investors.  Since PENNVEST debt and interest are recovered directly from ratepayers, 

the OCA declares investors can look at Columbia and see a portion of its debt as “less 

risky.”  OCA R. Exc. at 7-8. 

 

In its Exception No. 1.e., Columbia opines that its excellent quality of 

service deserves an upward adjustment to its ROE.  Pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. § 523, the 

Company asserts the record and the ALJs’ finding that the Company provides excellent 

quality of service, discussed in Section X, infra, warrants that the Commission award a 

higher ROE.  Columbia Exc. at 18-19. 

 

In its Reply to Columbia’s Exception No. 1.e., I&E disagrees with 

Columbia’s request that the Commission grant an upward adjustment to the ROE for 

management performance.  I&E states Columbia provided no record evidence that it has 

exceeded its statutory and regulatory requirements under the Code to provide safe and 

reliable service at just and reasonable rates.  Noting that Columbia has the burden of 

proof in this proceeding, I&E avers the Company has failed to demonstrate that an 

upward adjustment to its ROE due to the Company’s quality of service is reasonable.  

I&E R. Exc. at 5. 

 

In its Reply to Columbia’s Exception No. 1.e., the OCA declares Columbia 

did not identify any error by the ALJs or denial of a Company position that the 

Commission should overturn.  The OCA claims this is a de novo request for an additional 

adjustment to the ROE, as the Company did not make this request until filing its 

Exceptions.  Therefore, the OCA argues that Columbia’s Exception 1.e. is untimely, 
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procedurally improper, and violates the due process set forth in our Regulation at 52 Pa. 

Code § 5.535(a).  Furthermore, the OCA opines the ALJs’ below commentary about the 

Company’s service does not reach the level of evidentiary support required by Section 

523(a).  OCA R. Exc. at 8-9 (citing R.D. at 85). 

 

b. I&E Exception No. 3 and Replies 

 

In its Exception No. 3, I&E deems that the ALJs erred by rejecting I&E’s 

DCF and CAPM results.  As discussed in I&E's Exception No.1, above, the ALJs 

recommended that the Commission reject I&E’s DCF ROE of 7.84% as a result of I&E 

excluding Essential Utilities from its proxy group.  I&E alleges the ALJs’ 

recommendation is flawed due to the ALJs’ reasoning that I&E did not use its CAPM as a 

meaningful comparison to its DCF result.  I&E Exc. at 7-8.  I&E notes its methodology is 

consistent with recent base rate proceedings where the Commission affirmed I&E’s use 

of the DCF methodology as the primary methodology to determine the ROE with the 

CAPM as a comparison.  Id. (citing PECO 2021 at 171).  Responding to the ALJs’ 

reasoning, I&E claims it did use the CAPM as a comparison to its DCF results.  

However, I&E clarifies that the CAPM is a less reliable model because it measures the 

cost of equity indirectly and risk premiums vary depending on the debt and equity being 

compared.  Additionally, I&E states its CAPM was criticized solely for not using the 

result as a meaningful comparison to its DCF, not because its CAPM indicated that the 

ROE was either overstated or understated.  I&E Exc. at 8-10. 

 

In its Reply to I&E’s Exception No. 3, Columbia maintains the ALJs 

correctly rejected I&E’s DCF and CAPM results.  The Company states I&E incorrectly 

argues that the Commission primarily relies on the DCF without giving weight to other 

methodologies.  Columbia R. Exc. at 10-11.  Specifically, Columbia notes that in 

Aqua 2022, the Commission recognized that multiple methodologies of calculating return 

on equity are necessary for responsible ratemaking.  Id. (citing Aqua 2022 at 154).  In 
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addition, the Company posits, I&E’s argument lacks credibility because I&E argues for 

lower rates due to the impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic and inflation.  However, 

Columbia avers, I&E disregards that in Aqua 2022, the Commission recognized that 

interest rate increases and inflation volatility impact the ROE, thus requiring 

consideration of the CAPM.  Columbia R. Exc. at 10-11. 

 

c. OCA Exception No. 5 and Replies 

 

In its Exception No. 5, the OCA claims the ALJs erred by recommending a 

9.55% ROE.  Namely, the OCA disagrees with the ALJs’ use of Columbia’s CAPM result 

in their ROE analysis.  The OCA affirms the record supports the ALJs’ opinion that the 

Company’s CAPM result is unsatisfactory and may overstate the ERP.  The OCA claims 

a current and forward-looking ERP is necessary for calculating the CAPM.  Citing 

Aqua 2022 in the R.D., the OCA asserts the ALJs know the Commission is receptive to a 

forward-looking CAPM as it better reflects changing market conditions.  Since 

Columbia’s ERP is based on historical data, the OCA deems the Company’s CAPM 

should not be given any weight when determining the ROE.  Due to the ALJs’ criticism 

of Columbia’s CAPM analysis, the OCA disagrees with the ALJs averaging the 

Company’s and the OCA’s CAPM results.  OCA Exc. at 11-13.   

 

In its Reply to the OCA’s Exception No. 5, Columbia contends the OCA’s 

argument that the ALJs erred by using the Company’s ROE position is incorrect.  To the 

contrary, Columbia explains that its testimony shows the OCA’s ROE recommendation to 

be unreasonable.  The Company asserts that the Commission should not approve an ROE 

that is lower than the 9.55% ROE recommended by the ALJs.  Columbia Exc. at 12. 
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5. Disposition 

 

Based on our above determination to grant I&E’s Exception No. 1, in part, 

and deny it, in part, we disagree with the ALJs’ recommendation to exclude I&E’s DCF 

and CAPM results based on I&E’s proxy group.  Columbia used the ALJs’ recommended 

proxy group in its DCF, CAPM, ECAPM, PRPM, and RP analyses.  The OCA used the 

same proxy group in its DCF and CAPM analyses.  Therefore, as discussed below, we 

will disregard the Company’s and the OCA’s ROE results and base our recommended 

ROE on the results of I&E’s DCF and CAPM analyses.   

 

a. Consideration of Columbia’s Exceptions 

 

Upon our consideration of the record evidence, we agree with the ALJs’ 

determination that Columbia’s ECAPM is inappropriate.  The ALJs heavily relied on 

I&E’s criticism of the ECAPM to justify its rejection.  We agree with I&E’s rationale, 

particularly that the ECAPM adds subjectivity to the CAPM as an attempt to refine its 

predicted SML.  Additionally, we are persuaded by I&E’s assertion that while some 

studies indicate that the ECAPM inaccurately defines the SML, the degree to which the 

CAPM requires adjustment is variable.  See, R.D. at 62.  Therefore, we shall deny 

Columbia’s Exception No. 1.a. 

 

Based upon the evidence of record, we agree with the ALJs’ finding that the 

Company’s ERP is overstated.  We are of the same opinion as the OCA that the ERP used 

in a CAPM analysis should be forward looking.  Here, Columbia calculates its ERP 

partly with historical data of returns on stocks and returns on bonds.  Thus, we find that 

the Company’s ERP is not forward-looking and that it is inappropriate to use in its CAPM 

analysis.  Accordingly, we shall reject Columbia’s Exception No. 1.b. 
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As to the RP methodology, the record indicates the Company’s PRPM 

analysis, which it used as an input in developing its RP ROE, is a specialized form of the 

RP.  Further, the RP is an indirect measure of the cost of equity because it does not 

recognize company-specific risk through beta.  In addition, the RP relies on the use of 

historic data that may not accurately represent the current or future economic conditions.  

For these reasons, we find that Columbia has failed to demonstrate that any weight 

should be given to its use of the RP or PRPM in setting an appropriate cost of equity.  

Therefore, we shall deny Columbia’s Exception No. 1.c. 

 

Based on the record evidence demonstrating that Columbia is significantly 

smaller in size when compared to the EDCs in the proxy group, we find that this may 

favor awarding the Company a size adjustment.  However, we agree with I&E that the 

technical literature presented by Columbia is not specific to the utility industry and does 

not definitively support a size adjustment.  See, I&E St. 1-SR at 26.  Contrary to the 

Company, I&E also presented technical literature demonstrating a size effect for utilities 

does not exist.  I&E M.B. at 34.  Therefore, we are not persuaded by Columbia’s 

argument that the ALJs erred by not awarding the Company a size adjustment.  For this 

reason, we decline to award Columbia a size adjustment by applying an explicit 100-basis 

point size adjustment to its ROE.  Therefore, we shall deny the Company’s Exception 

No. 1.d. 

 

We note that Columbia has the burden of proof in this proceeding and did 

not request a quality of service based upward adjustment to its ROE until it filed 

Exceptions.  The Commission has consistently held that a party may not raise new 

arguments or evidence at the Exception stage of the proceeding.  See, Pa. PUC v. 

Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. R-2023-3037933, et al. (Order entered 

November 9, 2023) (2023 PGW) at 40.  Consequently, the Parties to this proceeding have 

not been afforded an opportunity to respond to the Company’s position set forth in its 

Exceptions.  The record has not been developed with respect to this ROE adjustment.  
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Although, as discussed in Section X.C, below, we have determined that Columbia has an 

excellent quality of service, the record has not been developed with respect to any ROE 

adjustment, thereto.  Nevertheless, we find that even if we were to consider the 

Company’s requested upward adjustment for quality of service, we conclude that 

Columbia’s quality of service has not risen to the level of supporting an added premium 

to its ROE.  We agree with the positions of I&E and the OCA that all regulated utilities 

are required to provide safe, adequate, reasonable, and efficient service as a matter of law 

under Section 1501 of the Code.  Simply fulfilling this requirement does not justify an 

upward adjustment to the Company’s ROE.  I&E R. Exc. at 5; OCA R. Exc. at 8-9.  

Accordingly, we shall deny Columbia’s Exception No. 1.e. 

 

b. Consideration of the Exceptions of I&E and the OCA 

 

Based on the record, we agree with the ALJs that it is appropriate to 

consider the CAPM results to account for economic changes such as those occurring 

currently, in addition to the DCF results, to determine Columbia’s ROE.  As the ALJs 

noted, the CAPM is more responsive to changes in interest rates.  R.D. at 59-60.  While 

I&E did use its CAPM as a comparison to its DCF result, I&E made no CAPM based 

adjustment to its final ROE recommendation.  I&E M.B. at 23.  Additionally, we agree 

with the ALJs’ comparison to Aqua 2022, wherein we stated, as follows: 

 
We are persuaded by the arguments of Aqua that the ALJ 
erred by concluding I&E used its DCF and CAPM results to 
determine Aqua’s ROE.  I&E did use its CAPM as a 
comparison to its DCF result, however I&E made no CAPM 
based adjustment to its final ROE recommendation.  I&E 
M.B. at 47.  As Aqua points out, the U.S. economy is in a 
period of high inflation.  To help control rising inflation, the 
Federal Open Market Committee has signaled that it is ending 
its policies designed to maintain low interest rates.  Aqua Exc. 
at 9.  The DCF model does not directly account for interest 
rates, consequently it is slow to respond to interest rate 
changes.  However, I&E’s CAPM model uses forecasted 
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yields on 10-year Treasury bonds, accordingly its 
methodology captures forward looking changes in interest 
rates.   
 

R.D. at 59-60 (citing Aqua 2022 at 154, emphasis in original). 

 

In Aqua 2022, the Commission determined the ROE by using informed 

judgement based on I&E’s DCF and CAPM methodologies.  We conclude that 

methodologies other than the DCF can be used as a check upon the reasonableness of the 

DCF derived ROE calculation.  We historically have primarily relied upon the DCF 

methodology in arriving at ROE determinations and utilized the results of the CAPM, as 

a check upon the reasonableness of the DCF derived equity return.  As such, where 

evidence based on other methods suggests that the DCF-only results may understate the 

utility’s ROE, we will consider those other methods, to some degree, in determining the 

appropriate range of reasonableness for our ROE determination.  Considering the above, 

we shall determine an appropriate ROE for Columbia using informed judgement based on 

I&E’s DCF and CAPM methodologies.  Accordingly, we shall grant I&E’s Exception 

No. 3, in part, and deny it, in part, and we shall deny the OCA’s Exception No. 5 

consistent with the forgoing discussion. 

 

c. Authorized ROE for Columbia 

 

We have previously determined that we shall utilize I&E’s DCF and CAPM 

methodologies.  I&E’s DCF and CAPM produce a range of reasonableness for the ROE 

in this proceeding from 7.84% to 11.09%.  Based upon our informed judgment, which 

includes consideration of a variety of factors such as increasing inflation leading to 

increases in interest rates and capital costs, we determine that an ROE of 9.75% is 

reasonable and appropriate for Columbia.  Accordingly, we shall modify the ALJs’ ruling 

as to the ROE to award Columbia in this proceeding. 
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E. Overall Rate of Return 

 

1. Positions of the Parties 

 

Columbia submitted that the record in this proceeding supports a finding 

that the Company should be permitted to earn an overall rate of return of 8.28%.  This is 

comprised of a weighted average of a 3.15% rate of return on long-term debt, and a 

11.25% rate of return on common equity, inclusive of an upward adjustment of 1.0% for 

size risk and a downward adjustment of 0.11% for financial risk.  In turn, this was based 

upon a proposed actual capital structure of 36.66% long-term debt and 63.34% common 

equity.  Columbia claimed that the failure to grant the Company an adequate overall rate 

of return would make it more difficult for the Company to attain its dual goals of meeting 

its capital requirements and accessing capital markets at a reasonable cost, while also 

providing reliable and high-quality service for its customers.  Columbia M.B. at 60, 84. 

 

I&E proposed that the Company should be permitted the opportunity to 

earn an overall rate of return of 5.50%.  This recommended overall rate of return is 

comprised of a weighted average of a 3.15% rate of return on long-term debt and a 7.84% 

rate of return on common equity and is based upon a hypothetical capital structure of 

50% long-term debt and 50% common equity.  According to I&E, this overall rate of 

return will permit the Company to earn a return on its investment while not unduly 

burdening ratepayers with a higher than necessary rate of return.  I&E M.B. at 14, 35; 

I&E R.B. at 13-14. 

 

The OCA submitted that the Company should be authorized an overall rate 

of return of 6.31%.  The OCA’s recommendation was comprised of a weighted average 

of a 3.15% rate of return on long-term debt and a 9.4% rate of return on common equity 

and is based on a hypothetical capital structure of 50% long-term debt and 50% common 

equity.  Alternatively, the OCA submitted that if the Commission adopts Columbia’s 
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proposed actual capital structure, then it should authorize the Company an overall rate of 

return of no more than 6.73%.  This alternate proposal was comprised of a weighted 

average of a 3.15% rate of return on long-term debt and an 8.8% rate of return on 

common equity using the Company’s proposed capital structure, supra.  OCA M.B. at 34, 

42, 55. 

 

2. Recommended Decision 

 

The ALJs recommended that the Company be afforded the opportunity to 

earn an overall rate of return of 7.2%.  This is based upon the ALJs’ recommendations, 

supra:  (1) approving the Company’s proposed capital structure of 36.66% long-term 

debt and 63.34% common equity; (2) approving the Company’s claimed cost rate of 

3.15% for long-term debt; (3) averaging the DCF and CAPM results of the Company and 

the OCA to arrive at an ROE of 9.55%; and (4) denying the Company’s proposed 

adjustments for size and financial risk.  The ALJs opined that this overall rate of return 

will yield reasonable rates for the Company’s customers.  R.D. at 45, 47-48, 63-64, 78 

and Appendix, Table I(A).    

 

3. Exceptions and Replies 

 

Columbia, I&E, and the OCA each filed Exceptions to the ALJs’ 

recommendations on a fair rate of return for the Company.  Each Party’s Exceptions and 

Replies to Exceptions on the overall rate of return are based on their respective 

Exceptions and Replies to Exceptions regarding the ALJs’ recommended capital 

structure, proxy group, and the cost of common equity, as discussed above.  Additionally, 

the OCA filed specific Exceptions to the ALJs’ recommended overall rate of return, as 

discussed below. 
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a. OCA Exception No. 6 and Replies 

 

In its Exception No. 6, the OCA restates its opposition to the ALJs’ 

recommended ROE of 9.55%.  The OCA notes that the ALJs’ recommended ROE, as 

applied to the Company’s capital structure ratios, contributes significantly to the ALJs’ 

overall recommendation that Columbia be permitted to increase base rates by $944,893, 

or approximately 95% of the Company’s filed request.  The OCA submits that, in turn, 

the ALJs’ recommended overall rate of return is also excessive.  Namely, the OCA 

contends, the ALJs’ conclusion, that their recommended overall rate of return is 

reasonable for the Company’s customers, does not properly address the ALJs’ underlying 

recommendation as to the cost of equity that will be applied to Columbia’s actual capital 

structure.  According to the OCA, the ALJs erred by not lowering their recommended 

ROE in conjunction with recommending the use of an actual capital structure.  The OCA 

stresses that the ALJs’ recommended ROE of 9.55% is 75 basis points higher than the 

OCA’s proposed ROE of 8.8% if the Company’s actual capital structure is adopted.  

Additionally, the OCA notes that the ALJs’ recommended ROE is fifteen (15) basis points 

higher than the OCA’s proposed ROE of 9.4% if the Commission also adopts the OCA’s 

proposed hypothetical capital structure.  OCA Exc. at 16, 17-18.   

 

The OCA insists that the ALJs’ recommendation that rates be set based 

upon the Company’s “equity-heavy” capital structure and a 9.55% ROE, which is higher 

than both the OCA’s primary and alternative proposed ROEs, will unreasonably burden 

consumers with excessive rates.  According to the OCA, because debt is cheaper than 

equity, having a higher debt ratio in the WACC calculation can reduce the overall WACC, 

or rate of return.  Therefore, the OCA remains of the opinion that the Commission should 

adopt its proposed use of a hypothetical capital structure, which yields an ROE of 9.40%.  

Alternatively, the OCA restates its argument that if the Commission adopts the ALJs’ 

recommendation to apply an actual capital structure, then it should set the ROE at no 

higher than 8.80%.  OCA Exc. at 17, 18. 
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In its reply to the OCA’s Exception No. 6, Columbia submits that its ROE 

should not be set any lower than the 9.55% ROE recommended by the ALJs.  According 

to Columbia, the ALJs were correct not to recommend a downward adjustment for capital 

structure-based risk (i.e., financial risk) because they also recommended that Columbia’s 

proposed upward adjustment to ROE for size risk be denied.  Additionally, Columbia 

posits that the ALJs correctly concluded that use of an actual capital structure 

extinguishes the need to adjust for financial risk.  Columbia claims that contrary to the 

OCA’s assertions above, there is no basis in the law or in traditional ratemaking 

principles that a utility’s ROE should be set based upon how much the ROE impacts the 

overall rate increase or what percentage of the requested increase is granted.  Columbia 

insists that there is no evidence to support the OCA’s argument that a 9.55% cost of 

equity will unreasonably burden the Company’s ratepayers.  For these reasons, Columbia 

argues that the OCA’s Exception No. 6 should be denied. 

 

4. Disposition 

 

a. Consideration of the OCA’s Exceptions 

 

We shall deny the OCA’s Exception No. 6.  As discussed above, we have 

determined that an actual capital structure should be utilized in setting the appropriate 

rate of return for Columbia.  Therefore, we shall reject the OCA’s primary argument that 

an overall rate of return of 6.31%, inclusive of an ROE of 9.40%, should be authorized 

for the Company using either the OCA’s proposed hypothetical capital structure, or that 

proposed by I&E.  Additionally, consistent with our finding, above, that the Company 

should be authorized an ROE of 9.75%, we shall also reject the OCA’s alternative 

argument that an overall rate of return of 6.73% should be authorized for the Company, 

using an ROE of 8.80% and applying the Company’s actual capital structure. 
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b. Authorized Overall Rate of Return for Columbia 

 

For the reasons set forth above, we have adopted the ALJs’ 

recommendation as to the appropriate capital structure and cost of debt for Columbia.  

Additionally, based on the use of informed judgment, we have modified the ALJs’ 

recommendation as to the appropriate cost of common equity for the Company.  The 

table below summarizes our final determinations regarding Columbia’s capital structure, 

cost of debt, and cost of common equity, as well as the resulting weighted costs.  As 

Table 8 indicates, we shall set an authorized overall rate of return for Columbia at 

7.33%.40  In our view, this overall rate of return will result in just and reasonable rates for 

Columbia’s ratepayers. 

 

Table 8: Columbia Capital Structure - Authorized Overall Rate of Return 

Capital Type Ratio Cost Rate Weighted Cost 
Long-Term Debt 36.66% 3.15% 1.15% 
Common Equity 63.34% 9.75% 6.18% 
Total 100.00%   7.33% 

 

 

IX. Rate Structure 

 

This section of the Opinion and Order addresses the ALJs’ 

recommendations pertaining to cost of service, revenue allocation, and rate design.  

When a utility files for a rate increase and the requested increase exceeds $1 million, the 

utility must include with its filing a cost-of-service study (COSS) in which it assigns to 

each customer class a rate based upon the operating costs that it incurred in providing that 

 
40 We note that there are additional rate issues pertaining to the elements in 

the proposed base rate increase addressed later in this Opinion and Order and not 
included here because the Order generally follows the structure of the Recommended 
Decision for ease of reference by the reader. 
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service.  52 Pa. Code § 53.53; Lloyd v. Pa. PUC, 904 A.2d 1010, 1015 

(Pa. Cmwlth. 2006) (Lloyd).  Public utility rates should enable the utility to recover its 

cost of service through the creation of a rate design that recovers costs from the 

appropriate customer class as closely as possible to the allocated cost of service.  These 

rates are required by statute to be just, reasonable, and non-discriminatory.  66 Pa. C.S. 

§§ 1301, 2804(10). 

 

Consistent with the Commission-approved settlement in Columbia’s last 

base rate proceeding, at Docket No. R-2017-2598203,41 utilizing the results of its COSS, 

the Company has proposed to consolidate the Columbia and Marietta rate districts, 

moving each consumption block closer towards its cost of service.42  Columbia St. 3 at 2.  

Columbia’s proposed rates are detailed on Columbia Exhibit DF-7RJ (8/25 Rejoinder), 

which indicate increases to the customer charges and adjustments to the volumetric 

charges, excluding the Company’s PENNVEST surcharge rate.  Under the Company’s 

current tariff, the Company’s Columbia and Marietta rate districts rely upon a single 

general metered service (GMS) rate schedule that is applicable to all residential, 

commercial, industrial, and public authority customers.  In other words, the Company’s 

customer and consumption charges do not vary by customer class.   

 

Retail customers are currently assessed a (fixed) monthly customer charge, 

which varies by meter size, and volumetric usage charges which vary by consumption 

block.  In the Columbia rate district, the GMS rate schedule contains a three-step, 

declining-block consumption charge, with the third rate block applicable to usage in 

excess of 250,000 gallons per month.  In the Marietta rate district, the GMS rate schedule 

 
41  See, Pa. PUC, et al. v Columbia Water Company, Docket Nos. 

R-2017-2598203, et al. (Opinion and Order entered March 1, 2018) (2017 Columbia Rate 
Case). 

42  As indicated previously, the Company has excluded the costs associated 
with serving the EDTMA rate district from its COSS. 



115 

contains a four-step declining-block usage charge, with the fourth block applicable to 

usage in excess of 50,000 gallons per month.  Except for the consumption charge 

applicable to the first 1,000 gallons of usage, the Company’s Marietta rate district rates 

for metered service are lower than the corresponding Columbia rate district GMS 

charges.  OSBA St. 1 at 3-4. 

 

As indicated, supra, Columbia has proposed to consolidate its Columbia 

rate district and Marietta rate district GMS rate schedules in this proceeding.  

Specifically, Columbia has proposed to move its water service customers in both the 

Columbia and Marietta rate districts under a single, three-step declining-block GSM rate 

schedule.  Columbia St. 3 at 13. 

 

None of the other Parties to this proceeding disputed the Company’s 

proposal to consolidate the rates of the Columbia and Marietta rate districts.  As such, the 

ALJs recommended the Commission approve this specific rate design proposal.  

R.D. at 65.  No Party filed Exceptions on this issue.   

 

Although the bill of an average customer in the Marietta rate district will 

experience a higher degree of impact than that of an average customer in the Columbia 

rate district,43 we find that the consolidation of rates is reasonable given that customers in 

the Marietta rate district have been paying less for the same service as provided to 

customers in the Columbia rate district for over ten years.  Finding the ALJs’ 

recommendation to be reasonable, we adopt it without further comment. 

 

 
43  See, Table 12 on page 131 of this Opinion and Order. 
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A. Cost of Service Methodology 

 

1. Positions of the Parties 

 

Since Columbia’s current rates are not differentiated by customer class, the 

Company presented a COSS that developed cost-based customer and volumetric usage 

charges that would be applicable to all retail customers (residential, commercial, 

industrial, and public authority customers).44, 45 

 

Columbia’s witness, Mr. Fox, sponsored the Company’s COSS (contained 

in Columbia Exhibits DF-1RJ through DF-11RJ) based on the widely used Base-Extra 

Capacity (BEC) method of cost allocation, as described in the water rates manual 

published by the American Water Works Association (AWWA) entitled “M1 Principles 

of Water Rates, Fees, and Charges” (AWWA Manual).  According to the Company, the 

BEC method is preferred in the industry and has been accepted by the Commission on 

numerous occasions.  Columbia M.B. at 97.  The OSBA’s witness, Mr. Kalcic, 

summarized the three major steps of the BEC methodology as follows: 

 
First, the utility’s system-wide revenue requirement is 
functionalized, i.e., assigned to several functional service 
categories including supply, treatment, storage, transmission, 
distribution, meters, services, billing and fire protection.  
Next, the utility’s functionalized costs are classified (or split) 
into cost categories, namely:  1) base costs; 2) extra capacity 

 
44  Columbia’s COSS separately determined the cost of providing public and 

private fire protection service. 
45  The OCA’s witness, Mr. Mierzwa, explained there is some correlation 

between the rate blocks and classes, in that based on the demand factors the Company 
used in its COSS, most residential customers are in Tier 1, most commercial customers 
are in Tier 2, and most industrial customers are in Tier 3.  See, Tr. at 80.  As shown on 
pages 2, 4, and 6 of Columbia Exhibit DF-8RJ (8/25 Rejoinder), the majority of the usage 
in Tier 1 in the Columbia rate district is by residential customers, and the majority of 
usage in Tier 3 in the Columbia rate district is by industrial customers. 
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costs (which consist of maximum day and maximum hour 
cost components); 3) customer costs; and 4) fire protection 
costs.  Finally, each classified cost category is allocated to 
rate classes in accordance with a factor that reflects relative 
cost responsibility. 

 

OSBA St. 1 at 4-5 (emphasis in original). 

 

In support of the BEC methodology, Mr. Fox testified as follows: 

 
The Base-Extra Capacity method is built upon the allocation 
of both the utility’s investment in plant and its proposed 
revenue requirements to the various functional cost categories 
of the utility.  These functional cost categories include base, 
extra capacity, customer and direct fire protection. Base or 
average day capacity costs reflect items that vary based upon 
the amount of water used under average usage conditions.  
Extra capacity costs are usually divided between maximum 
day and maximum hour and include those costs that are 
designed to meet demands in excess of the average day and 
maximum day respectively.  As the name implies, customer 
costs generally vary based upon the number of customers 
connected to the system and are usually divided between 
meter costs and billing costs.  Finally direct fire protection 
includes those costs that are incurred in order to not only 
maintain fire hydrants within the system but also to provide 
for a portion of the cost recovery of the system oversizing that 
is required to provide sufficient flows and pressures in order 
to adequately address a fire event.  Once the costs have been 
allocated to the functional categories, they are assigned to the 
various customer classes based upon each customer class’ 
usage characteristics and their associated responsibility for 
those costs.  After the cost responsibility for each customer 
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class has been determined a rate structure can then be 
designed that appropriately recovers those costs.   

 

Columbia St. 3 at 8-9.46 

 

Mr. Fox stated that the Company did not possess daily or hourly 

consumption data, by customer class, necessary to perform a customer class demand 

study;47 therefore, in the absence of more granular data, Mr. Fox took into account 

estimates for max-day and peak-hour peaking factors by rate tier when constructing the 

Company’s COSS.  Mr. Fox contended that these estimates are reasonable, in his 

professional opinion, and more accurately reflect the true cost of providing volumetric 

service to each rate tier.  In addition, Mr. Fox noted that by increasing the higher volume 

tiers at a larger percentage increase, the Company is sending a stronger pricing signal to 

 
46  By way of background, the OSBA’s witness, Mr. Kalcic, explained how 

extra-capacity costs are allocated to customer classes under the BEC methodology: 
 

Under the BEC methodology, the maximum day and 
maximum hour cost components are allocated to classes on 
the basis of excess class demand (or usage) under maximum 
day and maximum hours conditions, respectively.  More 
specifically, the BEC methodology uses two types of class 
capacity factors to allocate such extra-capacity costs:  1) a 
maximum day (“max-day”) factor; and 2) a maximum hour 
(“max-hour”) factor.  The max-day factor for each class is 
intended to reflect the ratio of the class’s maximum day usage 
to its average day usage.  Similarly, the max-hour factor for 
each class is intended to reflect the ratio of the class’s 
maximum hour usage to its average hourly usage.  
 

In short, in order to allocate extra-capacity costs to 
customer classes, the BEC methodology requires measures of 
class maximum-day and class maximum hour peaking 
factors. 

 
OSBA St. 1 at 6 (emphasis in original). 

47  Columbia St. 4-R at 11. 
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customers for conservation purposes.  As such, Mr. Fox argued that the COSS as 

presented in his rebuttal exhibits should be relied upon for calculating the Company’s 

ultimately approved volumetric rates.  Columbia St. 3-R at 11. 

 

As further support for using the Company’s cost of service analysis, 

Columbia’s witness, Mr. Fox, noted the significant differential between Columbia’s 

current Tier 1 and Tiers 2 and 3 volumetric usage rates, suggesting that this differential is 

not cost based.  The Company’s current and proposed volumetric usage rates for the 

Columbia rate district which includes approximately 90% of the customers for which 

Columbia is requesting rate increases in this proceeding, are noted in Table 9, as follows: 

 

Table 9: Columbia’s Existing and Proposed Volumetric Usage Rates 

 
 

See, Columbia Exh. DF-9RJ (8/25 Rejoinder).  As shown above, Mr. Fox contended that 

the use of the Company’s COSS reduces this differential; the current Tier 1 volumetric 

usage rate is more than 2.5 times the current Tier 2 volumetric usage rate, and 3.75 times 

more than the current Tier 3 volumetric usage rate in the Columbia rate district.   

 

Although no Party challenged the Company’s use of the BEC methodology 

in its COSS, as discussed in more detail, infra, I&E, the OCA, and the OSBA each noted 

their disagreement with the Company’s functionalization of certain costs in its COSS as 

being customer-related.  See, I&E M.B. at 37-38; OCA M.B. at 62-72; OSBA M.B. at 7.  

These issues will be addressed in the “Customer Charges” section in Section IX.C of this 

Opinion and Order. 

Tier Usage Block
Current Rate 

(per 1,000 gal.)
Proposed Rate 
(per 1,000 gal.) Increase

1 First 10,000 gallons $7.20 $7.22 0.3%
2 Next 240,000 gallons $2.77 $3.29 18.8%
3 Over 250,000 gallons $1.95 $2.84 45.6%
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Additionally, the OSBA disagreed with Columbia’s COSS to the extent that 

the Company did not prepare a customer class demand study and had to estimate 

max-day and peak-hour peaking factors by rate tier.  OSBA M.B. at 7.  The OSBA’s 

witness, Mr. Kalcic, took note that Columbia, like almost all water public utilities across 

the Commonwealth, does not possess daily or hourly consumption data, by customer 

class.  OSBA St. 1 at 7.  In Mr. Kalcic’s view, the workaround for a water utility is to 

gather 24/7/365 usage data from a statistically valid sample of each of the utility’s GMS 

customer classes.  The OSBA noted that Columbia does not possess a customer class 

demand study, therefore Columbia did not perform the third step of the BEC cost 

methodology.  Consequently, the OSBA stressed, the Company’s COSS does not provide 

cost-based GMS class revenue targets, which, according to the OSBA would otherwise 

be available to guide GMS rate design in this proceeding.  Id. 

 

2. Recommended Decision 

  

The ALJs noted that the Commission has repeatedly stated that COSSs are 

to be utilized as “guides” and are only one factor to be considered in the rate setting 

process.  R.D. at 65 (citing Pa. PUC, et al. v. West Penn Power Company, Docket No. 

R-901609, et al. (Order entered December 14, 1990); Pa. PUC, et al. v. Pa. Power & 

Light Company, Docket No. R-822169, et al. (Order entered August 22, 1983)).  

However, the ALJs noted that in Lloyd, the Commonwealth Court determined that cost of 

service is the “polestar” of ratemaking.  R.D. at 66.   

 

The ALJs noted that Columbia has utilized a generally accepted COSS 

methodology to determine the cost to serve its customers.  And, although the Company’s 

COSS lacks a certain level of precision, the ALJs reasoned that a COSS is but one 

consideration in the development of a reasonable rate design.  Noting that the Company, 

the OCA, and the OSBA were each able to recommend a revenue allocation and rate 

design that each Party believes results in reasonable rates, the ALJs found that for the 



121 

purposes of this rate filing, the Company’s COSS should be accepted as adequate.  R.D. 

at 67. 

 

3. OSBA Exception Nos. 1, 2, and Replies 

 

In its Exception No. 1, the OSBA contends that the standard applied by the 

ALJs for evaluating cost of service methodology in the instant proceeding appears to 

conflict with that applied in Pa. PUC v. Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc., Docket No. 

R-2022-3031211 (Opinion and Order entered December 8, 2022) (Columbia Gas 2022).  

OSBA Exc. at 3.  Specifically, the OSBA points to the following statement made by the 

ALJs: 

 
Despite its heightened importance in the ratemaking process, 
cost allocation remains an inexact science, and there is no 
single “correct” cost allocation methodology.  There are, 
however, two fundamental principles—cost causation and 
consistency.  Cost causation means that costs should be 
allocated based on what causes a cost to be incurred or what 
causes a cost to vary.  Consistency means that once a 
reasonable cost allocation methodology is established, it 
should not be changed without a compelling reason. 

 

OSBA Exc. at 3 (citing R.D. at 66). 

 

The OSBA contrasts this statement with the Commission’s observation in 

Columbia Gas 2022 where the Commission stated the following: 

 

We have observed that “the inherent distinctions between 
utilities and rate cases may result in different methodologies 
to be reasonable for different reasons.  In other words, the 
best-suited ACCOSS may depend on the circumstances of the 
situation on a case-by-case basis. 

 

OSBA Exc. at 3 (citing Columbia Gas 2022 at 107, fn. 30). 
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In reply, the OCA counters that these statements are readily reconciled if 

the “circumstances of the situation on a case-by-case basis” provide a “compelling 

reason” for changing the cost allocation methodology.  OCA R. Exc. at 16.  Specifically, 

the OCA contends that the ALJs did not accept the Company’s COSS because it was 

“consistent.”  Rather, they accepted it as adequate given the data available in this case.  

OCA R. Exc. at 17 (citing R.D. at 67).  The OCA notes the ALJs’ reasoning as follows: 

 
Although the Company’s COSS lacks a certain level of 
precision, a cost of service study is but one consideration in 
the development of a reasonable rate design.  The Company, 
OCA and OSBA were each able to recommend a revenue 
allocation and rate design that each party believes results in 
reasonable rates.  Therefore, for the purposes of this rate 
filing, we accept the Company’s COSS as adequate. 

 

OCA R. Exc. at 17 (citing R.D. at 67). 

 

In its Exception No. 2, the OSBA reiterates arguments made in its 

testimony and briefs that Columbia did not completely execute the BEC methodology 

because the Company did not have the required granularity and detailed data to develop a 

cost-based class revenue allocation.  OSBA Exc. at 4-6 (citing OSBA M.B. at 6-11). 

 

In reply, both Columbia and the OCA contend that, based on the data that is 

available, the Company’s methodology was a reasonable starting point for developing 

unified rates for the Columbia and Marietta rate districts.  Therefore, Columbia and the 

OCA assert that the ALJs properly accepted the Company’s allocation methodology as a 

starting point and informed by the other evidence provided by the parties – cost-based 

and policy-based – determined to modify the existing differentials between the 

volumetric usage blocks.  Columbia R. Exc. at 18; OCA R. Exc. at 17-18.  Columbia 

further argues that not only is it unnecessary for the Company to prepare a COSS that 
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provides a customer-class demand study, but it is also unreasonable for a company of 

Columbia’s size to incur such a significant rate case expense.  Columbia R. Exc. at 18. 

 

4. Disposition 

 

The Commission uses the results from COSSs as a guide in developing 

appropriate customer rates.  Nevertheless, as we have stated in past rate decisions, COSSs 

are tools to be used in the ultimate design of customer rates, but they are necessarily 

subject to the philosophies of the analysts preparing them.  We therefore emphasize that 

appropriate judgment and discretion is required in analyzing the COSSs and using them 

to help set the final customer rates based on the evidentiary record.  It is important to note 

that no COSS was performed in the 2017 Columbia Rate Case but was required, under 

the settlement provisions, to be provided in conjunction with a future proposal to fully 

unify rates between the Marietta and Columbia rate districts.  Considerations of 

gradualism and rate affordability are particularly relevant to the circumstances of this 

case, where rates are being fully unified for the Marietta and Columbia systems.  That is 

an important distinction from the 2017 Columbia Rate Case, which was settled. 

 

Upon our careful consideration of the positions of the Parties in this 

proceeding, we shall adopt the recommendation of the ALJs on this issue that for the 

purposes of this proceeding, the Company’s COSS should be accepted as adequate given 

the data available in this case. 

 

Consistency is an important factor in cost allocation.  The Company has 

utilized a generally accepted COSS method to determine the cost to serve its customers, 

and no Parties challenged Columbia’s use of the BEC method but did challenge the way 

costs were allocated.  As we acknowledged, COSSs are susceptible to the judgment and 

discretion of the analysts performing them.  In the absence of more precise and granular 

data, the circumstances in this situation dictated that Columbia’s witness, Mr. Fox, utilize 
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estimates for max-day and peak-hour peaking factors, by rate tier, in the rate setting 

process, as opposed to class peaking factors.  As such, we find that the circumstances in 

this situation provided a “compelling reason” for changing the cost allocation 

methodology. 

 

Columbia’s evidence was sufficient to prove by a preponderance of the 

evidence that the Company reasonably relied on reasonably accurate available data and 

information to calculate the tiered water rates for the consolidated GMS customer classes 

such that the rate for each tier reasonably reflects the Company’s cost to deliver water 

service at the consumption level represented by each tier. 

 

In this proceeding, the facts relating to how Columbia determined the 

contested tiered water rates for the consolidated GMS customer classes, alleged to violate 

Lloyd and ultimately Section 1304 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1304, are undisputed.  The 

question presented for resolution concerns the legal characteristics of those rates 

(i.e., whether rates comply with Section 1304 of the Code and whether the undisputed 

evidence demonstrating how the Company calculated the tiered rates is sufficient to meet 

the Company’s burden of proof). 

 

The OSBA alleges that since Columbia’s witness, Mr. Fox, did not perform 

the third step of the BEC cost methodology by allocating the classified costs to 

Columbia’s residential, commercial, industrial, and public authority (or GMS) rate 

classes when preparing his COSS, the Company’s COSS is therefore incomplete and 

should not be relied upon for calculating the Company’s ultimately approved volumetric 

rates.  Quoting the OSBA’s witness, Mr. Kalcic’s, description of the BEC cost 

methodology: “[E]ach classified cost category is allocated to rate classes in accordance 

with a factor that reflects relative cost responsibility…[I]n order to allocate extra-capacity 

costs to customer classes, the BEC methodology requires measures of class maximum-

day and class maximum hour peaking factors.  See, OSBA St. 1 at 5-6.  However, the 
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Company indicated that such class peaking factors have not been used, but rather peaking 

factors by rate tier, since the Company lacks specific class by class demand study data. 

 

Mr. Fox explained his cost-of-service calculation, regarding consumption-

based charges as follows: 

 
I first allocated revenue requirements which were allocated to 
water sales to base (average use), maximum day, and peak 
hour demands.  Once the costs were allocated to these 
components they were distributed to each consumption 
block’s proportionate share of each component.  For example, 
consumption falling into consumption blocks which produce 
more peak hour demands, should be distributed a greater 
percentage of the peak hour costs. Consumption based rates 
were then calculated based on the distributed costs and 
relative demand per consumption block. 
 

Columbia St. 3 at 12. 

 

Columbia’s COSS considers both the average quantity of water consumed 

(base costs) and the peak rate at which it is consumed (peaking costs).  Peaking (or extra 

capacity) costs are costs that are incurred during peak times of consumption, in excess of 

the average rate of use, or base use.  There are additional costs associated with designing, 

constructing, operating, maintaining, repairing, and replacing facilities to meet peak 

demands.  These peak demand costs need to be allocated to those customers whose water 

usage patterns generate additional costs for the utility.  In other words, not all customers 

share the same responsibility for peaking-related costs.   

 

In this instance, Columbia distributed the peaking costs to each rate tier 

using estimates for max-day and peak-hour peaking factors, in the absence of granular, 

more detailed data, typically available via a customer class demand study.  See, Columbia 

St. 3-R at 7.  We agree with Columbia that a demand study is a costly endeavor that 
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would require the Company to install equipment at random sample customer locations 

and measure the daily and hourly consumption of customers from each customer class 

over an extended period of time.   

 

Nothing in the Code, our Regulations, or relevant case law prohibits a water 

utility from using reasonable assumptions and estimates in the rate setting process.  The 

fact that Columbia did not gather precise and granular data to set the class peaking factors 

does not render the Company’s use of estimates for max-day and peak-hour peaking 

factors, by rate tier, in the rate setting process unsupported or cause the Company’s tiered 

rates to violate Lloyd or Section 1304 of the Code. 

 

After our careful consideration of this issue, we are not convinced by the 

OSBA’s argument that the Company’s COSS is unreliable because it is not predicated 

upon a separate demand study which evaluates the water usage characteristics of the 

various classes of customers served.   

 

Moreover, as in Columbia’s proof of revenue, the majority of the usage in 

Tier 1 in the Columbia rate district is by residential customers, and the majority of usage 

in Tiers 2 and 3 in the Columbia rate district is by commercial and industrial customers.  

This is shown in Table 10, as follows: 
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Table 10: Projected Usage Per Volumetric Rate Tier Based on Columbia’s Adjusted 
Billing Determinants for the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2023 

 
 

See, Columbia Exh. DF-8RJ (8/25 Rejoinder) at 2, 4, and 6.  As OCA witness 

Mr. Mierzwa explained, there is some correlation between the rate blocks and classes, in 

that based on the demand factors the Company used in its COSS, most residential 

customers are in Tier 1, most commercial customers are in Tier 2, and most industrial 

customers are in Tier 3.  See, Tr. at 80.  

 

Accordingly, we shall deny Exception Nos. 1 and 2 of the OSBA regarding 

Columbia’s COSS. 

 

B. Revenue Allocation 

 

1. Positions of the Parties 

 

As previously mentioned, in this proceeding Columbia has proposed to 

consolidate the rates for its Columbia and Marietta rate districts.  Columbia St. 3 at 2.  

Existing rates in the Marietta rate district are lower; therefore, by unifying the rates, those 

customers would experience a greater increase in rates than customers in the Columbia 

rate district.   

 

The Company’s proposed allocation of revenue is primarily driven by the 

cost to serve.  Columbia explains that it also considered the principle of gradualism and 

Tier 1 343,911 91% 32,654 9% 2,052 1%
Tier 2 23,364 19% 92,569 75% 8,124 7%
Tier 3 184 0% 24,194 25% 71,926 75%

Residential Usage
(kgal)

Commercial Usage
(kgal)

Industrial Usage
(kgal)
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attempted to avoid significant rate increases to certain classifications under its proposed 

revenue allocation.  Columbia M.B. at 97.  As discussed, supra, as a term of settlement in 

Columbia’s last base rate proceeding where rates were moved towards consolidation, but 

not fully, Columbia was required to submit a COSS in conjunction with a future proposal 

to fully consolidate rates.  Columbia St. 1 at 3, 13. 

 

As discussed in the Parties’ briefs, Columbia’s customer and volumetric 

usage charges do not vary by customer class – the same rates and blocks apply to all 

GMS classes – such that development of volumetric rates implicates the allocation of 

revenue requirement between the classes.  Columbia M.B. at 98; OCA M.B. at 59-60; 

OSBA M.B. at 4-5.  Thus, while the development of volumetric rates is a rate design 

matter, it has implications for the allocation of revenue requirement between the classes 

and is discussed here as a revenue allocation issue.   

 

To develop his revenue allocation, Columbia’s witness, Mr. Fox, first used 

the COSS to allocate costs to the Company’s proposed fire protection rates: 

 
Since costs associated with public fire hydrants should not be 
charged to private fire services, I first removed the costs 
directly related to hydrants from the total fire service 
allocation.  Based on the relative potential demands presented 
on Exhibit DF-2 (Revised), I split the remaining fire service 
demand costs (net of hydrant expenses) to public and private 
fire service.  In the case of the public fire service charges, I 
added the allocated public fire service costs to the direct 
hydrant expenses and divided by the total number of public 
fire hydrants, net of the 104 “grandfathered” hydrants, in 
[Columbia’s] system to arrive at an annual per hydrant 
charge.  
 
For public fire service charges, I also allocated only 25% of 
these overall costs to public fire protection customers to 
comply with Section 1328 of the Public Utility Code.  The 
remaining 75% was redistributed to the fixed charges, 
utilizing the readiness-to-serve component.  
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To derive the private fire service charges, I simply 
determined the number of private fire service equivalents 
using the fire demand factors described earlier in my 
testimony.  This cost per equivalent was then applied to the 
equivalency factors for each private fire service size to derive 
the fire service charge for each size private fire service. 
 

Columbia St. 3 at 11 (footnotes omitted).48 

 

Mr. Fox then allocated revenue requirements to the Company’s customer 

charges.  The costs were split into two components:  (1) those costs related to meters and 

service pipes (vary by the size of the meter and service); and (2) those costs related to 

billing, meter reading, and collections (vary by the number of billings).  Columbia St. 3 

at 12.  

 

Lastly, Mr. Fox calculated consumption-based charges by allocating 

revenue requirements to base (average use), maximum day, and peak hour demands.  

Once the costs were allocated to these components, they were distributed to each 

consumption block’s proportionate share of each component.  Specifically, consumption 

falling into consumption blocks which produce more peak hour demands, were 

distributed a greater percentage of the peak hour costs.  Consumption based rates were 

then calculated based on the distributed costs and relative demand per consumption 

block.  Columbia St. 3 at 12.49 

 

 
48  Columbia Exhibit DF-4RJ (8/25 Rejoinder) presented the Company’s 

updated derivation of fire protection charges and Columbia Exhibit DF-7RJ 
(8/25 Rejoinder) presented a comparison of the Company’s cost-of-service-based and 
proposed fire protection charges. 

49  Columbia Exhibit DF-6RJ (8/25 Rejoinder) presented the Company’s 
updated allocation of volumetric related revenue requirements and Columbia Exhibit DF-
7RJ (8/25 Rejoinder) presented a comparison of the Company’s cost-of-service-based 
and proposed consumption charges. 
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Based on the Company’s allocation of the requested revenue requirement, 

as set forth in Columbia Exhibits DF-8RJ (8/25 Rejoinder) and DF-11RJ (8/25 

Rejoinder), the Company produced the following relative increases for each customer 

classification, as shown in Table 11 below: 

 

Table 11: Columbia’s Proposed Allocation of its Requested Increase 

 
 

See, Columbia M.B. at 101.  The Company’s final proposed volumetric rates for the three 

tiers, on a unified basis, are set forth in Columbia Exhibit DF-9RJ (8/25 Rejoinder) and 

reduce the differentials that exist between Tier 1 and Tiers 2 and 3 for the Company’s 

current rates.50 

 

Table 12 compares the monthly bill impacts to the average Columbia and 

Marietta rate district customers under the Company’s proposed rates: 

 
50  The Company’s proposed rates set forth in Columbia Exhibit DF-9RJ 

(8/25 Rejoinder) reflect the Company’s agreement to remove $114,935 in volumetric 
charges from the fixed customer charge.  Columbia St. 3-R at 10. 

Present
Classification Base Rate Revenue

(Columbia and Marietta)

Residential $4,258,850 $677,053 15.9%
Commercial $810,916 $155,252 19.1%

Industrial $331,059 $139,106 42.0%
Public $81,494 $18,575 22.8%

Private Fire Protection $120,884 $3,459 2.9%
Public Fire Protection $288,708 $6,924 2.4%

Total GMS $5,891,911 $1,000,369 17.0%

$999,900 Target
$469 Difference

Requested Increase
Allocation of 
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Table 12: Monthly Bill Impact on the Average Customer Under Columbia’s 
Proposal 

 

 
 

The OCA’s witness, Mr. Mierzwa, favored the Company’s witness, 

Mr. Fox’s, approach, which would reduce the severity of the consumption block 

differentials, over the OSBA’s proposal to assign a uniform percentage rate increase, with 

the result of roughly maintaining the current differentials between the volumetric rate 

tiers.  OCA St. 3R at 4; OCA St. 3SR at 5-9.  Mr. Mierzwa recognized that more granular 

and detailed data such as monthly usage by block rate was not available in this case, to 

then be used in developing volumetric rates.  See, Tr. at 79.  Mr. Mierzwa found that the 

ratios applied by Mr. Fox to Tier 1 (most residential customers), Tier 2 (most commercial 

customers), and Tier 3 (most industrials) were not unreasonable, when compared with the 

AWWA Manual typical maximum hour factors.  See, Tr. at 80.  Therefore, the OCA 

averred that it is reasonable to rely upon Columbia’s cost of service analysis to determine 

the volumetric usage charges, with the caveat that the Company’s proposed volumetric 

rates be adjusted to reflect the OCA’s differing position on the appropriate customer 
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charge and the resultant need to increase the revenues to be recovered through volumetric 

rates.  See, OCA M.B. at 60-62.   

 

In contrast, the OSBA opposed changing the existing rate differentials on 

the basis that Columbia did not provide a traditional class COSS in this case and, as such, 

there was “no cost justification for assigning anything other than uniform increases to 

such classes in this proceeding.”  OSBA St. 1-S at 5.  According to the OSBA, 

Mr. Kalcic’s approach to rate design and revenue allocation recognizes the lack of 

GMS-related record evidence in this proceeding.  Consequently, the OSBA 

recommended that the Commission adopt a GMS rate design that provides for uniform 

increases to the Company’s Columbia rate district GMS customer classes, to the extent 

feasible, while maintaining the Company’s existing Columbia rate district rate structure.  

OSBA St. 1 at 13.  The OSBA argued that there is no record evidence that provides cost 

justification for anything other than assigning uniform increases to the Company’s 

Columbia rate district residential, commercial, industrial, and public authority classes at 

the conclusion of this base rate case.  Id.; OSBA St. 1-S at 5. 

 

2. Recommended Decision 

 

In the Recommended Decision, the ALJs explained that the allocation of 

revenue among a utility’s various rate classes, while informed by science and 

engineering, also involves consideration of ratemaking policy and principles of 

gradualism.  Whether or not the classification is reasonable is an administrative question 

to be decided by the Commission.  R.D. at 67-68 (citing The Peoples Natural Gas Co. v. 

Pa. PUC, 409 A.2d 446, 456 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1979)).  
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The ALJs noted the Commission’s recent explanation regarding interplay 

among ratemaking methodologies and the consideration of other factors to set just and 

reasonable rates: 

 
These norms, or traditional ratemaking methodologies, are 
used to determine a utility’s cost of providing service, or its 
revenue requirement, and to determine appropriate rate 
structure, which includes, among other things, the appropriate 
allocation of the revenue requirement to various customer 
classes.  However, while these ratemaking norms provide a 
rational and methodical way to analyze and determine the 
utility’s cost of service, they also permit the consideration and 
weighing of important factors or principles in setting just and 
reasonable rates, such as quality of service, gradualism, and 
rate affordability. 
 
We acknowledge that there are several factors that must be 
considered when designing a rate recovery proposal, one of 
which is the concept of gradualism and affordability, which 
are classic small water company challenges faced by many 
similar-sized utilities across the nation.  However, while 
affordability is permitted to be considered, it is but one of 
many factors to be considered and weighed by the 
Commission in determining a utility’s rates.  The rate 
increase reflects the business challenges the Company 
currently faces, including required investments in the 
repair/replacement or improvement of its distribution 
systems, including acquired troubled water utilities’ 
distribution system; and the high costs associated with 
maintaining a distribution system necessary to provide safe 
and reliable water and wastewater service within the 
Commonwealth. 

 

R.D. at 68 (citing Pa. PUC, et al. v. Community Utilities of PA Inc., Docket No. 

R-2021-3025206, et al. (Order entered January 13, 2022) (citations omitted)). 

 

Although the ALJs indicated that the Company’s and the OSBA’s 

proposals regarding revenue allocation are both, to some degree, arbitrary and dependent 
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upon professional judgement,51 the ALJs expressed their agreement with Columbia’s 

general allocation proposal, supported by the OCA.  R.D. at 71. 

 

In support, the ALJs noted the following benefits to ratepayers of approving 

Columbia’s approach, supported by the OCA:  (1) a reduction of the severity of the 

existing differentials between the rate tiers; (2) a larger percentage increase to the higher 

volume tiers that would provide a stronger price signal, promoting conservation; and (3) 

such customer conservation may provide a benefit of delaying, reducing or avoiding the 

costs of capital improvement projects.  R.D. at 71-72 (citing Columbia St. 3-R at 11; 

OCA St. 1 at 11). 

 

3. OSBA Exception Nos. 3 through 5 and Replies 

 

In its Exception No. 3, the OSBA argues that the ALJs erred by not finding 

that the OCA introduced evidence during a rebuttal phase (its surrebuttal testimony) that 

should have been included in the OCA’s case-in-chief.52  OSBA Exc. at 7-8 (citing 

R.D. at 70-72).  The OSBA contends that there was no valid reason for Mr. Mierzwa to 

have waited until his surrebuttal testimony to address the Company’s COSS results and 

class revenue allocation proposal.  OSBA Exc. at 8. 

 

 
51  The ALJs reasoned that since there is no evidence that the existing 

differentials among the rate tiers has any cost justification, there is not necessarily an 
evidentiary basis to assign uniform increases as advocated by the OSBA either.  
R.D. at 71. 

52  During the August 28, 2023, evidentiary hearing, the OSBA moved to 
strike the surrebuttal testimony of the OCA’s witness, Mr. Mierzwa, as in violation of 
Section 5.243(e)(2).  See, Tr. at 71-72.  The ALJs denied the OSBA’s motion to strike, 
instead agreeing with the OCA attorney’s argument that Mr. Mierzwa had “reserved” the 
right to respond to the Company’s rebuttal testimony in surrebuttal, and that’s what he 
was doing.  See, Tr. at 74-75. 
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Additionally, the OSBA argues that, “in an unheard-of violation of due 

process, the OCA’s class rate impact analysis under its rate design and class revenue 

allocation proposals appears for the first time in Appendix B to the OCA’s Main Brief.”  

OSBA Exc. at 8.  The OSBA submits that is unreasonably too late in the evidentiary 

process for Appendix B to the OCA’s Main Brief to be deemed valid record evidence.  

Id. 

 

In reply, the OCA contends that no violation of due process occurred in this 

matter, since the ALJs had the benefit of the OSBA’s responses when they considered the 

evidence and rendered their recommendation on this matter.53  Contrary to the OSBA’s 

allegation, the OCA asserts that it was not until rebuttal that the Company presented 

support for using its proposed allocation versus that proposed by the OSBA.  

OCA R. Exc. at 19 (citing OCA St. 3SR at 7-9).  Therefore, the OCA argues that the 

ALJs properly rejected the OSBA’s argument because the OCA’s witness, Mr. Mierzwa, 

responded in surrebuttal to testimony that the Company’s witness, Mr. Fox, provided for 

the first time in his rebuttal testimony.  OCA R. Exc. at 18 (citing Tr. at 73, Columbia 

St. 3-R at 11; OCA St. 3SR at 6-9).  As such, the OCA contends that its first opportunity 

to respond to that testimony was in surrebuttal. 

 

Additionally, the OCA explains that it prepared a class rate impact analysis 

(based on its own revenue requirement recommendation) with its Main Brief because it 

was directed to do so after the evidentiary hearing, through the Interim Order on Briefs 

issued on August 30, 2023.  OCA R. Exc. at 19.  
 

53  The OCA pointed out that the OSBA responded in surrebuttal to the OCA’s 
scale back recommendation under its primary and secondary customer charge 
recommendation.  See, OSBA St. 1S at 6-7.  Further the OSBA responded in its Reply 
Brief to the OCA’s class rate impact analysis.  See, OSBA R.B. at 10-12.  Moreover, the 
OCA reasons that any prejudice resulting from the late development of Columbia’s 
position was cured because the ALJs afforded the OSBA the opportunity to respond to 
the contested OCA surrebuttal testimony during the evidentiary hearing.  OCA R. Exc. 
at 19 (citing Tr. at 75-83, 86-91). 
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In its Exception No. 4, the OSBA argues that the BEC method utilized in 

the AWWA Manual allocates costs to customer classes, not rate blocks and, therefore, the 

AWWA Manual does not support the allocation of a utility’s classified costs to GMS rate 

blocks, as Mr. Fox has attempted to do.  On this basis, the OSBA argues that the ALJs 

erred in relying on the OCA’s reference to the AWWA Manual in recommending a class 

revenue allocation.  OSBA Exc. at 8-9 (citing R.D. at 70-72).   

 

In reply, the OCA contends that the OSBA’s argument is a distinction 

without a difference.  OCA R. Exc. at 20.  The OCA argues that, not only was Mr. 

Mierzwa’s testimony regarding the AWWA Manual one of many factors considered in 

the ALJs’ recommendation to adopt the Company’s proposal to reduce the existing 

differentials between Tier 1 and Tiers 2 and 3 volumetric rates, but as explained during 

Mr. Mierzwa’s response to the OSBA’s cross-examination, the Tier 1 rate block includes 

most residential customers, the Tier 2 rate block includes most commercial customers, 

and the Tier 3 rate block includes most industrial customers.  Id. (citing Tr. at 80; R.D. at 

70-71; see also, OCA M.B. at 59-60; OCA St. 3SR at 6-8).  Therefore, the OCA argues 

that the OSBA’s Exception No. 4 should be denied.  OCA R. Exc. at 20. 

 

In its Exception No. 5, the OSBA argues that the ALJs erred in their 

conclusion that the significant differentials currently existing among the Company’s 

GMS rate tiers should be modified.  OSBA Exc. at 10 (citing R.D. at 71-72).   

 

The OSBA reasons that, since there is no class COSS supporting the 

existing GMS rate structure or the proposed GMS rate structure, absent new evidence to 

the contrary, the existing GMS rate structure in the Columbia rate district should be 

maintained because it was approved in Columbia’s last base rate proceeding.  OSBA Exc. 

at 10-11.   
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The OSBA further acknowledges that the existing differentials are 

significant but argues that they must be significant in order to accommodate customers 

ranging from residential to industrial.  OSBA Exc. at 11-12. 

 

In reply, the OCA points to the ALJs’ reasoning that a COSS is but one 

consideration in the development of a reasonable rate design: 

 
The allocation of revenue among a utility’s various rate 
classes, while informed by science and engineering, also 
involves consideration of ratemaking policy and principles of 
gradualism. The application of science and policy to the 
allocation of a revenue increase is within the Commission’s 
discretion: “[T]here is no set formula for determining proper 
ratios among the rates of different customer classes. What is 
reasonable under the circumstances, the proper difference 
among rate classes, is an administrative question for the 
Commission to decide.” 

 

OCA R. Exc. at 21 (citing R.D. at 67-68). 

 

The OCA notes that considerations of gradualism and rate affordability are 

particularly relevant to the circumstances of this case, where rates are being fully unified 

for the Columbia and Marietta rate districts.  The OCA highlights this as an important 

distinction from the Company’s prior base rate case, which was settled, and where the 

existing GMS rate blocks were used for customers in the Columbia rate district but not 
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for customers in the Marietta rate district.54  The OCA asserts that those considerations 

weigh in favor of reducing the severity of the differences between the rate tiers in this 

proceeding.  OCA R. Exc. at 21-22. 

 

Lastly, the OCA notes that while no class-based analysis was provided by 

Columbia in this case, evidence was provided by reference to the AWWA Manual and 

the cost-based volumetric rate structures applied by other water utilities, which supported 

reducing the ratios between the volumetric rate blocks.55  OCA R. Exc. at 22 (citing OCA 

M.B. at 61-62; OCA R.B. at 36; OCA St. 3SR at 8-9; OCA Sch. JDM-3 at 1-3). 

 

4. Disposition 

 

We preface our review of the OSBA’s Exception No. 3 by acknowledging 

that this Exception appears to parallel the grounds set forth in the OSBA’s oral motion to 

strike certain portions of the OCA’s surrebuttal testimony.  In that regard, we believe that 

it is important to note that, to the extent the OSBA wished to challenge the legality of the 

ALJs’ ruling on the OSBA’s oral motion to strike and the ALJs’ Interim Order on Briefs 

 
54  Currently, Columbia rate district customers have a three-rate block 

structure (10,000, 240,000 and above 250,000 gallons per month) and Marietta rate 
district customers have a four-rate block structure (1,000, 5,000 and 50,000 and more 
than 50,000 gallons per month).  See, Pa. PUC v. Columbia Water Company, 
R-2017-2598203, Appendices A (Tariff) at 4, 6 and D (Joint Petition for Full Settlement 
of Rate Proceeding December 12, 2017) (Columbia 2017 Settlement) (adopted without 
modification by Commission Order March 1, 2018).  As noted by the OSBA, the rates 
applied to those different rate blocks are considerably lower than the Company’s 
Columbia rate district charges. OSBA St. 1 at 3-4.   

55  As discussed in the OCA’s Reply Brief, the OSBA tried to discredit this 
comparison on the basis that those utilities’ water rates include subsidies under Act 11.  
OCA R.B. at 36.  As Mr. Mierzwa explained during the hearing, however, if the water 
rates set in the PAWC and York cases did not include Act 11 wastewater subsidies, the 
volumetric rates might be different without the additional revenue requirement, but he 
would not expect the ratios between the volumetric rate blocks to be different.  Tr. at 85. 
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issued in this proceeding, these challenges are not appropriately made at such a late stage 

in exceptions.  However, in light of the ALJs’ reliance on portions of this contested 

surrebuttal testimony, we will consider the OSBA’s Exception No. 3. 

 

We begin our review of the OSBA’s allegations of the ALJs’ error by  

recognizing that under both the Code and our Regulations, our presiding officers are 

vested with wide authority.  This includes the broad authority of the ALJs to oversee and 

rule on the scope and admissibility of evidence in a proceeding and to otherwise regulate 

the course of the proceeding.  See, Section 331 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 331 (pertaining 

to authority of the presiding officer), affirmed in, e.g., the following sections of our 

Regulations: Section 5.483 (pertaining to authority of presiding officer); Section 5.403 

(pertaining to control of receipt of evidence); Section 5.103 (pertaining to authority to 

rule on motions); 52 Pa. Code §§ 5.483, 5.403, and 5.103.  Accordingly, our disposition 

of this Exception is guided by our understanding that: 

 
[T]he admission of evidence is generally a matter within the 
sound discretion of the ALJ, and the ALJ's rulings thereon 
will not be reversed in the absence of a clear abuse of 
discretion or error of law. 
 

Williamson v. Duquesne Light Company, Docket No. C-2009-2138578 (Order entered 

February 10, 2011). 

 

As previously mentioned, in its Exception No. 3, the OSBA challenges the 

ALJs’ denial of the OSBA’s motion to strike certain portions of the surrebuttal testimony 

of the OCA’s witness, Mr. Mierzwa, pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 5.243(e)(2), which 

prohibits a party from introducing evidence during a rebuttal phase that should have been 

included in the party’s case-in-chief.  OSBA Exc. at 7.  More specifically, at the 

evidentiary hearing, the OSBA orally moved to strike Mr. Mierzwa’s surrebuttal 

testimony relating to:  (1) his agreement with the cost of service analysis presented in the 

https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=2024931175&pubNum=0004031&originatingDoc=Ideb81ddcbc6511ed939996aae1c4f23f&refType=RP&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&ppcid=cec3a4f652dc43f093f097b93fee28df&contextData=(sc.Keycite)
https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=2024931175&pubNum=0004031&originatingDoc=Ideb81ddcbc6511ed939996aae1c4f23f&refType=RP&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&ppcid=cec3a4f652dc43f093f097b93fee28df&contextData=(sc.Keycite)
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rebuttal testimony of Columbia’s witness, Mr. Fox, subject to reduced customer charges; 

and (2) his comparison of the differential between Columbia’s existing Tier 1 and Tiers 2 

and 3 volumetric usage charges to the class cost-based differentials of Pennsylvania-

American Water Company (PAWC) and The York Water Company (York).  Tr. at 71-72. 

 

As we have stated in the past, the clear purpose of 52 Pa. Code § 5.243(e) is 

to avoid trial by ambush, and the prevention of surprise can only be achieved if the 

parties are confined to the scope of their direct case.  See, Pennsylvania Public Utility 

Commission v. UGI Utilities, Inc., 1994 Pa. PUC LEXIS 138, *85.   

 

Preliminarily, we note that in his direct testimony, Mr. Mierzwa generally 

agreed with Columbia’s COSS, subject to his recommended adjustments to the customer-

related costs.  OCA St. 3 at 3, 6.  In rebuttal, the OSBA’s witness, Mr. Kalcic, 

acknowledged Mr. Mierzwa’s general agreement with Columbia’s COSS.  OSBA St. 1-R 

at 2.  

 

Next, when questioned during rebuttal as to whether he agreed with OSBA 

witness Mr. Kalcic’s claim that Columbia’s assignment of the revenue increase is 

arbitrary and without cost foundation,” the OCA’s witness, Mr. Mierzwa, provided the 

following response: 

 
Mr. Kalcic has raised reasonable concerns and [Columbia] 
should be required to support its assignment of the revenue 
increase.  I will evaluate and consider the Company’s 
response to Mr. Kalcic’s claim and respond in surrebuttal to 
any support provided by [Columbia] in its rebuttal. 

 

OCA St. 3R at 4. 

 

We further acknowledge that during Columbia’s rebuttal testimony, 

Columbia witness Mr. Fox stated, for the first time, that the Company’s existing Tiers 2 
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and 3 rates for the Columbia rate district are "deeply discounted" relative to Tier 1.  

Columbia St. 3-R at 11.  In light of this rebuttal testimony, the OCA’s witness, Mr. 

Mierzwa, stated, during surrebuttal, that the existing differential between Columbia’s 

existing Tier 1 and Tiers 2 and 3 volumetric usage charges is not cost based and offered 

support for his position through his comparison to the current rate structures of York and 

PAWC.  OCA St. 3SR at 8-9. 

 

  Consequently, we do not believe that the OSBA was “ambushed” by the 

contested portions of the surrebuttal testimony of the OCA’s witness, Mr. Mierzwa.  

Mr. Mierzwa expressed general agreement with the Columbia’s COSS in his direct 

testimony and later indicated in his rebuttal testimony that he would assess and respond 

in surrebuttal to “any support” provided by Columbia in its rebuttal testimony.  Columbia 

witness Mr. Fox’s comment on the “deeply discounted” Tiers 2 and 3 of the Company’s 

current Columbia rate district tariff was not made until rebuttal and was not challenged 

by any of the Parties.  Additionally, like Mr. Mierzwa, the OSBA’s witness, Mr. Kalcic, 

responded in his surrebuttal testimony to the “support” provided in the rebuttal testimony 

of Columbia’s witness, Mr. Fox.  See, OSBA St. 1-S at 4-6. 

 

Additionally, we note the OSBA’s argument that Columbia “provided all 

the detail and ‘support’ for its cost-of-service study and subsequent class revenue 

allocation in its original filing and through discovery.”  OSBA Exc. at 8.  However, the 

OSBA did not challenge, on the same or similar grounds, Columbia’s rebuttal testimony 

where the Company provided further testimony on its COSS.  See, 52 Pa. Code 

§ 5.243(e)(2); see also, 52 Pa. Code § 5.243(e)(1) (prohibiting a party from introducing 

evidence during a rebuttal phase which is repetitive). 

 

Moreover, we agree with the OCA that, during the evidentiary hearing, the 

ALJs afforded the OSBA with the opportunity to respond to the contested surrebuttal 

testimony of the OCA’s witness, Mr. Mierzwa, by way of cross examination and recross 
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and through the oral testimony of Mr. Kalcic.  OCA R. Exc. at 19 (citing Tr. 75-83, 

86-91, and 88-91). 

 

Next, in its Exception No. 3, the OSBA argues that the OCA’s proposed 

scale back methodology and class rate impact analysis appear for the first time in the 

OCA’s Main Brief, which according to the OSBA, constitutes a violation of due process.  

OSBA Exc. at 8.  In response, the OCA asserts that it presented a class rate impact 

analysis (based on its own revenue requirement recommendation) with its Main Brief at 

the directive of the Interim Order on Briefs issued by the ALJs. 

 

The Commission is clearly bound by the due process provision of 

constitutional law and by the principles of common fairness.  See, Town Development 

Inc. v. Pa. PUC, 411 A.2d 1317 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1980).  The fundamental requirement of 

due process is an opportunity to be heard at a meaningful time and in a meaningful 

manner.  See, Montefiore Hospital Association of Western Pennsylvania v. Pa. PUC, 

421 A.2d 481 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1980). 

 

Our review of the record demonstrates that the OSBA was afforded 

adequate due process with respect to the issues raised by the OSBA in this Exception.  

We note that while not illustrated in a table, the OCA presented its adjustments regarding 

customer charges and scale back in its rebuttal testimony.  OCA St. 3R at 4-5.  We 

further acknowledge that the OSBA responded in its surrebuttal testimony to the OCA’s 

scale back recommendation under its primary and secondary customer charge 

recommendation.  See, OSBA St. 1-S at 6-7.   

 

Regarding the OCA’s class rate impact analysis presented in Appendix B of  

the OCA’s Main Brief, we note that Tables A through C of Appendix B illustrate the 

OCA’s proposed adjustments to Columbia’s functionalization of certain costs as being 

customer-related.  Tables A through C illustrate the OCA’s proposed (1) increase by 
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customer class in dollars and percentage increase; (2) impact on monthly customer 

charges; and (3) impact on the average customer bill in dollars and percentage increase at 

both the Company’s proposed revenue requirement and the revenue requirement 

proposed by the OCA.  See, OCA M.B. at Tables A-C.  We further note that these 

adjustments were previously proposed by the OCA in its direct and surrebuttal testimony.  

See, OCA St. 3 at 7-8; OCA Sch. JDM-1 Surrebuttal (Errata).  As argued by the OCA, 

the ALJs’ Interim Order on Briefs issued in this proceeding directed the Parties to include 

in their briefs “an appendix which sets forth a rate impact analysis for each rate class.”  

Interim Order on Briefs at 2.  Additionally, the OSBA responded in its Reply Brief to the 

OCA’s class rate impact analysis.  See, OSBA R.B. at 10-12.   

 

Therefore, we find that the OSBA had adequate notice of the issues in this 

proceeding and had an opportunity to respond to those issues through testimony, at the 

evidentiary hearing, and in briefs.  Moreover, we agree with the OCA that the ALJs had 

the benefit of the OSBA’s responses when they considered the evidence and made their 

recommendation.  In summary, we find that the ALJs’ weighing of the evidence in this 

case and their manner of conducting the proceeding was consistent with their broad 

authority to regulate the course of the proceeding, to control the receipt of evidence and 

the examination of witnesses, to ensure a fully developed record, and to issue a 

recommended decision in this matter.  See, e.g., 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 

331(d), 334(a); 52 Pa. Code § 5.483.  

 

Accordingly, we find that the ALJs’ denial of the OSBA’s motion to strike 

portions of the surrebuttal testimony was not clear abuse of discretion or error of law and 

that there was no violation of due process with respect to the issues raised in this 

Exception.  Therefore, the OSBA’s Exception No. 3 is denied.   

 

We now shift our focus to address the OSBA’s Exception Nos. 4 and 5.  

Based upon our prior determination and discussion, supra, with respect to finding the 

https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=L&pubNum=1000262&cite=PA66S331&originatingDoc=Ideb81ddcbc6511ed939996aae1c4f23f&refType=LQ&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&ppcid=2b81d6fa5a2243bb8e2b94e8fff96d8e&contextData=(sc.Keycite)
https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=L&pubNum=1000262&cite=PA66S331&originatingDoc=Ideb81ddcbc6511ed939996aae1c4f23f&refType=LQ&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&ppcid=2b81d6fa5a2243bb8e2b94e8fff96d8e&contextData=(sc.Keycite)
https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=L&pubNum=1000262&cite=PA66S334&originatingDoc=Ideb81ddcbc6511ed939996aae1c4f23f&refType=LQ&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&ppcid=2b81d6fa5a2243bb8e2b94e8fff96d8e&contextData=(sc.Keycite)
https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=L&pubNum=1000636&cite=52PAADCS5.483&originatingDoc=Ideb81ddcbc6511ed939996aae1c4f23f&refType=LQ&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&ppcid=2b81d6fa5a2243bb8e2b94e8fff96d8e&contextData=(sc.Keycite)
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Company’s COSS adequate given the data available in this proceeding, as well as our 

acknowledgement of and discussion, infra, with respect to our adoption of the OCA’s 

proposed reductions to the Company’s proposed customer charge increases and the 

corresponding shift of the resulting revenue deficiency to usage-based rates on a 

proportional basis, we are not persuaded to reverse the ALJs’ recommendation that 

Columbia’s general revenue allocation proposal, as supported by the OCA, should be 

approved.  As the OSBA’s proposal regarding revenue allocation, is based upon its 

objections to any reliance on the Company’s COSS, which we have rejected, we 

conclude that the OSBA’s proposal to assign uniform increases to the Company’s 

Columbia rate district volumetric rate tiers should similarly be denied. 

 

Our disposition of this matter is guided by the ratemaking principles which 

establish that the Commission must ensure that a public utility’s rates are just and 

reasonable and not unduly discriminatory.  See, 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 1301, 1304.  With that 

said, there is not a prescribed “ratemaking formula” that the Commission must adhere to 

when determining just and reasonable rates.  Rather, the Commission “has broad 

discretion in determining whether rates are reasonable” and “is vested with discretion to 

decide what factors it will consider in setting or evaluating a utility’s rates.”  Popowsky, 

683 A.2d at 961. 

 

We acknowledge that there are several factors that must be considered 

when designing a rate recovery proposal, one of which is a COSS.  As suggested above, 

we find persuasive the OCA’s justification that the majority of the usage in Tier 1 in the 

Columbia rate district is by residential customers, and the majority of usage in Tiers 2 

and 3 in the Columbia rate district is by commercial and industrial customers.  Therefore, 

the rate block-based allocations reflected in the Company’s BEC COSS tangentially 

provide for the allocation of costs to rate classes.  While a COSS may be utilized as a 

guide in the rate setting process, as noted by the ALJs, it is but one of many factors to be 

considered and weighed by the Commission in determining a utility’s rates. 
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As previously discussed, there is no price distinction between residential, 

commercial, industrial, and public authority usage such that all metered customers are 

subject to the same rates.  The rate structure proposed by Columbia maintains that of the 

Columbia rate district, which includes approximately 90% of the customers for which 

Columbia is requesting rate increases.  In this regard, the fully consolidated proposed 

rates consist of a fixed customer charge, which varies by meter size, and a declining 

three-block usage charge, wherein, according to Columbia, virtually all residential usage 

is confined to the first usage block.  Therefore, in cases such as this, where rates are being 

fully unified for the Columbia and Marietta rate districts, ratemaking principles such as 

gradualism, rate shock avoidance, and basic fairness should not be abandoned.   

 

Table 13, below, summarizes the Company’s proposed increases, as 

presented in its rejoinder testimony, to its Columbia and Marietta rate districts, as well as 

on a consolidated basis.  Relative revenue increases are also provided which shows how 

the requested revenue increase for each class compares to the system average revenue 

increase: 

 

Table 13: Summary of Columbia’s Revenue Allocation of its Requested Revenue 
Increase by Rate District 

 
 

Class

Residential $495,648 13.6% 1.0 $181,405 29.6% 0.9 $677,053 15.9% 0.9
Commercial $126,877 16.9% 1.2 $28,375 46.0% 1.4 $155,252 19.1% 1.1
Industrial $76,990 36.1% 2.5 $62,116 52.8% 1.6 $139,106 42.0% 2.5
Public $11,333 16.9% 1.2 $7,242 50.3% 1.5 $18,575 22.8% 1.3
Private Fire Protection $960 1.1% 0.1 $2,499 8.1% 0.2 $3,459 2.9% 0.2
Public Fire Protection $2,432 1.0% 0.1 $4,492 11.2% 0.3 $6,924 2.4% 0.1

Total GMS $714,240 14.2% 1.0 $286,129 32.6% 1.0 $1,000,369 17.0% 1.0

See , Columbia Exhs. DF-11RJ (8/25 Rejoinder) and DF-8RJ (8/25 Rejoinder)

Columbia Rate District
Requested Increase

Marietta Rate District
Requested Increase

Total
Consolidated

Requested Increase



146 

Utilizing the principle of cost causation in tandem with secondary 

considerations for gradualism and affordability, we have thoroughly reviewed the 

Company’s and the respective advocates’ arguments before us.  We have previously 

recognized that, although there are no definitive rules for determining what kind of rate 

increase would violate the principle of gradualism, limiting the maximum average rate 

increase for any particular rate class to 2.0 times the system average increase is one 

common metric that has been used by experts in the Commonwealth.  Considering the 

allocation of the increase in base revenues set forth under the Company’s proposed rates, 

the industrial class would experience the largest increase at 2.5 times the system average 

increase.  Given that the Company’s proposal in the instant proceeding includes the 

establishment of unified rates for Columbia and Marietta rate district customers, as well 

as recognition that the rates established in the 2017 Columbia Rate Case were a product 

of a settlement between the parties, not guided by the results of any COSS, we do not 

consider the revenue allocation under the Company’s proposal to be unreasonable. 

 

Naturally, the OSBA is advocating on behalf of Columbia’s commercial 

and industrial customers, as can be discerned from its position illustrated in Table 14, 

below: 

 

Table 14: Summary of the OSBA’s Revenue Allocation Proposal by Rate District 

 
 

Class

Residential $564,127 15.5% 1.0 $193,521 31.6% 1.1 $757,648 17.8% 1.0
Commercial $116,193 15.5% 1.1 $25,385 41.1% 1.4 $141,578 17.5% 1.0
Industrial $32,991 15.5% 1.0 $26,571 22.6% 0.8 $59,562 18.0% 1.1
Public $9,950 14.8% 1.0 $5,326 37.0% 1.2 $15,276 18.7% 1.1
Private Fire Protection $4,493 5.0% 0.3 $3,798 12.3% 0.4 $8,291 6.9% 0.4
Public Fire Protection $11,372 4.6% 0.3 $6,232 15.5% 0.5 $17,604 6.1% 0.4

Total GMS $739,125 14.7% 1.0 $260,832 29.7% 1.0 $999,958 17.0% 1.0

See , OSBA Sch. BK-2S

Total Consolidated

Proposed Increase
OSBA

Columbia Rate District

Proposed Increase

Marietta Rate District
OSBA OSBA

Proposed Increase
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As indicated, supra, Columbia has proposed to consolidate its Columbia 

and Marietta rate district GMS rate schedules in this proceeding.  Specifically, Columbia 

has proposed to move its water service customers in both the Columbia and Marietta rate 

districts under a single, three-step declining-block GSM rate schedule.  As shown above, 

Columbia proposed to increase its total system water rates by an average of 17%; 

however, this meant a rate increase of approximately 32.6 % for Marietta rate district 

customers and an approximate increase of 14.2% for Columbia rate district customers.  

The OSBA’s proposal does not significantly deviate from this.   

 

However, during the course of this proceeding, there has been much 

discussion and concern by the OSBA as to the rate impact to the larger users of water 

consumption, specifically, customers falling into the second and third tier rate blocks.  As 

the Tier 1 rate block includes most residential customers, the Tier 2 rate block includes 

most commercial customers, and the Tier 3 rate block includes most industrial 

customers,56 we find that the Company used reasonably accurate data assumptions, 

estimates, and data to calculate the cost of service associated with delivering water at 

each tier level, and implicitly to each class.   

 

We are sympathetic to the OSBA’s concern as to the rate impact to the 

larger consumption users, specifically those falling into the second and third tier rate 

blocks.  The Commission has in the past utilized a rate implementation rule that limited 

the overall increase in individual customer bills to no more than two times the overall 

revenue increase granted.  In this instance, under the Company’s proposed rates, the only 

bills that would exceed this threshold (17% x 2 = 34%) are those of a typical commercial 

(65% increase) and industrial (64.4% increase) customer located in the Marietta rate 

district.  However, as previously indicated, the three-tier volumetric rate structure 

proposed by Columbia is applicable to approximately 90% of the customers for which 

 
56  See, Tr. at 80; R.D. at 70-71.   
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Columbia is requesting rate increases.  Of this 90%, commercial and industrial customers 

located in the Marietta rate district account for less than 1%.57  Therefore, we find that 

larger increases to such a small subset of customers to not be an unreasonable outcome, 

given the conflicting objectives of moving towards fully consolidated rates and 

maintaining gradualism in customer bill impacts, especially considering the fact that 

customers in the Marietta rate district have been paying less for the same service as 

provided to customers in the Columbia rate district for over ten years.  Furthermore, as 

shown above, based on the Company’s request, the overall increase experienced by 

customers in the Marietta rate district is 32.6%.  Based on this isolated look, the bill 

increases for an average commercial and industrial customer located in the Marietta rate 

district would not exceed the threshold. 

 

We also find the OCA’s argument compelling regarding the comparison of 

Columbia’s existing and proposed rate differentials with the AWWA Manual typical 

maximum hour factors, as well as with cost-based volumetric rate structures applied by 

other water utilities, which support reducing the ratios between the volumetric rate 

blocks.   

The current Tier 1 (mostly residential) volumetric usage charge is more 

than 2.5 times ($7.20 / $2.77) the current Tier 2 (mostly commercial) volumetric usage 

charge, and 3.7 times ($7.20 / $1.95) the current Tier 3 (mostly industrial) volumetric 

usage charge in the Columbia rate district.  The OCA’s witness, Mr. Mierzwa, referenced 

the rate differentials of other water utilities that do have class cost of service studies to 

support their rate design, as follows: 

 
Under PAWC’s current rate structure, in Rate Zone 1, which 
is PAWC’s largest rate zone, all Residential customers are 
assessed the same volumetric usage charge and a three-tier 
rate structure exists for Industrial customers.  Under PAWC’s 

 
57  [(8,781+1,149+453+86+35+2+42+8) / (86+2) = 0.8%].  See, Columbia 

Exh. DF-8RJ (8/25 Rejoinder). 
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current class cost of service-based rate structure, the 
volumetric usage charge for Residential customers of $1.6108 
per 100 gallons is less than 2.0 times the third tier usage rate 
of $0.8499 per 100 gallons. 
 

* * * 
 
Under York’s current rate structure, all Residential customers 
in each system are assessed the same volumetric usage 
charge, and a four-tier rate structure exists for Industrial 
customers in each system. In the gravity system, under York’s 
current class cost of service-based rate structure, the 
volumetric usage charge for Residential customers of $6.631 
per 1,0000 gallons is 2.0 times the fourth tier usage rate of 
$3.324 per 1,000 gallons. In the repumping system, under 
York’s current class cost of service-based rate structure, the 
volumetric usage charge for Residential customers of $10.210 
per 1,000 gallons is 2.2 times the fourth tier usage rate of 
$4.600 per 1,000 gallons. 
 

See, OCA St. 3SR at 8-9; OCA Sch. JDM-3.   

 

Under the volumetric usage charges proposed by Columbia in its rejoinder 

testimony, the Tier 1 volumetric usage charge would be 2.5 times ($7.22 / $2.84) the 

Tier 3 volumetric usage charge and more consistent with the class cost-based differentials 

of PAWC and York than the existing ratios that the OSBA roughly proposes to maintain. 

 

Accordingly, we shall adopt the recommendation of the ALJs and deny the 

OSBA’s Exceptions on this issue.   

 

Furthermore, since we have not granted the entirety of Columbia’s 

requested revenue increase, it will be necessary for the Company to proportionately scale 

back the increase as discussed, infra, when filing its compliance tariff(s). 
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C. Customer Charges 

 

1. Positions of the Parties 

 

As stated above, the Company has proposed to consolidate the rates paid by 

Columbia and Marietta rate district customers.  As previously noted, I&E, the OCA, and 

the OSBA do not oppose this concept; however, each made recommendations regarding 

the appropriate customer charges for Columbia’s customers, which are lower than under 

the Company’s proposal, as summarized in Table 15, below: 
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Table 15: Summary of the Parties’ Customer Charge Proposals 

 
 

As shown above, under the Company’s proposed rates, the Columbia and 

Marietta rate district customers would experience increases in the fixed monthly 

customer charge for 5/8” meter service of 43.5% and 80.4%, respectively.  See, Columbia 

Exh. DF-9RJ (8/25 Rejoinder).  I&E’s recommended customer charges would increase 

the customer charge for the 5/8” meter by 18.2% for Columbia and 48.7% for Marietta.  

See, I&E Exh. 2-SR, Sch. 2.  The OCA’s primary recommended customer charge for a 

5/8” meter service is $12.45 per month for Columbia and Marietta rate district customers, 

Columbia I&E OCA OSBA
Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly
Present Proposed Increase Proposed Increase Proposed Increase Proposed Increase

$10.31 $14.79 43.5% $12.19 18.2% $12.45 20.8% $13.88 34.6%
$15.49 $21.00 35.6% $17.07 10.2% $17.80 14.9% $19.63 26.7%
$25.82 $33.42 29.4% $26.82 3.9% $28.51 10.4% $31.14 20.6%
$51.64 $64.46 24.8% $51.19 -0.9% $55.28 7.0% $59.91 16.0%
$82.62 $101.72 23.1% $80.45 -2.6% $87.41 5.8% $94.44 14.3%

$154.89 $201.07 29.8% $158.46 2.3% $173.08 11.7% $186.51 20.4%
$258.15 $312.83 21.2% $246.20 -4.6% $269.46 4.4% $290.09 12.4%
$516.32 $623.30 20.7% $490.00 -5.1% $537.19 4.0% $577.81 11.9%
$826.10 $995.86 20.5% $782.50 -5.3% $858.46 3.9% $923.08 11.7%
N/A $1,430.51 N/A N/A N/A $1,233.27 N/A $1,325.89 N/A

$2,219.74 $2,672.37 20.4% $1,442.96 -35.0% $2,304.16 3.8% $2,476.77 11.6%

Columbia I&E OCA OSBA
Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly
Present Proposed Increase Proposed Increase Proposed Increase Proposed Increase

$8.20 $14.79 80.4% $12.19 48.7% $12.45 51.8% $13.88 69.3%
$12.30 $21.00 70.7% $17.07 38.8% $17.80 44.7% $19.63 59.6%
$20.50 $33.42 63.0% $26.82 30.8% $28.51 39.1% $31.14 51.9%
$41.00 $64.46 57.2% $51.19 24.9% $55.28 34.8% $59.91 46.1%
$65.60 $101.72 55.1% $80.45 22.6% $87.41 33.2% $94.44 44.0%

$123.00 $201.07 63.5% $158.46 28.8% $173.08 40.7% $186.51 51.6%
$205.00 $312.83 52.6% $246.20 20.1% $269.46 31.4% $290.09 41.5%
$410.00 $623.30 52.0% $490.00 19.5% $537.19 31.0% $577.81 40.9%
$738.00 $995.86 34.9% $782.50 6.0% $858.46 16.3% $923.08 25.1%
$943.00 $1,430.51 51.7% $1,123.80 19.2% $1,233.27 30.8% $1,325.89 40.6%
N/A $2,672.37 N/A $1,442.96 N/A $2,304.16 N/A $2,476.77 N/A

* Columbia Exhibit DF-9RJ (8/25 Rejoinder)
** I&E M.B. at 40; I&E Exh. 2-SR, Sch. 2

*** OCA Sch. JDM-1 Surrebuttal (Errata)
**** OSBA Exh. BK-1S, Sch. BK-4S
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based upon the Company’s revised allocations of costs to the customer-related function 

and inclusive of Public Fire costs.  See, OCA Sch. JDM-1 Surrebuttal (Errata).  This 

represents a 20.8% increase for Columbia rate district customers and a 51.8% increase for 

Marietta rate district customers.  The OSBA recommended customer charge increases for 

a 5/8” meter customer of 34.6% for the Columbia rate district and 69.3% for the Marietta 

rate district.  See, OSBA Exh. BK-1S, Sch. BK-4S. 

 

The main crux of the appropriate customer charge is it relies upon having 

an appropriate customer cost analysis.  A customer cost analysis is a part of a COSS that 

is used to determine the appropriate fixed customer charges for the various classes and 

meter sizes.  It is necessary to perform a customer cost analysis because a fixed customer 

charge represents the revenue that the Company is guaranteed to receive each month, 

regardless of the level of usage.  To develop the customer charges, Columbia’s witness, 

Mr. Fox, allocated revenue requirements to the Company’s customer charges.  The costs 

were split into two components:  (1) those costs related to meters and service pipes 

(which vary by the size of the meter and service); and (2) those costs related to billing, 

meter reading, and collections (which vary by the number of billings).  Columbia St. 3 

at 12.  Mr. Fox stated that: 

 
For the metering components of the service charge, I 
calculated a cost per equivalent meter, and then scaled this 
cost up by meter size based on the aforementioned meter 
equivalents.  I then calculated a per-bill charge for the billing 
component (same for all meter sizes) and added that to each 
meter component. 

 

Id.58 

 
58  Columbia Exhibit DF-5RJ (8/25 Rejoinder) presented the Company’s 

updated allocation of customer related charges and Columbia Exhibit DF-7RJ (8/25 
Rejoinder) presented a comparison of the Company’s cost-of-service-based and proposed 
customer charges. 
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The dispute among the Parties generally involved the designation of certain 

costs as indirect costs that are more appropriately recovered in the volumetric charges.  

Specifically, the OCA raised concerns regarding:  (1) the allocation of bad debt expense; 

(2) allocation of indirect costs such as general and administrative expenses, regulatory 

commission expenses, and general plant investment costs; (3) allocation of the remaining 

75% of the public fire protection cost of service; and (4) allocation of volumetric usage 

costs of $114,935,59 through the monthly customer charges.60  OCA St. 3 at 7-8.   

 

I&E similarly recommended removing several revenue requirement items 

from the customer charge including O&M expense related to transmission and 

distribution, as well as plant in service and corresponding depreciation expenses for 

several items such as buildings and land, transportation, laboratory equipment, 

 
59  The OSBA’s witness, Mr. Kalcic, also recommended removal of this 

$114,935 amount from the Company’s customer charge claim.  OSBA St. 1 at 9-10. 
60  As previously indicated, the Company’s proposed rates set forth in 

Columbia Exhibit DF-9RJ (8/25 Rejoinder) reflect the Company’s agreement to remove 
$114,935 in volumetric charges from the fixed customer charge.  Columbia St. 3-R at 10. 
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communications equipment, general and field equipment, etc., and reallocating them to 

the volumetric charges.61  I&E St. 2 at 11; I&E St. 2-SR at 6-7. 

 

The OSBA’s analysis centers on the treatment of T&D costs.  The 

Company determined that 30% of these costs are customer-related and should be 

recovered in the customer charges.  In contrast, the OSBA contended that 15.7% is more 

appropriate because it represents the ratio of Columbia’s total meters and services plant 

investments to the Company’s total T&D plant in service.  OSBA St. 1 at 8-9.  For its 

part, I&E recommended that there be no classification of T&D O&M Expense as 

customer related.  I&E St. 2 at 11. 

 

The Company argued costs included in its calculation of customer charges 

are sufficiently connected to the provision of service and consistent with Commission 

precedent.  Specifically, those costs related to indirect O&M Expenses, indirect 

depreciation expenses, are essential to the maintenance of customer facilities, and are 

 
61  I&E recommended to exclude $912,405 O&M expense (allocating 0%) 

relating to Transmission and Distribution (T&D) from the customer charge.  I&E further 
recommended to exclude portions of the following total plant in service amounts 
allocated to the customer cost function: $366,160 of Franchise, $15,280 of General Land, 
$577,536 of General Structures and Improvements, $747,565 of Transportation 
Equipment, $8,856 of Stores Equipment, $297,850 of Tools, Shop and General 
Equipment, $47,353 of Laboratory Equipment, $548,850 of Power Operated Equipment, 
$194,639 of Communications Equipment, $187,685 of Miscellaneous Equipment, and 
$75,699 of Other Tangible Equipment, along with the corresponding reductions to annual 
depreciation expense and increased accrued depreciation expense.  See, I&E Exh. 2-SR, 
Sch. 1; see also, Columbia Exh. DF-2R (8/14 Rebuttal).  We note that it does not appear 
that the Company allocated any portion of Laboratory Equipment to the customer charge.  
See, Columbia Exh. DF-2RJ (8/25 Rejoinder).  It should further be noted that, as the 
Company has repeatedly revised its revenue increase request, as well as its proposed 
rates, throughout the course of this base rate proceeding, I&E’s recommendation is not 
based on the Company’s updated COSS (Columbia Exh. DF-2RJ (8/5 Rejoinder)) but is 
based on its recommended modifications to Columbia’s COSS presented with the 
Company’s rebuttal testimony (Columbia Exh. DF-2R (8/14 Rebuttal)). 
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related to the work of personnel working on customer facilities and customer accounting.  

Columbia M.B. at 102-103.   

 

2. Recommended Decision 

 

The ALJs recommended adoption of the OCA’s proposed methodology for 

calculating customer charges, reasoning as follows: 

 
We agree with OCA that the Company’s analysis includes 
numerous overhead costs that cannot reasonably be 
considered “direct costs” required to connect and maintain a 
customer’s account.  Rather, they are simply overhead costs 
that Columbia Water incurs in rendering service to its 
customers.  The fact that some of these costs may be fixed, 
does not in and of itself make them direct costs that should be 
collected from a customer charge.  Rather, the appropriate test 
is “whether the costs would increase with the addition of a 
customer and decrease with the subtraction of a customer.”   
 

* * * 
 
We agree with OCA and OSBA that the percentage of T&D 
expenses appropriate for allocation to the customer charge as 
customer-related should be 15.7% and not the 30% allocator 
applied by Columbia Water witness Fox.  OSBA’s allocator, 
as based upon the ratio of Columbia Water’s total meters and 
services plant investment to Columbia Water’s Transmission 
and Distribution Plant in service, is better supported than the 
Company’s position that a 30% allocator is reasonable. 
 

* * * 
 
The Commission allows some allocation of expenses that are 
classically considered indirect expenses in recognition that 
some portion of these expenses are attributable to the cost to 
serve individual customers.  I&E’s exclusion of indirect 
expenses does not take this factor into account.  However, we 
believe that the Company includes expenses that are more 
appropriately recovered through volumetric charges.  OCA’s 
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primary customer charge recommendation is sufficiently 
based upon cost of service principles and consideration of 
other sound principles of rate design and serves to moderate 
the increase in fixed monthly charges for Columbia and 
Marietta customers.  OCA’s analysis allows the most 
reasonable level of recovery of direct and indirect costs 
through the fixed customer charge. 

 

R.D. at 74-76. 

 

3. Disposition 

 

No Party filed Exceptions to the ALJs’ recommendation on this issue.  We 

find adequate support in the record to conclude that the OCA’s analysis allows for the 

most reasonable level of recovery of direct and indirect costs through the fixed customer 

charge.  Therefore, we shall adopt the ALJs’ recommendation on this issue without 

further comment. 

 

D. Scaleback 

 

1. Positions of the Parties 

 

As a result of I&E and the OCA opposing the Company’s requested 

increase in base rate revenue of $999,900, both Parties set forth scaleback 

recommendations applicable to their proposed revenue reduction.  I&E M.B. at 41-42; 

OCA M.B. at 71.  Although the OSBA did not sponsor any revenue adjustments in this 

proceeding, the OSBA likewise set forth a scaleback recommendation in the event that 

the Commission grants less than the Company’s requested revenue increase.  OSBA 

M.B. at 12-13.   
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Specifically, I&E argued that, if the Commission grants less than the 

Company’s requested increase and adopts I&E’s proposed customer charges, the 

Commission should scale back only the usage portion of customer rates.62  I&E, 

however, stated that there would be no need to scale back public fire rates because the 

revenue being collected for public fire is already well below what the COSS 

demonstrates is required.  I&E M.B. at 41-42; I&E St. 2-SR at 12-13. 

 

The OCA recommended that to the extent that Columbia is awarded a 

lesser revenue increase than requested, the customer charges and volumetric rates 

determined in the first step63 should be proportionately scaled back to account for the 

reduction in the overall revenue increase.  OCA M.B. at 71. 

 

The OSBA recommended that the Commission scale back proportionately 

the dollar increases applied to each element of the Columbia rate district’s rates under the 

OSBA’s recommended rate design to retain the relative magnitude of the OSBA’s 

recommended class increases, while facilitating the consolidation of the Columbia and 

Marietta rate districts.  OSBA. M.B. at 12-13. 

 

The OSBA criticized the OCA’s proposed scaleback methodology for 

essentially the same reasons that it opposed the OCA’s proposed revenue allocation.  

According to the OSBA, the OCA’s scaleback proposal would assign greater than 

 
62  The Company submitted that if the Commission grants less than the 

Company’s requested increase and adopts the Company’s customer charges, I&E’s 
recommendation that the Commission scale back only the usage portion of customer rates 
is appropriate.  Columbia R.B. at 62. 

63  Corresponding to the Commission’s adoption of the OCA’s 
recommendation to reduce Columbia’s proposed customer charge increases, the OCA 
noted that at the Company’s requested revenue increase, as a first step, an amount of 
revenues would be shifted to usage-based rates on a proportional basis.  OCA St. 3SR at 
7. 
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proportional rate relief to the Residential and Public classes, at the expense of the 

Commercial and Industrial classes.  OSBA R.B. at 11-12. 

 

2. Recommended Decision 

 

In their Recommended Decision, the ALJs recommended adopting the 

OCA’s scaleback methodology, stating: 

 
We recommend that both the [GMS] customer charges and 
volumetric rates be scaled back [proportionately] as proposed 
by OCA.  This method of scale back apportions the revenue 
increase consistently and preserves the benefits of the 
recommended revenue allocation. 

 

R.D. at 77. 

 

3. OSBA Exception No. 6 and Replies 

 

In its Exception No. 6, the OSBA argues that the ALJs erred in their 

recommendation to adopt the OCA’s scaleback methodology, reiterating the same 

argument from its Reply Brief that the OCA’s scaleback methodology would assign 

greater than proportional rate relief in a scale back to the Residential and Public classes, 

at the expense of the Commercial and Industrial classes.  OSBA Exc. at 12-13 (citing 

OSBA R.B. at 11-12).64 

 

The OCA counters that the ALJs correctly concluded that the OCA’s 

scaleback methodology preserves the benefits of the ALJs’ recommended revenue 

allocation by apportioning the reduction in revenue increase consistently and 

 
64  The OSBA reiterates claims regarding full and fair development of the 

evidentiary record, to which the OCA had previously rebutted.  See, OSBA Exc. at 7-8; 
OCA R. Exc. at 18-20. 
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proportionately between customer charges and volumetric charges.  OCA R. Exc. at 23 

(citing R.D. at 77).   

 

The OCA submits that no Party excepted to the ALJs’ recommendation that 

the Commission adopt the OCA’s recommended customer charges, or the shifting of the 

resulting revenue deficiency, created by reducing the Company’s proposed customer 

charges, to consumption charges by proportionately increasing the Company’s proposed 

volumetric rates (which the ALJs also recommended that the Commission adopt).  Under 

its methodology, the OCA explains that both the customer charges and volumetric rates 

in the first step are proportionately scaled back to account for the difference between the 

approved revenue requirement and the Company’s requested revenue requirement.  OCA 

R. Exc. at 23.   

 

The OCA contends that maintaining a proper balance of fixed and 

volumetric revenue recovery is particularly important in this case, where due to rate 

unification, a $12.45 customer charge for 5/8” meter service will increase customer 

charges for Marietta rate district customers by 52% at the Company’s requested revenue 

increase.  The OCA argues that the scaleback methodologies proposed by the OSBA 

would shift more cost recovery from fixed to volumetric rates and should not be adopted.  

OCA R. Exc. at 23-24. 

 

4. Disposition 

 

Based upon the evidence of record and in consideration of our adoption of 

the ALJs’ recommendations regarding revenue allocation and customer charges, we 

further agree with the recommendation of the ALJs that a proportional scale back of the 
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customer charges and volumetric rates, as found appropriate in this Opinion and Order,65 

be performed to attain the Commission allowed revenue increase authorized under this 

Opinion and Order. 

 

It is important to note that there is no need to scale back public fire 

protection rates because this rate is limited to 25% of the cost of providing service to that 

class.  As Columbia’s witness, Mr. Fox, stated: 

 
For public fire service charges, I also allocated only 25% of 
these overall costs to public fire protection customers to 
comply with Section 1328 of the Public Utility Code.  The 
remaining 75% was redistributed to the fixed charges, 
utilizing the readiness-to-serve component.   

 

Columbia St. 3 at 11.  The Company indicated that the public fire protection cost to serve 

amounted to $895,542 in revenue while the proof of revenue at Company proposed rates 

for public fire protection for both the Columbia and Marietta rate districts only totaled 

$295,632, a difference of $599,910.  See, Columbia Exhs. DF-4RJ (8/25 Rejoinder) and 

DF-8RJ (8/25 Rejoinder).66  Because the revenue being collected for public fire 

protection is already below what the COSS demonstrates is required, usage rates for 

public fire protection would not need to be scaled back. 

 

Likewise, there is no need to scale back private fire protection rates.  

Although the cost-based rates for private fire protection are lower than existing rates, 

Columbia has proposed to increase those charges at the same percentage increase of 

 
65  As previously indicated, the reduction to the Company’s requested 

customer charges, as found appropriate in this Opinion and Order, has the effect of 
increasing the usage rates at the full requested revenue increase. 

66  The grandfathered hydrants are public fire hydrants that were connected to 
Columbia’s distribution system as of June 20, 1948.  These hydrants are not subject to 
rate changes filed by the Company.  Notwithstanding, public fire hydrants that have been 
installed since are subject to applicable rate increases.  Columbia St. 3 at 11. 
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public hydrants in the Columbia rate district, or approximately 1.1%.  See, Columbia DF-

9RJ (8/25 Rejoinder).  Columbia posits that this approach is reasonable because no class 

should receive a rate decrease at a time when rates are increasing.  Columbia St. 3 

at 11-12. 

 

Accordingly, we shall deny Exception No. 6 of the OSBA on this issue and 

adopt the ALJs’ recommendation. 

 

E. Black Box Customer Discount 

 

As previously indicated, Columbia adopted a Black Box Customer 

Discount in this proceeding, capping its requested increase in annual revenues at 

$999,900, which, according to the Company, reduced the Company’s claimed level of 

O&M expense for the FTY such that a $999,900 increase would result in a net operating 

income sufficient to allow the Company to earn a fair rate of return of 8.28% for 

ratemaking purposes.  See, Columbia M.B. at 21; Columbia Exh. GDS 1-R at 1-4.  

Columbia explained that the Black Box Customer Discount adjustment is a placeholder 

and is intended to offset adjustments to the Company’s rate request that may be proposed 

by I&E and/or other intervenors in this proceeding.  Columbia St. 2 at 17. 

 

In their Recommended Decision, the ALJs noted their recommended 

adjustments to the Company’s expense claims, resulting in a recommended overall 

revenue increase of $944,893 at an overall rate of return of approximately 7.2% for 

ratemaking purposes.  R.D. at 78.  As such, the ALJs recommended that the Commission 

not apply a Black Box Customer Discount, reasoning that a further discount would be 

unnecessary.  Id. 

 

No Party filed Exceptions to the ALJs’ recommendation.  We find that the 

ALJs’ recommendation is reasonable.  Accordingly, we shall adopt the ALJs’ 



162 

recommendation and forgo any further discount to the overall annual distribution revenue 

increase of $971,180 that we shall authorize under this Opinion and Order. 

 

X. Quality of Service 

 

A. Isolation Valves 

 

1. Positions of the Parties 

 

Columbia, in its 2017 Columbia Rate Case, agreed to provide the 

Commission with annual reporting regarding the Company’s progress exercising isolation 

valves within its system, including information regarding the exercising of critical valves 

pursuant to the Commission’s management audit at Management Efficiency Investigation 

of Columbia Water Company, Docket No. D-2014-2405415 (Implementation Plan 

submitted September 19, 2014) (2014 Management Audit).  Columbia St. 1 at 9.  

Columbia’s system has a total of 3,481 valves.  Id.  Of these, Columbia has exercised all 

150 critical isolation valves and 1,530 non-critical valves within the past five years.  

Columbia St. 1-R at 8.   

 

The OCA made three recommendations regarding Columbia’s exercising of 

isolation valves, asking the Company to:  (1) exercise critical valves on a one-to-three-

year schedule; (2) exercise non-critical valves on a seven-to-ten-year schedule; and (3) 

maintain useful records of when valves were exercised.  OCA St. 4SR at 6.  The OCA 

also recommended any of the 1,425 unexercised non-critical valves should be exercised 

within the next five years to ensure all valves have been exercised and are operable.  Id. 

at 3-4.   

 

Columbia rejected the recommendations made by the OCA, noting the 

financial and labor costs associated with an expedited exercising schedule, the frequency 
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of exercising proposed by the OCA, the possible inclusion and exercising of valves 

designed to remain closed, and asserted the Company’s records of valve exercising are 

appropriate and in line with the rest of the industry.  Additionally, Columbia submitted 

that the OCA’s recommendation was unclear, averring that, if the recommendation is for 

Columbia to solely exercise the 1,425 non-critical valves not exercised in the past five 

years over the next five years, and to restart the exercise cycle, the Company is on track 

to comply with this recommendation and no further order of the Commission is 

necessary.  Columbia asserted it is complying with Commission orders and that 

exercising the Company’s valves falls within its managerial discretion.  Columbia M.B. 

at 89-91. 

 

The OCA supported its recommendations by pointing out the importance of 

isolation valves in the case of main breaks, repairs, or replacements.  OCA M.B. at 72.  

The OCA disputed the purported costs of its recommendations and noted the Company’s 

ongoing responsibility to maintain its facilities.  Id. at 74.  The OCA also questioned 

Columbia’s assertion that frequent valve exercising was not necessary and pointed to boil 

water advisories issued in Columbia’s system in 2021 and 2022 as reasoning for the 

exercise of isolation valves on the OCA’s proposed schedule.  Id. at 74-75. 

 

2. Recommended Decision 

 

The ALJs recommended that the Commission reject the OCA’s proposals 

regarding the exercising of isolation valves.  The ALJs highlighted Columbia’s 

compliance with previously imposed requirements, noting that Columbia was on pace to 

complete the exercising of 1,425 remaining non-critical valves over the next five years, 

and that Columbia’s records for exercising of valves were appropriate and included 

sufficient information.  The Recommended Decision also referenced the ability of the 

Commission and other interested parties to evaluate Columbia’s ongoing reporting to 

determine whether heightened monitoring is necessary.  R.D. at 82.  The ALJs found a 
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rejection of the OCA’s recommendations to be consistent with the Commission’s decision 

in the recent Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. base rate case proceeding.  Id. (citing Aqua 2022). 

 

3. Disposition 

 

No Exceptions were filed to the ALJs’ Recommended Decision.  We find 

that the ALJs’ recommendation is supported by ample record evidence and is just and 

reasonable.  Accordingly, we shall reject the OCA’s recommendations regarding the 

exercise of isolation valves and adopt the reasoning of the ALJs in their Recommended 

Decision. 

 

B. Complaint Log 

 

1. Positions of the Parties 

 

Columbia disagreed with the OCA’s recommendation, infra, requesting the 

Commission to require Columbia to provide future complaint logs in an Excel 

spreadsheet and to include additional details about the nature and outcome of complaints.  

Columbia M.B. at 92-93.  Columbia asserted the information and format of its complaint 

logs satisfies the statutory requirements of the Commissions Regulations at 52 Pa. Code 

§ 65.3.  Columbia noted ambiguities in the OCA’s recommendation, the Company’s 

adherence to Commission requirements, and the OCA’s own admission the log provided 

to the OCA was adequate for reviewing.  Id. at 93; see also OCA St. 4 at 7. 

 

The OCA asserted its recommendations are necessary, as Columbia’s 

current complaint log fails to provide sufficient detail, making it difficult to ascertain the 

nature of a customer complaint (i.e., whether the water quality issue was cloudiness, 

discoloration, or another issue).  The OCA suggested that increased information is 
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consistent with 52 Pa. Code § 65.3 and reasonable to help identify patterns of complaints 

and review the Company’s response to complaints.  OCA M.B. at 77 

 

2. Recommended Decision 

 

The ALJs recommended that the Commission reject the OCA’s proposal 

regarding Columbia’s complaint log.  The ALJs found the complaint log provided by 

Columbia in response to discovery satisfied the requirements of the Commission’s 

Regulations and was sufficient for reviewing, as noted by the OCA’s witness in direct 

testimony.  R.D. at 83.   

 

3. Disposition 

 

No Parties filed Exceptions to the ALJs’ analysis of Columbia’s complaint 

log and its formatting.  In reviewing this matter, we find the ALJs’ recommendation is 

supported by the record evidence and just and reasonable.  We shall adopt the reasoning 

of the ALJs and reject the OCA’s recommendations as to the complaint log. 

 

C. Customer Complaint 

 

1. Positions of the Parties 

 

Columbia averred it has resolved customer service concerns raised by the 

OCA in its direct testimony involving a customer complaint regarding water quality and 

chlorine content.  Upon learning of the concerns through the OCA’s testimony, Columbia 

contacted the customer, conducted sampling which showed no issues, discussed sampling 

with the customer, and deemed the complaint resolved.  Columbia M.B. at 94-95.   
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The OCA, through the direct testimony of its witness, Mr. Terry L. Fought, 

raised the issue of a customer concerned about water taste and the chlorine content of 

their water.  The OCA requested Columbia contact the customer, investigate the 

complaint, and report back regarding resolution of the complaint.  OCA St. 4 at 8.   

 

2. Recommended Decision 

 

The ALJs found that Columbia sufficiently and reasonably addressed the 

OCA’s concerns.  R.D. at 85.  Further, the ALJs stated Columbia demonstrated an 

“excellent” quality of service and a lack of formal customer complaints since its last base 

rate proceeding and that no evidence suggests Columbia is failing to maintain an 

appropriate level of service.  R.D. at 85. 

 

3. Disposition 

 

No Parties filed Exceptions to the ALJs’ analysis of this matter.  In 

reviewing, we find the ALJs’ recommendation is supported by the record evidence and 

just and reasonable.  We shall adopt the reasoning of the ALJs. 

 

XI. Conclusion 

 

Based on our review of the record in this proceeding, we shall:  (1) grant, in 

part, and deny, in part, the Exceptions filed by I&E; (2) deny the Exceptions filed by 

Columbia, the OCA, and the OSBA; (3) adopt the ALJs’ Recommended Decision, as 

modified; and (4) approve an annual revenue increase of $971,180 to the Company’s 

pro forma revenue at present rates of $7,244,926, or approximately 13.4%., consistent 

with this Opinion and Order; THEREFORE,  
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IT IS ORDERED: 

 

1. That the Exceptions filed by Columbia Water Company on 

November 2, 2023, are denied, consistent with this Opinion and Order. 

 

2. That the Exceptions filed by the Commission’s Bureau of 

Investigation and Enforcement on November 2, 2023, are granted, in part, and denied, in 

part, consistent with this Opinion and Order. 

 

3. That the Exceptions filed by the Office of Consumer Advocate on 

November 2, 2023, are denied, consistent with this Opinion and Order. 

 

4. That the Exceptions filed by the Office of Small Business Advocate 

on November 2, 2023, are denied, consistent with this Opinion and Order. 

 

5. That the Recommended Decision of Administrative Law Judges 

Mary D. Long and Charece Z. Collins, issued on October 23, 2023, is adopted, as 

modified, by this Opinion and Order. 

 

6. That the corrections and modifications directed by this Opinion and 

Order, reflected in the Columbia Water Company, Docket No. R-2023-3040258 

(Commission Tables Calculating Allowed Revenue Increase), attached hereto, are 

adopted as in the public interest. 

 

7. That Columbia Water Company shall not place into effect the rates 

contained in Supplement No. 121 to Tariff – Water Pa. P.U.C. No. 7, as filed. 

 

8. That Columbia Water is authorized to file tariffs, tariff supplements 

and/or tariff revisions, on at least one day’s notice, and pursuant to the provisions of 
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52 Pa. Code §§ 53.1, et seq., and 53.101, designed to produce an annual distribution rate 

revenue increase of approximately $971,180, to become effective for service rendered on 

and after January 27, 2024. 

 

9. That Columbia Water Company shall file detailed calculations with 

its tariff filing, which shall demonstrate to the Commission’s satisfaction that the filed 

tariff adjustments comply with the provisions of this final Opinion and Order. 

 

10. That Columbia Water Company shall comply with all directives and 

conclusions contained in this Opinion and Order that are not the subject of individual 

ordering paragraphs as if they were the subject of specific ordering paragraphs. 

 

11. That the Formal Complaint filed by the Office of Consumer 

Advocate at Docket Number C-2023-3040746 is dismissed and shall be marked closed. 

 

12. That the Formal Complaint filed by the Office of Small Business 

Advocate at Docket Number C-2023-3040567 is dismissed and shall be marked closed. 

 

13. That the Formal Complaint filed by Sandra E. Shaub in this 

proceeding at Docket No. C-2023-3041197 is dismissed and shall be marked closed. 

 

14. That the Formal Complaint filed by Vincent E. Collier III in this 

proceeding at Docket No. C-2023-3041198 is dismissed and shall be marked closed. 
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15. That a copy of this Opinion and Order be served on the Bureau of 

Consumer Services, Division of Policy; the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement; 

and the Bureau of Technical Utility Services, Finance/Tariff Division for monitoring and 

compliance. 

 
BY THE COMMISSION, 

 
 
 
 

Rosemary Chiavetta 
Secretary 

 
 
(SEAL) 
 
ORDER ADOPTED:  January 18, 2024 
 
ORDER ENTERED:  January 18, 2024
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XII. LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

 
ADIT Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes 
ALJ Administrative Law Judge 
AWWA American Water Works Association 
BEC Base-Extra Capacity 
CAPM Capital Asset Pricing Model 
CIAC Contributions in Aid of Construction 
Code Pennsylvania Public Utility Code 
Columbia Columbia Water Company 
Commission Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
COSS Cost of Service Study 
CWC Cash Working Capital 
DCF Discounted Cash Flow 
DSIC Distribution System Improvement Charge 
ECAPM Empirical Capital Asset Pricing Model 
EDTMA East Donegal Township Municipal Authority 
ERP Equity Risk Premium 
FERC Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
FTY Future Test Year 
GDP Gross Domestic Product 
GMS General Metered Service 
HTY Historic Test Year 
I&E Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
IESE Instituto de Estudios Superiores de la Empresa 
IOU Investor-Owned Utility 
LSLRP Lead Service Line Replacement Program 
LTIIP Long-Term Infrastructure Improvement Plan 
M&M Method Modigliani-Miller Method 
M&S Materials and Supplies 
OALJ Office of Administrative Law Judge 
OCA Office of Consumer Advocate 
O&M Operating and Maintenance 
OSBA Office of Small Business Advocate 
PENNVEST Pennsylvania Infrastructure Investment Authority 
PRPM Predictive Risk Premium Model 
PURT Public Utility Realty Taxes 
R.D. Recommended Decision 
ROE Return on Equity 
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RP Risk Premium 
SIT State Income Tax 
SML Security Market Line 
STAS State Tax Adjustment Surcharge 
T&D Transmission and Distribution 
WACC Weighted Average Cost of Capital 
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Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
 
 

v. 
 
 

Columbia Water Company 
Docket No. R-2023-3040258 

 
 

XIII. Commission Tables Calculating Allowed Revenue Increase 

 
Table I Income Summary 
Table IA Rate of Return 
Table IB Revenue Factor 
Table II Adjustments 
Table III Interest Synchronization 
Table IV  Cash Working Capital:  Interest and Dividends 
Table V Cash Working Capital:  Taxes 
Table VI Cash Working Capital:  O&M Expense 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the foregoing document upon 

the parties, listed below, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to 

service by a party). 

VIA EMAIL ONLY 

Mr. Justin Henry 
4119 Marietta Avenue 
Mt. Joy, PA 17552 
jhenry1498@gmail.com 
 

 

  
 

/s/ Whitney E. Snyder                
Whitney E. Snyder 

 
Dated:  Mach 28, 2025 
 
 

 

mailto:Jhenry1498@gmail.com
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